PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL LEMON CONFERENCE ROOM
Zoom Virtual Meeting
MAY 19, 2021 4:00 P.M.

ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA
ROLL CALL

REVIEW OF SUMMARY — December 16, 2020, March 17, 2021

PETITIONS
21-TV-12, 1302 E. Hunter Avenue, Tempo Properties, Inc. (Baseline Properties, 1.LC). Previously
heard on March 17, 2021. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

21-TV-27, 312 E. 12" Street, Brian Marren. Previously heard on March 17, 2021. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

21-TV-29, 1315 N. Lincoln Street, Varsity Properties. Reguest for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

21-TV-30, 2315 S. Rockport Road, Shannon Ramey. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

21-AA-31, 915 S. Basswood Drive, Hunter Bloomington Properties {Sam Okner). Request for
relief from an administrative decision.

21-TV-32, 1201 W. Allen Street, Tyler Rife/CRM Properties (1201 W. Allen LLC). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

21-TV-33, 315 W. 17" Sireet, David Burns. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

21-TV-34, 339 S. Grant Street, Larry Laczkowski. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs.

21-TV-35, 120 S. Kingston Drive, Jenny Bowles (David Bilfeld). Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

10) 21-TV-36, 1218 N. College Avenue, Tempo Properties, Inc. (CJ Satellite, LLC). Request for an

extension of time to complete repairs.

11) 21-TV-37, 501-512 S. Muller Parkway, SSC Muller Apartments, LLC — The Village at Muller

Park. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

12) 21-TV-38, 2418 S. Milton Drive, Choice Realty & Management (Spicer Rentals). Request for an

extension of time to complete repairs.

13} 21-AA-39, 721 E. Wellington Court, Dale & Sharon Andrews. Request for relief from an

administrative decision.



i4) 21-TV-40, 4112 E. Deckard Drive, Jason Boling. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs.

15) 21-TV-41, 725 E. 2™ Street, Mackie Properties (CJ Satellite, LLC). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

16) 21-TV-42, 803 N. Blair Avenue, Andrea & Ross Martinie Eiler. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

17) 21-TV-43, 504 E. Southern Drive, Dennis K. McGuire — Yukon Properties, LLC. Request for an
extension of time 1o complete repairs.

18) 21-TV-44, 3200 E. Longview Avenue, Dakota Kent & Anna Crawley. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

V. GENERAL DISCUSSION
V. PUBLIC COMMENT

Vi ADJOURNMENT

Auxiliary aids for people with digabilities are avaifable upon request with adequate notice. Please
call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.




Zoom Invitation May 19 2021 BHQA Meeting
BHQA Summary 12-16-20 FINAL
1302 E. Hunter Avenue
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1315-1345 N. Lincoln Street 1

2315 S. Rockport Road 31
915 S. Basswood Drive 48
1201 W. Allen Street 62
315 W. 17th Street 69
339 8. Grant Street 83
120 S. Kingston Drive 88
1218 N. College Avenue 95
501-512 S. Muller Parkway 103
2418 8. Milton Drive 145
721 E. Wellington Court 149
4112 E. Deckard Drive 153
725 E. 2nd Street 163
903 N. Blair Avenue 170
504 E. Southern Drive 177

3200 E. Longview Avenue 180




HAND is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: Board of Housing Quality Appeals Meeting
Time: May 19, 2021 04:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting

https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/93 1936360607pwd=SONyRC9zajFkNFhzSU1aNzVsbUpQUT09

Meeting ID: 931 9363 6060

Passcode: 088348

One tap mobile

+19292056099,,93193636060#,,,,4088348# US (New York)
+13017 158592,,931936360604,,,,*088348# US (Washington DC)

Dial by your location
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
Meeting ID: 931 9363 6060
Passcode: 088348

Find your local number: https://bloomington.zoom.us/n/aJ6I7jOQf




B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF DECEMBER 16, 2020
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Nicholas Carder, Elizabeth Galiman, Susie Hamilton, Diana Opata-Powell, Dominic

Thompson

STAFF PRESENT; Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, Chastina Chipman, John Hewett, Kenneth Liford, Maria

McCormick, Norman Mosier, Brent Pierce, Doris Sims, (HAND), Dan Dixon (Legal}

GUESTS PRESENT:  Mark Hoffman (Pavilion Properties), lbrahim Khairy (219-219 ¥ E. 8 Street), Kris

Kuntz {2307 E. Winding Brook Court), Bruce Ricklin (728 W. Dixie Street).

Meeting start time 4:03 PM.

REVIEW OF SUMMARY

Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for September 16, 2020. Opata-Powell seconded.
Motion passed, 5-0.

Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for October 21, 2020. Opata-Powell seconded.
Motion passed, 5-0.

CONSENT AGENDA
20-TV-76, 2803 N. Browncliff Lane, Choice Realty & Management (Jennifer Laherty Simms).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with
a December 31, 2020 deadline for life safety violations and a February 16, 2021 deadline for all other
violatlons.
20-TV-77, 2416 S. Milton Drive, Choice Realty & Management (Spicer Rentals). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a January 31,
2021 deadline to complete all repairs.

Approved.

PETITIONS

20-TV-18, 514 W. Kirkwood Avenue, William Shouse {Arturc Rodriguez 1l!). Previously heard April
15, 2020 and November 18, 2020. The petitioner was not present to request an extension of time to
complete repairs. ltem was dismissed from Board consideration because issue is under purview of
Planning Department and not under Title 16.

20-TV-69, 321 N. Indiana Avenue, Pavilion Properties. Previously heard November 18, 2020.
Petitioner, Mark Hoffman, was present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Petitioner
provided an update on repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 31, 2021
deadline. Hamilton made motion to grant request per staff recommendation. Gallman seconded.
Motion passed, 5-0.

20-AA-71, 728 W. Dixie Street, Bruce Ricklin. Previously heard November 18, 2020. Petitioner,
Bruce Ricklin, was present to request relief from an administrative decision limiting the current permit
to three years. Staff recommendation was to deny the request and keep permit at three years for this
cycle. Hamilton made mation to grant the request for reinstatement of the five year permit. Thompson
seconded. Motion failed, 2-3 (Carder, Gallman, Opata-Powell nay). Carder made motion to deny the
request per staff recommendation. Gafiman seconded. Motion failed, 3-2 (Hamilton, Thompson nay).
Carder made motion to postpone item until end of business to reapproach matter. Hamilton
seconded. Motion passed, 5-0. ltern moved to end of agenda.

20-TV-73, 1320 N. Washington Street, Angela Brown. Petitioner was not present to request an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request for extendion of
time to complete repalrs with a January 02, 2021 deadline. Galtman made motion to grant the request
per staff recommendation. Motion passed, 5-0.

20-AA-74, 2307 E. Winding Brook Court, Kris Kuntz. Petitioner, Kris Kuntz, was present to request



V.

VL.

relief from an administrative decision considering the property subject to Title 16. Staft
recommendation was to deny the request with the property either being vacated or scheduled for a
rental inspection by January 15, 2021, otherwise turned over to the Legal department. Gallman made
motion to deny the request per staff recommendation. Carder seconded. Motion passed, 5-0.

Opata-Powell left meeting at 5:16 PM.

20-AA-75, 218-219 12 E. 8" Street, Arch Properties - Ibrahim & Lucy Khairy. The petitioner, Ibrahim
Khairy, was present to request relief from an administrative decision requiring payment of fines for
failure to provide documentation. Staff recommendation was to deny the request. Garder made
motion to deny the request per staff recommendation. Gallman seconded. Motion passed, 4-0.
Request denied.

20-AA-71, 728 W. Dixie Street, Bruce Ricklin. Petition item postponed earlier brought back. Staff
recommendation was to deny the request and keep permit at three years for this cycle. Thompson
made a motion to reconsider the motion granting the petitioner’s request. Hamilton seconded. Motion
passed. 4-0. Request granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

Dixon clarified the distinctions between use of postponement and table in Board proceedings. Board
agreed a retreat would be useful for members to discuss difficult issues. The Board reiterated its
appreciation for the service of Sims as Director.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURMNMENT
Gallman made motion for adjournment. Hamilton seconded. Motion passed unanimously. Meeting
adjourned 5:57 PM.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 19, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 21-TV-12 {old)

Address: 1302 E. Hunter Avenue
Petitioner: Tempo Properties
Inspector: Maria MeCormick
Staff Report: August 11, 2020 Completed Cycle Inspection
November 16, 2020 Completed Re-inspection
January 13, 2021 Received Application for BHQA
Match 17, 2021 BHQA Granted an extension of time
March 31, 2021 BHQA Compliance deadline
April 9, 2021 Received a 2" request for extension of time
The petitioner is requesting a 2" Extension of time. The
replacement window has been ordered but due to COVID-19 the window
has not been received by Tommy D’s. During the cycle inspection the
doots to the Southeast and Northeast basement bedrooms were locked. At
{he re-inspection the doors were unlocked and we were able to inspect the
yooms. It was noted in the inspection that the window in the Northeast
bedroom was missing the necessary hardware to open and close the
window. The petitioner states that they have ordered a new window. They
are asking for additional time to receive the window and get it installed,
This room was vacant at the time of the re-inspection.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than
the deadline stated below, ot this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines. ’
Compliance Deadline: June 18, 2021
Attachments: Application for appeal; Remaining Violations report
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* * Application For Appeal

To The E@EEWE |

@wmm Board of Housing Quality Appealstl APR 0.9 2N
p.0.Box 100 '

‘ ‘ Bloomington, IN 47402 3 5 CJ—
812-349-3420

hand@bloonington.in.gov

property Address; 1302E Hunter Ave Bloomington, IN 47408

petitioner's Name: Tempo Propertles, inc.

Address: 2135 Rogers 5t Suite 8

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Codes 47404

Phone Number: (812} 3362026  E-mail Address: alyssa@tempoprupertieslnc.com

[———— e} sr——

Owner;s Name: Baseline Properties, LLC

Address: PO Box 303

City:.Clear Creek State; Indiana Zip Code: 47426

Phone Number; 81 2-336-2026 E-mail Addresst info@tempopropertiesinc.com

A At

Occupants; 5 -samuel Kiineman, Mitchell Pard, samuel Blalsdell, James House & James Kultk

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consisterit with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general welfare.
5, That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely

affected,
fdentify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menw:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs, {Petition Type: TV}

Remindet: |
A $20,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel'A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to he
placed onthat months agendal

2.1 -Ty-12-

Petition Number:

OLD Buswsd

il
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In the space provided below pleage write a brief narratlve regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification{s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property Inte
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following informatlon must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repalrs, (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the Items that need the extension of time to complete,
2, Explain why the extension is needed,
3, Speclfy the time requesied,
B. A modification ot exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2, Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modiflcations and or alterations you are suggesting,
¢, Rellef from an administration declsion. {Petition type: AA) .
1, Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D, Resclnd a varlance, (Petition type: RV)
1, Detall the existing varlance.
2, Specify the reason the varlance is no longer needed,

Hellot

Fhis window needs replaced, | spoke with Tommy D's and they are still 1 month out for this install. As [am sure
you atl know, COVID-19 has caused serious bullding material shartages and shipping delays. | wish this would have
been taking Into consideration when | filed my 1st extension for time regarding this window replacement.

I'd flke to request another extension of tme for Just a Hitle over a month to accommodate,

Thank youl

Signature (Required): ;;w

¥

Name (Pring): Alyssa Glliiland Date: 479121

tmportant information regarding this application format: .

1. This form is designed to be filled out elsctronically, printad, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved an
entered wili not be saved.

your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECITON REPORT
MOV 17 2020 ,

Owner(s)
C.J1. Satellite, Llc

P.0O. Box 337
Clear Creck, IN 47426

394

Agent

Tempo Properties, Tnc
P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1302 E Hunter AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 7/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 7/1/1 ~

Date Inspected: 08/11/2020 Tnspector; Maria MeCormick

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: R3 . Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood D‘evelopment Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection

Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referved to
the City Legal Depattment. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16,10.040

Tt is your responsibility to contact the Housing arid Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection, Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Bagement —

NE Bedroom.:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of

the window. Repair or replace the window to open and close using the windows hardware and for the
lock to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manaer so that it functions as intended. BMC

16.04.060(a)
City Hall 401 N Morton St Blagmington, IN 47404
Limail: hand@bloornioglon.in.goy https:iibloonington.in.gov/hand Rentak Ingpeetion (812) 349-3424
Nelghborhood Dlvision (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (§12) 349-340% Fax (812) 349-3582

X o




City of Bloomington

HAND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: 19 May 2021

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 21-TV-027

Address: | 312 12 St

Petitioner; Brian Matren

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Repott: 09 September 2020 Cycle Inspection
25 September 2020 Sent Inspection Report
24 November 2020 Reinspection Scheduled
01 February 2021 Received BHQA Application
17 February 2021 BHQA Cancelled
19 March 2021 BHQA Meeting

The property was being remodeled at the time of the cycle inspection. At the 19
March 2021 meeting the Board granted an extension of time fo complete repairs.
The deadline was to schedule an inspection immediately for life safety issues and
17 April 2021 for all other items, The petitioner is requesting an extension until
01 October 2021 to complete repairs. Sce application for reasons for the request.
To date there has not been an inspection for the life safety issues.

Staff recommendation: Deny the request for extension of time

Conditions: : Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection immediately
Compliance Deadline: Schedule inspection immediately

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, Application
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7 AEQORINGTON ’ To The
Board of Housing Qualit)
‘ K P.0. Box 100

812-349-3420 "
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Proparty Addrass: | 3 / 2 E [ lﬁL Kgﬂf ﬁ“;{‘" i
Petitioner's Name: /3 pfﬂ e / V/ arrersd E
t
Address: {'% [ 2. F A5 SF
City: L‘S /ﬂp 7, /}7 a 7; .  State: f . Zip Code: ff&? 7»52' J g
g/R ) _ .
. Phone Number: j"s;gh/z‘?? E-mail Addrass: place fﬁéé/féf/%.?ﬁ. Somt
Owner'sName: /3 n)' 4 /‘;’/ e A
Address: S/ 7 /= 27~ O

City: 6’ /ﬂﬁ M/:z?q 7'5, e State: r Zip Code: 4 7%&5
7 (gr2). A "
Phone Number: 5<% /4 7? E-mail Address: 475 00 4 /J/p j e C A, e oy

Occupants: 3

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and genaral welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you ara requesting from the following drop down menu:

Varlance Type:  /Z1. 7645 /0

Reminder:

A $20,00 filing fee must be subrhitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that months agendal

(Wil be assigned by BHQA)

) OLs
Petition Number: 21 -~ T¥-27

10
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In the space provided below please wrlte a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, tha reason(s) or Justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compllance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The following Information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:

A. An extenslon of time to complete repalrs. (Petitlon type: TV)
1. Spedify the items that need the extanslon of time to complete.
2, Explaln why the extension Is needed.
3. Specify the time requested,
8. A modlfication or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V)
1, 5pecify the code reference number you are appealing.
2, Detall why you are requesting the vartance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alteratlons you are suggesting.
C. Rellef from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1, Specify the decision belng appealed and the reliefyou are seeking.
_P. Rescind a varlance, (Petition type: RV}
1. Detail the existing varlance,
2, Specify the reason the varlance Is no longer needed.

A, Mo vaeclraled Form Covird-/7

| Unadle fo pomplele m,gce;mmnj [fem S an et
2. babor holp + L ot aets' aaTmol

3 0-1-21 |

Signature (Required): 7’:2/2@”1. me

Name (Print): ’/3,4,;{{& .Mﬂf/‘f’l— ' Date: é’.. //-2 0

. Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to ba filled out electronically, printed, then returnad/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, howaever, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

L
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Developrent

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
APR 0 8 2021 1490

Owner(s)

. Marren Builders Inc.

312 E 12th St
Bloomington, TN 47408

Agent
Brian Marren

416 N Roosevelt St.
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 312 E 12th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: I/Eff/3 1/2/3

Date Inspected: 09/09/2020 Inspector; Mike Arnold

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R3 Altic Access: No

Nutaber of Storfes: 1 Accessory Structure: defached garage
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This repott is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington. :

If you have made all of the repaits on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re~-inspection.

Failure to make repaits or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsii)ility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
requited re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

City Hall 401 N Morton St Bloonington, IN 47484
Emafl: hand@bdaomingtom.ingoy ittps:/iloonington. ln.gav/hand Rental Inspection (§12) 3493429
Neighberhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582

12



AR 12NS 2

Note: ’

In accordance with the Board of Housing Quality Appeals Notice of Board Action:

o  Call fo immediately to schedule the reinspection for life-safety issues (italics indicates life-safety
item) : A

o  Call no later than 17 April 2021 fo schedule the reinspection for all other violations

Interior:

Main Structure:

General Condition:

Complete the remodel work for the structure, BMC 16.04.060(2)

Basement:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5 (Life Sufety)

Replace the missing outlet and switch cover plates. BMC 16.04. 060(b) (Life Safety)
Re-attach the electric panel cover. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Life Safety)
Main Level:

NW Bedroom (16-0 x 10-0):
Complete the installation of the trim around the window. BMC 16.04.0606(a) (West wall - south window)

Eliminate the gap at the top of the walls (at the ceiling) or install trim work, BMC 16.04.060(a)
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces whete paint is peeling or wood is exposed, BMC 16,04,050(¢)
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.3 (Life Safety)

TInstall the smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4and 12
inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall " IC
22-11-18-3.5 (Life Safety)

NI Bedroom (10-0 x 9-03%:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5 (Life Safety)

Complete the trim work on the window and vetify window installation is weathertight. BMC 16.04.060(a)
(eliminate the duct taps around the window)

Every window shall be capable of being easily apened and held in position by its own hardware. BMCT
16.04,060(b) (attach the window crank) (Life Safety)

East Center Bedroom [(13-0 x 9-0)+(4-0 x 2-0)4+(4-0 x 2-0)]:
Complete the trim work on the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Eliminate the gap at the top of the walls (at the ceiling} or install frim work, BMC 16.04.060(a)

13
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‘West Center Bedroom (16-0 x 10-0): :

Move the smoke detector to an approved location, If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12
inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall IC
22-11-18-3.5 (Life Safety)

Provide operating power'to the smole detector. IC 22-11-1 83.5 (Life Safety)

Family Room (17-¢ x 13-0):
Move the smoke detector to an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12
inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it shall be located ot least 4 inches from the wall, IC

22-11-18-3.5 (Life Safety)

Complete the trim work installation, BMC 16.04.060(a)
Install a cover plate on the open electric box. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Novth wall) (Life Safely)

LEast Bathroom;
Install the vanity door, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Install the door handle on the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Detached Structure; oo

This structure was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This structure must be brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadfine as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the
tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16,03,040 (This structure must also be in
compliance with Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code).

Exterior; .
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces whete paitit is peeling or wood is exposed, BMC 16.04.050(e) (This item

has a deadline of 09 September 2021).

Other Requirements:
Furnace Inspection Documentation:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
fiom a professional HVAC confractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged, Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of catbon monoxide ate as follows: :

Desired level: 0 parts per million {ppm})
Acceptable lovel in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as tequired by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy pertnit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
~ permit. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this repoxt.

14
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City of Bloomington
HAN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 19, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Numbet: 21-TV-29
Address: 1315 - 1345 N, Lincoln St
Petitioner: Varsity Properties
Inspector Notman Mosiet

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs on the property due to
inclement weather and the steep, grade of property to make the repairs. A lift will have to be used
to make the tepairs, .

Staff Report:

September 22, 2020 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

December 22, 2020 — Conducted Re-inspection

Jahuary 5, 2021 — Petitioner Scheduled Re-inspection for 03/02/2021 @ 9:00
February 24, 2021 -~ Received BHQA Appeal for April BHQA Meeting

Staff recommendation;  Grant extension of time,

Conditions; Complete all tepairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than

L the deadiine stated below, or this case will be turned over to the

o City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action,
_ including, but not limited to, the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 17, 2021 For All Repairs

Attachments; éYclJe' Repot, Reﬁléining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

15
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* & Application For Appeal

BLOOMINGTOR ) To The -
’ Board of Housing Quality Ap
P.0.Box 100

’ ‘ Bloomington, IN 47402
_ 812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 1315 N Lincoln 5T

Petitioner's Name; Vaisity Properties

Address: 2015 N Dunnst

City: Bloomington States Indlana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: (812)334-0333  E-mail Address: Varsityproperties@gimail.com

bwner‘s Mame: Varsity Properties

Address: 2015 N Dﬁnn ST

City: Bloomington State: Indlana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number:” 812-334-0333  E-mail Address: Varsltyproperties@gmatl.com

1315 N Lincoln. 5 . '
Occupanis: 1325 N Lincoln. 5 123 S N L’mco\ n. b
= B

400 bl i imealm

I

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider therequest;

1.That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general weifare. ’

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following deop down menu:

Variance Typa: An extension of timeto com plete repalts, (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: ‘ | .
A 520,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be consldered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

.prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be . ' _ ~
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: 2| v Zq

Jowm
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Page 20f2

In the space provided below please wiite a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or Justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any madificatlons and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following Information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting: '
A. Anextension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: ™)
1. Specify the Items that need the extension of time to complete,
2. Explaln why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
R. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V}
1, Specify the code reference numbert you are appealing,
2. Detall why you are requesting the variance,
3. Specify the modifications and or alteratlons you are suggesting,
¢. Rellef from an administration decision, (Petition type: AA)
1. Speclfy the decision being appealed and the rellef you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1, Detal} the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

1315 N Lincoln. Could not replace light due to weather. Not able to get a lift to the light due to the ground Being
oft and then frozen, 1325 N Lincoln. Could not arder window slides as they have heen discontinued. So | had to
order new windows for both bedrooms unit. 1335 N Lincoln. Could not replace could not get a lift back there
safely or a ladder put up safely forltto be fix, Due to weather.

Signature (Required): /XZW

Narme (Printk: £ ohert @O‘ e Datet
important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

{e.g. postal mail).
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, howaver, any data that you have

antared will not be saved,

2124121
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
5139
Ownel(s
Varsity Properties
2015 N, Dunn St
Bloomington, TN 47408
Prop. Location: 1315 N Lincoln 8T
Number of Units/Structures: 4/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 4/5/5
Date Tnspected: 09/22/2020 Inspector: Mosier/Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Praperty Zoning: REH Atiic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1998, The minimum emergency epress
requirements at the time of construction were as follows: '
Height: 24 inches
Width: 18 inches
Sill Height; 44 inches
Openable Area: 4.75 sq. ft.
Existing Lgress:
Height: 48 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 10.00 sq. 1t,
Nofe: These measurements are for veference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
INTERIOR:
Unit 1315: :
MAIN LEVEL:
Living Room 23 x 13:
Repair/replace the broken chains on the ceiling fan, BMC 16,04.060 (a)
Kitchen 8-11 x 4-4:
Determine the soutce and eliminate the water leak undey the sink. BMC 16.04.060(a)
A01 N Morion 5t City Halt Tental Tnspection (812) 349-3420
Bloowtngten, I¥ 47404 Nelghbovhood Divislon (812) 349-3421
Pax (812) 349-3582 Bloomington.In.gov Housing Divislon (812) 349-3401
2
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Bathroom, NW Bedgoomn 10% 8, ., \lf Bedroom 10 £ 8, Hallway: I
No violations noted.

IND LEVEL:
Stairway:
No violations noted.

Hallway:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not

guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it shall be located
at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Repair the nail pops in ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Laundry/Furnace Closet (Electric)
Reconnect the dryer vent hose. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Adtic:
No violations noted.

W Hall Bath,;
No viclations noted.

NW Bedroom 10 % 9:
Repair the nail pops in ceiling. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Center Bedroom 11 x 16t
Repair the door to latch properly, backset sticking out. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

. Repait the nail pops in ceiling, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

NE Bedroom 11 x 10:
Repair the nail pops in ceiling, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

SE Bedroom 10 x 9

Repair all smoke detectors in this room to be interconnected, IC 22-11-18-3.5
S/p 01D

E Bathroom:

Repair the nail pops in ceiling. BMC 16 .04.060 (a)

West Bathroom.!
Mo vielations noted,

BASEMENT/GARAGE:

Stairway:
No violations noted.

Garage:
Repair the west garage door to open as intended. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Tnstall the missing cover plate on the gfci receptacle, BMC 16.04.060 (b)
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Unit 1325:
MAIN LEVEL;:

Living Room:
Bvery window shall be caﬁable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware, west wall,

north and south windows.|Also window on south wall. l BMC 16.04.060(b)
e . .

Kitchen, Bathroom,
No violations noted.

SE Bedroom: ' .
All doors shall be readily openable from the side from which egress is to be made without the need for keys,

special knowledge ot effort, Remove the hasp lock on the door BMC 16.04.060(b)

NE Bedroom:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be mote than ten yeats old and the manufacturer will not

guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved focation. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located
at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

SECOND LEVEL:

Stairway:
No violations noted,

Hallway:
Repair the nail pops in ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Laundry/Furnace Closet, Aftic:
No violations noted.

E Bathroom.
Repair or replace the peeling/torn linoleum. BMC 16.04.060(z)

/[/ / (. Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

C

C
C
C

All doors shall be readily Openable from the side from which egress is to be made without the need for keys,
special knowledge or effort, Remove the hasp lock from the door. BMC 16,04.060(b)

NE Bedroom:
Repair the smoke detector to function as intended. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Nogth Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of Deing easily opened and beld in position by its own hardwatre.

BMC 16.04.060(b)

Remove the ground plug that is stuck in the receptacle on the west wall, top half of i‘eccptaclc.
BMC 16.04.060 (2} :

NW Bedroom:

- Nao violations noted.

SE Bedroom;
No violations noted,

20



It o~
BASEMENT/GARAGE: } J
Stairway: . ‘
No violations noted. HADRA | 2 PBREOREN LODSE ( LIFE SARETY VIolNTIon AVPED To ?Eg-pom-)

Garage: WaSsT POOR,

N [ €. Repair the both garage doors to apen as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

C
C

Replace the defective gfel receptacle to fanction as intended, won’t trip. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
Secure the breaker box panel to the box, BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Unit 1335:
MAIN LEVEL
Living Room;
Fix ceiling adjacent to the bathroom, oracks. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Kitchen 8-11 x 4-4: .

./?/ / {_ Replace the broken tile in the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

wle

wle

wc

nye

yfe

Install a hardwiredfinterconnected smoke detector to teplace the single station smoke detector on the noith
wall, 1C22-11-18-3.5

Hallway:
Repair/replace the broken separation door, broken at knob, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

SE Bedroom:
Replace the broken tile at the doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom: .
No violations noted,

2N LEVEL:

No violations noted.

Hallway:
Repair the nail pops in ceiling and repair the loose ceiling tape. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Furnace Closet (Blectric), Laundry Closet;
No violations noted.

E Bathroom:
Repair the door not to scrape on the floor. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Repair the top vanity cabinet drawer to function as intended, face is separating from drawer,
BMC 16.04.,060 (a) ' '

SE Bedroom:
No violations noted.
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South Center Bedroom;
Repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

SW Bedroom _:
Secure the loose striker plate on the door and repair the door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

NW Bedroom:
No violations noted,

NW Bathroom:
Repair the nail pops in ceiling and repait the loose ceiling tape. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Attic:
No violations noted,

BASEMENT/GARAGE:

Stairway:
Replace the broken door knob on the door at the base of the stairway,

BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Garage:
Install 3 hardwired/interconnected smoke detector to replace the missing smoke detector, 1C22-11-18-3.5

/V l {_Repair the east garage door to fanction as intended, have to hold buiton to close. BMC 16.04.060(a)

/t// ¢

v

UNIT 1345:

MAIN LEVEL:

Living Room;

Finish the drywall repair on the ceiling adjacent to the bathroom. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Kitchen 8-11 x 4-4, Bathroom, NW Bedroom;

No violations noted.

SW Bedroom.
Repair the door to latch propetly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2 LEVEL;
Stairway, Hallway, Laundry Closet, Futnace Closet (Blociric), Attic:
No violations noted.

W Bathroom;
Seeure the loose toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

SW Bedroom, § Center Bedroom:
No violations noted.

SE Bedroom:
Repair all smoke detectors i this room to be interconnected. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

NE Bedroom:
No violations noted.
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E Bathroom! § J
c Properly repair the soft floor. This includes but is not limited to replacing ot repairing damaged or
deteriotated floor coveting, decking and structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

{  Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)
(* Repair the tub drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
BASEMENT/GARAGE:

Stairway:
No violations nofed.

Garage;
No violations noted,

EXTERIOR:

Building 1315& 1325
C  Globe at front potch. BMC 16.04,050(2)

A /C Broken security light on the SE corner of structure. BMC 16.04,050(2)

C Properly label electrical service metets, A/C quick disconnects with corresponding unit numbers,
BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225,37 '

. All residentia] rental unit premises which contain trees shall malntain the trees in good health so that they
/4 / { poseno danger to persons or property. Remove the iree adjacent to the foundation on the south side of
structute at A/C unit, BMC 16.04.040(¢) '
/I/ / (  Trim the protruding 66 stub on the rear porch, trip hazard, BMC 16.04.050(b}
¢ Remove the mold on the structure. BMC 16.04,050(f)

C Fnclose the live wites between the 3rd and 4th garage doors on the north side of str.ucture.
BMC 16.04,050(b)

BLDG 1335 & 1345
Unit 1335
C Missing weather cover for gfcl receptacle. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Unit 1345
/I// ¢ Secure the loose siding on the northeast corner of structure, BMC 16.04.050(a)

N, / {_ Remove the mold on the structure. BMC 16.04.050(f)
C Propetly label electrical service meters, AJC quick disconnects with cotresponding unit numbets, BMC
' 16.04,020 NEC 225.37 '

N / {_ Repair the hole on the soffit on the north side of structure, BMC 16.04.05 0(a)
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' OTHER REQUIREMENTS }

When issned, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a curent oceupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the pormif, and any variances that
have been granted for the property, BMC 16.03.030(c) :

This is the end of this report,
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

5139
Quwner(s
Varsity Properties
2015 N, Dunn St.
Bloomington, N 47408

Prop. Location: 1315 N Lincoln ST
Numbet of Units/Structures: 4/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: BId 1: 2/5/5 2/5/5

Date Inspected: 09/22/2020 Inspector; Norman Mosier

- Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Propetty Zoning: RH Aftic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1998, The minimum emergency egress
requirements at the time of construction were as follows:

Height: 24 inches '

Width; 18 inches

Sili Height: 44 inches

Openable Area: 4.75 sq. ft.

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues fo be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington,

If you have made all of the repaits on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection. ’

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may bo Initiated against you under BMC 16.10,040

1t is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighbothood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspectiot.. Ouy mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

City Hall 401 N Morton St Blaomington, IN 47404
Tmail; hand@bloominglon.in.goy nittgs:/bloomington.ingovitand Renial Inspection (812) 349-3420
Neighbarliood Diviston (812) 349-3421 Houslng Division (812) 349-3401 Fox (812) 349-3582
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INTERIOR:

“Unit 1315:

MAIN LEVEL:

Living Room 23 x 13:
Repair/replace the broken chains on the ceiling fan. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

2ND LEVEL:

Hallway:
Repair the nail pops in ceiling, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

NW Bedgoom 10x 9t
Repair the nail pops in ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Center Bedroom 11 x 10:
Repair the nail pops in ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 ()

NE Bedroom 11 x 10
Repair the nail pops in ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 {a)

SE Bedroom 10 x 9

The smoke detcotor in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequaie protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location, If wall
rmounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located
at loast 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

B Bathroom.
Repair the nail pops in ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

BASEMENT/GARAGE:

Repair the west garage door to open as intended, BMC 16.04,060 (2)

Unit 1325:

MAIN LEVEL:

Living Room:

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware, window on
south wall, BMC 16.04.060{b) '

2ND LEVEL:

Hallway:
Repair the nail pops in ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

E Bathyoom:
Repair or replace the peeling/torn linoleum, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.(_)4.060(a)

BASEMENT/GARAGE:

Stairway:
Secute the failing handrail to the wail, broken away from wall, BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Garage;
Repait the west garage door and fo open and close as infended. BMC 16.04.060 (2)
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Unit 1335;
MAIN LEVEL
Kitchen 8-11 x 4-4:
C Replace the broken tlle in the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C Tnstall a hardwired/interconnected smoke detector to replace the single station smoke defector on the north
wall, 1C22-11-18-3.5

Hallway:
(. Repair/replace the broken separation door, broken at knob, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

SE Bedroom:
€ Replace the broken file at the doorway. BMC 16.04.060(a)

IND LEVEL:

Haillway:
C Repair the nail pops in ceiling and repair the loose ceiling tape, BMC 16.04.060 (=)

E Bathroom. . .
C Repair the vanity cabinet drawers to function as intended, face is separating from drawer.

BMC 16.04.060 (8)

NW Bathroom;
C  Repair the nail pops in ceiling and repalr the loose ceiling tape. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

BASEMENT/GARAGE:

Garage: )
C Repair the east garage door to funetion as intended, have to hold button to close. BMC 16.04.060(2)

UNIT 1345:
MAIN LEVEL:

Living Room:
C Finish the drywall repair on the ceiling adjacent to the bathroom, sand, texture and paint, BMC 16 04.060(a)

2ND L EVEL:
SE Bedroom:
C Repair all smoke detectors in this room fo be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

EXTERIOR:

Building 1315& 1325
/\[ t C. Broken security light on the SE corner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so that they
C pose no danget to petsons of property. Remove the tree adjacent to the foundation on the south side of
structure at A/C unit, BMC 16.04.040(e)

C Trim the protruding 6x6 stub on the rear porch, trip hazard. BMC 16.04,050(b)

BLDG 1335 & 1345
Unit 1345
A/[C Secure the loose siding on the northeast corner of structure, BMC 16.04,050(a)

N / (. Remove the mold on the structure. BMC 16.04.050(f)

/]/ [ €. Repair the hole on the soffit on the north side of structure. BMC 16,04,050(2)

27



et
—

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

When issued, a copy of the mew Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration dato of the permit, and any variatces that
have been granted for the property, BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

5139

Qwnei(s)

Varsity Properties

2015 N. Dunn St.
Bloomington, TN 47408

Prop. Location: 1315 N Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 4/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: BId 1: 2/5/5 2/5/5

Date Inspected: 09/22/2020 Inspector; Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Propetty Zoning: RTL Aitic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County records show this structiure was built in 1998, The minimuin emergency egress
requirements at the time of construction were as follows:

Height: 24 inches

Width: 18 inches

8ill Height: 44 inches

Openable Area: 4.75 sq. ft.

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighbothood Development Office that this rental
propetty continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Bstablishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this roport, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Depactment, Legal action may be injtiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

Tt is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
requited re-inspection, Our mailing address and telephone number ate listed below.

Cilty Hall 401 N Marton St Bloomiugton, IN 47404
Emal); hand@bleominglon.ingov Ruttpsi//bloomingtonin.govhand Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Nefghborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Houging Divislon (812) 349-3481 Fax (812) 345-3582
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INTERIOR:

UNIT 1325:;
MAIN LEVEL:

Living Room: :
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware, window on

south wall, BMC 16.04,060(b)

EXTERIOR:
Building 1315 & 1325
Broken security light on the SE cotner of structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)
BLDG 1335 & 1345
UNIT 1345

Secure the loose siding on the northeast corner of structure, BMC 16.04.050(a)
Remove the mold on the structure; BMC 16.04.050(f)

Repalt the hole on the soffit on the north side of structure, BMC, 16.04.050(2)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

When issuned, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16,03.030(d): All rental units shall be required o have a curtent occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the namo of the owner and the agent, the
accupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any vatiances that
have been granted for the property, BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND. :
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 19, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time fo complete repairs

Petition Number: 21-TV-30

Address: 2315 S Rockport Rd.

Petitioner: Shannon Ramey

Inspector: Chastina Chipman/John Heweit

Staff Report: " September 29, 2020 Conducted cycle inspection

October 5, 2020 Sent inspection report

December 11, 2020 Sent Remaining Violations Report

December 28, 2020 Shannon called and said he sent in BHQA appeal
January 21, 2021 Sent to start legal

March 3, 2021 Daniel sent Notice of Violation -

April 21, 2021 Meeting cancelled due to lack of quorum

During a cycle inspection of this property violations of Title 16 were found including smoke
detectors outdated and missing, broken doots, broken electrical outlets, holes in the walls, and
other repairs throughout the units. Shannon is requesting an extension of time due to covid-19
issues not allowing entry of apartments,

Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of time

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over fo the City of
Bloomingion Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 2, 2021 for all life safety violations
June 21, 2021 for all other violations
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Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, Notice of Violation,
Appeal :
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City of Bloomington
H.AND. ~
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition foxr Extension of Time
Meeting Date: April 21, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repaits

Petition Number: 21-TV-30

Address: 2315 S Rockport Rd.
Petitioner: Shannon Ramey
Inspector: Chastina Chipman/John Hewett
' Staff Report: September 29, 2020 Conducted cycle inspection

October 5, 2020 Sent inspection report

December 11, 2020 Sent Remaining Violations Report

December 28, 2020 Shannon called and said he sent in BHQA appeal
January 21, 2021 Sent fo start legal

March 5, 2021 Daniel sent Notice of Violation

During a cycle inspection of this property violations of Title 16 were found including smoke
detectors outdated and missing, broken doors, broken electrical outlets, holes in the walls, and
other repairs throughout the units, Shannon is requesting an extension of time due to covid-19
issues not allowing entry of apattments.

Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of time
Conditions: Complete all tepairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 12, 2021 for all life safety violations
June 21, 2021 for all other violations

Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, Notice of Violation,
Appeal
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Bloom'lngtoh, IN 4740 '
© 1 §92:349:3420
hand@blodmiﬁgtoh .

Pr‘oparty Addr@sg; 2315 3 Rookpori Road ' l

petitioner's Name: Shannon Ramey -

Addyags: 2226 8 Rogers Strset .
Zip Coﬂa' 47403

city: Bfoon;mgton Stater 1nciiana

PhqheNumbew 3123457135 E-mall Address: sramay?_‘z?@gman com
SRR .

Owner's Name Shannon Ramey . ' ' .
Addioss: 2226 S éogars Strest ' ' -
City: Bloomington . | Statet |ndlana B Zir.; Codlar 47403 '
Phone Number: 8128457136 p-mail Address: sramey227 @gmalt.com
Occupants: Tenants '

The follow.ing conditions must he found in each f.ase in order for the Board to consider tha requast*

1. Thar the exception Is consistent with the Intent and putpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety,.and general welfare.
2, That the value of the area about the property to which the exceptlon is to apply will not be adversely
affected,
ldemlfy the Varianm type thatyou are requasﬂng from thefollowin

gd down me: B

Variance Type: An extenslon of fime to complefe repalra. (Petiton Type: TV)

i

Remindey: ' § e

A $20.00 filing fee must ba submitted with the Appeal (Will be asstgned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not he considarad to be

complatel A complated application has to be submittad

prior to tha maeting epplication deadlinein order to be — 20
placed on that months agendal Petitlon Number: ww—

Ce
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In the spack provided beloy pléasaiviité s bilef narative regarding your Yeduest. Be specific ¢
reciesting; the reason(s) of Jubification(s) for Your reduest, the amountiof fifjia néetled 19 bring the property Into
compliange, as well asany mgqiﬂgggipgg,;qﬁég.gn alterations you are suggésting, The followlng hformation must be
Inclyded dépandaht upoh the e of vajiance you areyeyuestify: oL o ;
A, Anextension ’dftg;dé'é@ ¢dinplate rapales, (Petition type: TV) s
1: speéify the ems 'th:tnéeé'l the extension of time to compéte,
2. Explaln why the egension is néedad.
. 3 bpeclythe tinersquested, :
B. Amadification or éxcaption to tha Housing Propetty Malntenance Code, {Petition fyperV)
1. Specify the code reference numher you are appealing.

2, Datail why you are requesting the variance, _
3. Specify the modifications and or altetations you are suggesting,
C. Relief from an administratioh dreision. (Petition type: AA)
. 1.Specify the deision béTng appealed and the relfefyou ara seeking.
0. Resclnd a varlance. (Patition type: RV) :
" 1. Datall the existing vatiance,
2. $pecify the reason the variance s no longay needad.

[

Dear SiriMe., o ' ' ' '

We afe requesting extra fime for the HAND Inspection for apartments 2316 A-H, due partially to fhe
COVID-19. Wo decided that far the safety of our maintgnance aiaf and fenants that only necessary repairs | -
would be completed, Not that Monroe County Is in level blue, we have startad all entering apartments and
praparing for éur HAND inspections. ‘

Thank you, '

Shannon Ramey

Sighatura (Required)! iﬁ\ AAASN TS K‘W@

Nama(l"m;t): ‘f)l,\ iﬁhwﬁ‘h RW’“;\’@/ Date: '}3—#«@ :‘;XGZ‘(“
v , A a

%

Imporgéqé information kegarding this application format:
1. This form is dasigned to ba filled owt electronically, printed, then returnad/submittad manually

(a.g. postal mail). : ‘
2. This docoment may he saved on your computay foi futura use, however, any data that you have

entarad will not be saved.
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AdsISTANT CITY ATTORNEYS

N—

CORPORATION COUNSEL
Philippa M. Guthrie  hald b Larry Allen
. Daniel A. Dixon
City of Bloomington Jomnifer L. Lloyd
CITY ATTORNEY Legal Department Barbara E. McKinney
Michael M. Rouker Jacquelyn F. Moore

Christopher J, Wheeler
March b, 2021

Dorothy Apartment Rentals, Inc.
Shannon Ramey, Agent
9226 South Rogers Street

Bloomington, IN 47403
' NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: 2815 South Rockport Road, Bloomington, Indiana

Dear Shannon:

You are in violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 (“BMC”) for permitting the
above-referenced rental property (‘Property”) o be occupied without a valid Title 16

- Ocoupancy Permit. See BMC 16,08, 030(c;). City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood
Development (‘HAND") sent a letter and Inspection Report to you on December 11, 2020,
listing violations and requiring you to correct the violations and schedule & re-inspection.
Vou have failed to do so. The occupancy permit for the Property cannot be renewed until
you complete the inspection process, Vou must immediately, and no later than March 19,
9021, correct ali violations listed in the Tnspection. Report and contact HAND to schedule a
re-inspection for the Property.

Tailure to do so will vesult in the City issuing fines up to $2,500.00 per violation, per day,
for each day that this rental property has been and continues to be in violation of BMC
Title 16 as permitted by BMC § 16.10.030. Furthermore, the City may initiate legal
proceedings against you to, without limitation, enforce the BMC, colleck fines, and seek an
Order to vacate the property until such time as you prove to the Court that this Propexty is
in full compliance with BMC Title 16.

Any decigion by HAND may be appealed to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. To do so,
please contact HANLD ab 812-349-3401, or visit TIAND at City Hall, 401 N. Morton Street,
Quite 180, Bloomington, IN 47404,

Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated. 1f you have any questions ox
concerns, you may contact me at 812-349-3426. .

1th Best Begagds,

‘A, Dixon
Asgistant City Attorney

co: Department of Housing and Neighborhood Development

Phone: (812) 349-3426 + Fax: (812) 349-3441

401 N. Morton Street » Bloomington, IN 47404
www.bloomington.in.gov
e-inail: legai@jgoomington.in. 20V
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Ty I 2315 8. Roclport Rd.
C) _} Remaining Violations
Decamber 8, 2020

Page |

2\ ik

X
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

: REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
PEC 11 2020 7278
Owner(s):
Dorothy Apatrtment Rentals loc.
2226 S. Rogers St
Bloomington, IN 47403

Agenf:

Shannon Ramey

2226 S. Rogers Street
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 2315 S Rockport RD
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 8/3/5

Date Inspected: 09/29/2020 Inspector: Chastina Chipman

Primary Heat Source: Electric Toundation Type: Crawl Space

Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yos

Nurmber of Stories! 2 . Accessory Structure: none
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This repott is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
properly continucs tobe in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington, '

Tf you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection,

Failure to make tepairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being reforred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the

required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone nutmber are listed below.

City Hall 401 ¥ Maorfen St Bloomingtom, IN 4744
Email; hand@hbloomington.in.gov hitps:/blomnington.ingov/hand Rental Ingpection ($12) 349-3420 )
Nelghborhoeod Division (812} 349-3421 Housing Divislon (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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™ ] 2315 §, Rookport Rd,
Remaining Viclations

Decsraber 8, 2020
Page 2

—

INTERIOR;
GENERAL VIOLATION FOR ALL UNITS: .
The smoke detectors in this building appear to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Tnstall a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located
at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5 (Entire building where needed including the missing ones in
units D and H)

Unit A:

Living Room: :
Replace the burnt receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

274 Floor;
NE Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective covey for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

NW Bedroom:
Repair ceiling fan to be balanced. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Laundry Closet:,
Repair the doors to function as intended (hard to open), BMC 16.04.060(a)

RepairAreplace closet door knobs. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

UnitB:
Hall Bathroom:
Repair the toilet paper holder and the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

274 Floor:
Hall Bathroom:
Repair the sink to function as intended (doesn’t drain), BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Laundry Closet: : .
Clothes dryer exhaust shall be exhausted to the exterior of the structure and not recirculated to any space.

Propetly repair the existing system, or install a ventilation system that exhausts to the exterior of the
structure, BMC 16.04.060(c)

NW Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit C:

2" Floor:

Master Bathroom;

Repair/replace the broken bathtub so that no water Jeaks through to the ceiling below. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit D;
Bathroom:
This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection, This rootm must be brought into cornpliance

with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not
have access to this area of the property. BMC }6.03.040

Furnace Closet:
Repair/replace closet door knobs. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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N ™ 2315 8. Rockport Rd,
) : H Remaining Violations
December 8, 2020

Page3d

NE Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector, The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be replaced with

a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit ¥
Furnace Closet:
Repait/replace closet door knobs, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit I
Hall Bathroomm:
Repair hole in the B wall, BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Furnace Closet:
Repait closet doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Living Room: .
Replace the missing receptaclo cover on the west wall, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

21 Floor:
NW Bedraon::
Repair the window screen to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

NE Bedroom:
Repair the window screen to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (a}

Laundry Closet:
Repair the drywall tape on the ceiling, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hallway Closet:
Repair/replace the broken door. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Unit G:

Bathroom;

Properly repair all switched electrical receptacles so that they function as intended (light flickers when
turning the switch on/off). BMC 16.04.060(2) ,

274 Flooy:
Stairs: o
Repair the hole in the B wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

- Hall Bathroom; -
Repait the toilet to function as intended. (Doesn’t flush) BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Master Bathroom: _ : ' )
Repair/replace bathtub so that no water leaks through to the downstairs. (Holes/cracks in base) BMC

16.04.060 (a)

Unit H:
Kitchen:
Repair the hole in wall by the window. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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B . } 2315 8, Rockport Rd.
Remaining Violations

Decormber 8, 2020
Pago 4

2% Flooy:
Stairs:
Repair the hole in the W wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

NI Bedroom:
Repait/replace the damaged door frame, BMC 16.04.060(a)

NW Bedroom:
Repair all holes in the walls, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace broken/missing electrical receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair closet doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace the missing smoke detector, The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be teplaced with
a hard wired model, IC 22-11-18-3.5 -

Hatl Bathroom: .
Repair the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Lanndry Closet:
Repair the closet doors so that they funetion as intended. BMC 16.04.060 {a)

Master Bedroom:
Repait the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bathroom:
Repait/replace the broken door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace toilet seat the size that fits the toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
EXTERIOR:
Trit all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC 16.04.040(e)

Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with cortesponding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 NEC
22537

Unit D:
Back Poych: _
Repair the light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were pot provided o the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the
date of the inspection, and as such a fing will be levied:

e Tenants and Qwners Rights aud Responsibilities Summary
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary

BMC 16.03.060¢c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

e Inventory & Damages List
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N T 2315 8. Rockport Rel.
\ VO Remaining Violations
December 8, 2020

Page 5

‘The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and atrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur
within ten days of the tenant’s ocoupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant
shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage Jist, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agteement. Duplicate coples of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all
parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreemeont.

BMC 16,03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible
location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant foad of
the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the petmit, and any variances that have been
granted for the property, BMC 16,03.030(c)

This is the end of this report

41



) 2315 S Rockport Rd.
™ } Cyclo Inspection
Sefitember 29, 2020

Page 1

%
AR
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

ggr 05 2020 RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

Dorothy Apartment Rentals Inc.
2226 S. Rogetrs St
Bloomington, IN 47403

RE: 2315 8 Rockport RD

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertine,nf information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently canducted at the above roferenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Tnspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from

the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later tharDEC 0 & 9026 schedule a re-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental
inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program, Residential Rental Occupancy Petmits will not be issued until
all interior and extetior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been pald, Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
petiod to a maximum of three (3) years.

J£ the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/band. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays betwoen 8:00 a.m, and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl: Inspection Repott, '

Xo: Shaunon Ramey: 2226 S. Rogets Street, Bloomington, IN 47403

City Halt 401 N Morton St Blograinglon, TN 47404
Email: hand@blosmingtoningov hitpst/fbloomington.in, govhand Rental Tuspectlon (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Diviston (812) 349-3421 Housbng Division (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582

‘ e
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2315 § Rockport Rd,

™ ™y Cycle Inspection
i ! September 29, 2020
Page 2

A x
X
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

7278
Owner{s):
Dorothy Apartment Rentals Inc.
2226 8. Rogers St
Bloomington, IN 47403

Agent:
Shannon Ramey
2226 S. Rogers Street

Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 2315 S Rockport RD
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 8/3/5

Date Inspected: 09/29/2020 Tnspector: J. Hewett/C. Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 . Agccessory Structure! none

Monxoe County recoxds show this structure was buikt in 2603, The minimum emergency egress
requirements at the time of construction were as follows:

Height: 24 inches

Width: 20 inches

Sill Height: - 44 inches

Openable Area: 5.7 sq. ft.

Existing Egress:
Height: 34 inches
Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 23 inches
Openable Area: 5.90 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

401 N Morton St A City Hali Rental Inspection (817) 349-3420
Bloomingten, IN 47404 Nelghborheod Diviston (812) 349-3421
Tax (812) 349-3582 bloomin glon.ingov Housing Division (812) 349-3401
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— 2315 8 Rackport td,
! J Cyele Inspestion
L September 29, 2020

Page3

Note: Only rooms with violations are listed on this veport

Main Level: Upper Leyel:

Living Room (22-3 x 15-3} Master Bedroom (12-0 x 11-9)
Kitchen (13-0 x12-9 Left Front Bedroom (3-9 x 9-3)

% Bathroom Right Front Bedroom (16-0 x 9-3)

INTERIOR:
GENFERAL VIOLATION FOR ALL UNITS:
The smoke detectors in this building appear to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If wall
mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located
at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5 (Bntire building where needed including the missing ones in

units D and H)

Tuit A

Living Room:
Replace the burnt receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16,04.060 (b)

214 Floor:
NE Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

NW Bedroom: :
Repair ceiling fan to be balanced. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Laundry Closet: :
Repait the doors to function as intended (hard to open), BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repait/replace oloset door knobs, BMC 16.04.060 ()

' Unit B:
Hall Bathroom;
Repair the toilet paper holder and the hole in the wall, BMC 16.04.060 (2)

274 Floor:
Hall Bathyeom:
Repair the sink to function as intended (doesn’t drain), BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Laundry Closet: )
Clothes dryer exhaust shall be exhausted to the extetior of the structure and not recirculated to any space.
Properly repalr the existing system, or install a ventilation system that exhausts to the exterior of the

structure. BMC 16.04.060(c})

NW Bedroom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit C:

2m Tooy;

Master Bathroom:

Repair/replace the broken bathtub so fat no water leaks through to the ceiling below. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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2315 8 Rookport Rd.

i . -\} Cyole Tnspection
J September 29, 2020
Page d
Unit D
Bathroom:

This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into compliance
with-ia the same 60 day deadline as the temainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not
have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Furnace Closet:
Repair/replace closet door knobs, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

- NE Bedroom:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wited and must be replaced with
a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit E:
Furnace Closet:
Repairfreplace closet door knobs. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit I

Hall Bathroom:

Repair hole in the E wall, BMC 16.04.060 (2)
Furnace Closet: '

Repair closet doors to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Living Room; _
Replace the missing receptacle cover on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

2 Floor:
NW Bedroom:
Repair the window soreen to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (2)

NE Bedroom:
Repair the window screen fo function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Laundry Closet:
Repair the drywall tape on the ceiling. BMC 16.04,060 (a)

Hallway Closet:
Repait/replace the broken door: BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Unit G
Bathroom: ,
Properly repair all switched electrical receptacles so that they function as intended (light flickers when

turning the switch on/off). BMC 16.04,060(a)
2 Foor:

Stairs:

Repair the hole in the B wall, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Hail Bathroom; |
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Doesn’t flush) BMC 16.04.060(c)
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. 2315 8 Rockport Rd,
; Cysle Inspection
: Septetnber 29, 2020

Page §

e

Master Bathroom:
Repair/replace bathtub so that no water {eaks through fo the downstairs, (Holes/eracks in base) BMC

16.04.060 (a)

Unit H:
Kiichen;
Repair the hole in wall by the window. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

224 Floor:

Repair the hole in the W wall. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

NE Bedroom:
Repair/replace the damaged door frame. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NW Bedroomn:
Repair all holes in the walls. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace broken/missing electrical receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair closet doors to function as intended, BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wited and must be replaced with
a hard wired model, IC22-11-18-3.5

Hall Bathroom:
Repair the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Laundry Closef:
Repair the closet doots so that they function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Master Bedroom:
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Master Bathroom:
Repait/replace the braken door. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace toilet seat the size that fits the tollet. BMC 16.04.060 (3)
Exterior:
Trirn all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC 16.04.040(¢)

Propetly label electrical service meters/discontiects with cotrespariding unit numbers. BMC 16.04.020 NEC
22537

Unit D:

Back Porch:

Repair the light fixture to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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| / ! Cyele Inspection

; September 29, 2020
Paga 6

Other Requirements:

Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Sununary

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Invenfory Damage List;

The owner or his agont shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit, The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): Al rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible
Jocation inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date

of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(c) '

This is the end of this report
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: May 19, 2021
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to pay fines for failure to timely provide
required documents.

Petition Number: 21-AA-31

Address: 015 S Basswood
Petitioner: . Hunter Bloomington Properties

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: The petitioner has asked for relief from the requirement to pay fines for fatlure fo
provide copies of the Tenant’s and Owner’s Rights and Responsibilities Summary and Inventory
and Damage Lists, HAND conducted the Cycle inspection on October 27% and 28", The
paperwork was not provided or reviewed by an inspector within 60 days of the Cycle inspection,
When a re-inspection was conducted and remaining violations were identified on March 8, 2021,
the Remaining Violations Report was sent to the agent the report stated that HAND had not
received or reviewed copies of this paperwork and that fines would be levied. The petitioner filed
this appeal at that time. The petitioner has asked for additional time to complete the 124
outstanding violations, (including 17 smoke detectors and 24 various life safety)

Staff recommendation: Deny the relief from the administrative decision on the fines, and grant
60 additional days for outstanding violations.
Conditions:  Fines will be paid at the same time as the billing for the inspection/permit,
All violations shall be repaired and the final re-inspection scheduled by June 21,
2021,
Compliance Deadline: Within 30 days of the billing statement being mailed.

Attachments; Appeal form, RV report
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TLOOMINGTON

NECEIVE]
MAR-L 2. 2001 ge1 of 2

Applicatiol‘l F‘mp“lﬁin“;y-:‘...u
To The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 915 S Basswood Dr. Bloomington, IN 47403

Petitioner's Name: Hunter Bloomington Properties

Address: 12005 Rofling Ridge Way

City: Bloomingtoh

Phone Numbar: 8125580800

Owner's Name: Sam Okner

State: Indlana Zip Code: 47403

E-mall Address: clay.burnette@hunterblobmington.com

Conme.. Cohenocir @ hcunteHloomin J—{’ym(g

Address: 1200 S Rolling Ridge Way

Cfty: Bloomington

Phone Number: 8125580800

Cccupants:

State: Indiana | Zip Code: 47403

E-mail Address: leasing@hunterbloomingtoncom

S

The foltowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
- 1. That the exception Is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general welfare,

.2, That the value.of the area about the property to which the except:on is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

R
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down memnt

Variance Type: Relief from an administrative declsion. {Petition Type: AA) '

Reminder:

A 520.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted :

vlor to the mesting application deadline in ordet to be -
P & meeting abp petition Number: =L <A~ 3|

placed on that months agendal

(Wil be assigned by BHQA)
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In the space provided below please write a brlef narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time neaded to bring the propetty Into
compliance, as weli as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repalrs. {Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extenslon of time to complete.
. 2, Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Spacify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code. {Petition type: V)
1. Spedify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detall why vou are requesting the varlance.
3. Specify the modifications and or altetrations you are suggesting.
. Rellef from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the declslon belng appealed and the rellef you are seeldng.
D. Rescind a variance, (Petition type: RV)
1. Detall the existing varfance,
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

BMC 16.03.060 & BMC 16.03.030 & BMC 16,03.050

We would like to eliminate the cost assoclated with these forms not belng turned in within 60 days, We have
always had the Inspactor come to our office and Inspect our forms/filas themselves.

Perphaps COVID has changed this policy, but we were shocked to find out that the Inspector would not ba coming
to our office and we had to send them in to the office. It took nearly 6 months for us to get a reinspectlon, | would
assume we could also have an extenslon on sending In these forms. When the inspectors artived for our second
Inspection, we turned In the move in documents same day as the second inspection in full.

We would IilTe tha charges for these forms not being turned {n within 60, days of|first Inspection, to be removed.

We would 1 ¥e g Ced hess on Eytension }gf" (Eparrs A&‘fa/@?/
fhat-oas 1 The HBPN @é{;ﬂﬁf?p X ,0

Signature (Required): //g-f/

Name (Print): Clay Burnette , Date: 5 ~{1-Z /

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be fillad out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail), .

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data thatyou have
entered will not he saved. .
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
MAR 2 4 2021 66

Ownei(s)
Hunter Quarry Properties Llc

2201 Main St
Evanston, 1. 60202

Agent

Tracey B Walker

1200 Roliing Ridge Way - Office
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 915 8 Basswood DR

Namber of Units/Structures: 107/12

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld 986:  7/1/5 8/2/5, Bid 966! 10/4/5, B1d 2900: 8/3/5, Bld
2016: 8/375, BId 912: 6/1/5 6/2/5, Bld 924:  6/1/5 6/2/5, Bl 935: 8/4/5, BId 951: 8/4/5, Bld 2800:
6/3/5, Bld 2801: 8/3/5, Bld 2812: 6/3/5, BId 2817: 6/3/5

Date Inspected: 10/28/2020 Tnspector: Iiford/Chipman/MeCormick

Primary Heat Source: Elsctric Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RII Aflic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
propetty continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Blocmington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact aur office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection. '

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the requited ro-inspection will result in this matter being referred to

' the City Legal Department, Legal action. may be initiated against you ynder BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
vequired re-inspoction. Our mailing addtess and telephone number are listed below.

City Hall 40 N Morion St Bloomington, IN 47404
Emnll; hand@bioomington.ingov hittpss/bloomingtondigov/Mand Reatal Insgection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Fousing Division (812) 340-3401 Tax {812) 349-358%
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INTERIOR

Building 986
Unit I
Bedroom A
Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

* Geal edge of floor coveting adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit K

Living Room
Ropair the entry door to be weather tight, No gaps shall be visible around the edges, BMC
16.04.060(8)

Unit E
Kitchen
Tnstall a cable clamp where the powet supply enfers the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit ¥

Bedroom
Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window jatch and shall be maintaived in
good condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the window and
shail be openable without special inowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(b)

c

nit G
Kiichen
Tustall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit O: No Access
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be
inspected and brought info compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
. property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040

Unit P
Bedroom B
Repair or replace existing smolke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

BUILDING 966

Unit A

Half Bath
Properly repair the tojlet to function as intended (Tenant said it doesn’t flush the way it should).
BMC 16.04.060(2)

Back Deck:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16,04.050(b) and

BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom A/Bathroom: ’
Locate and tepair the leak around the base of the toilet, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom B: _ ‘
Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window Jatch and shall be maintained in
good condition, Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the window and
shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. (W window) BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Unit B
Kitchen
Repair the gatbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unii D: No Access: Kicked out by maintenance.

Bedroom D
Bvery window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be maintained in
good condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the window and
shall be openable without special knowledge or effort, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom A/Bathroom:
Locate and repair the roof leak, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Propetly remove the mold from the ceiling. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Unit I
Bathroom
* Qecure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit G
Bedroom D :
Secure the hanging smoke detector to the ceiling, 1C 22-1 1-18-3.5

Unit H
Bedroom A
Locate and repair the roof lealk. BMC 16,04.060(a)
Propetly remove the mold from the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Bedroom B/Bathroom
Locato and repair the roof leak, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly remove the mold from the ceiling and walls. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 951

Unit H

Bedroom B '

Bvery window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be maintained in
good condition, Window locks in vental units shall be capable of tightly securing the window and
shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. (Right window) BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit B

Living Room
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be

replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-1 [-18-3.5

Bedroom D/Bathroom,
Replace the missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom C
Properly repair the toilet to function as intended. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Propetly repair the tub drain so that it functions as intended, BMC 16,04.060(2)
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Bedroom B
Finish all repairs in the apariment to bring the apariment up to cade. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit E
Finish all repairs in the apartment to bring the apartment up o code, BMC 16,04.060(z)

Unit D
Kitchen
Locate and repair the water leak on the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a0

Properly remove the mold on the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Repait the exterior doot to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the damaged floor covering, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building 2900
Unit G
Bedroom C
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom B/Bathroom
Secure tojlet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit

Upstairs hall
Provide opetating power to the smoke detector, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom A
Qecure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Uit E

Living Room ‘
Repalr the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC

16.04.060(a)

Bedroom D/Bathroom
Secure tollet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit D
Kitchen
Repair/replace the garbage disposal so that it fimetions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom D
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Bedroom B/Bathroom
Repairfreplace the toilet seat so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

54




—

R

Unit C
Bedroom C
Provide opetating power to the smoke detector, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom A
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Bedroom B
Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

- UnitB-

Downstairs Hall ‘
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C22-11-18-3 5

Bedroom A/Bathroom
Repair the peeling ceiling, BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit A
Kitchen
Secure the loose faucet to the sink. BMC 16.04.60(2)
Properly repair the balcony doot to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom D _
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Provide operating powet to the smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bedioom C ' .
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to baihtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom A
Properly tepair the hole in the closet ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom B
Propotly repair the peeling paint in the closet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

BUILDING 2916
UnitH
Living Room
" Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly repair the 8% picket on staits. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit G
Back Deck
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads, BMC 16.04.050(b) end

BMC 16.04.060(b)
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Downstairs (Unit G cont.)

Laundry closet
Replace the missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom A
Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16,04.060(¢)

Unit F

Kitchen _
The smoke detector in this room appears to be mote than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shali be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5 ‘

Upstairs
Bedroom A/Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-1 1-18-3.5

Unit D
Front Deck c
Repeir the hole in the vinyl corner between the 2 units, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Living Room
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Bedroom B
Replace the missing electrical outlet cover on the § wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit B

Living Room
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges, BMC
16.04.060(a)

‘Downstairs

Bedroom ¢
Bvery window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be maintained in
good condition. Window locks in rental unifs shall be capable of tightly securing the window and
shall be openable without special knowledge or offort, (W window) BMC 16.04.060(b)
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BUILDING 9335
Unit A
Downstairs
Bedroom C/Bath
Properly secure the tub spout on the bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Bedroom A/Bath
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Unit B

Main Level

Whole unit
Repair or replace existing smoke detectors in a manner so that it functions as intended
(interconnected). IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit D
Upstairs
Bedroom A/Bath :
Repair the watet stained ceiling and walls in the bathroom. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit &

Kitchen
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GFCI recoptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Downstairs

Back Bedroom
This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. (Dog feces everywhere) This room must
be brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This
applies even if the tenants do ot have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Upstairg
Bedroom A
Properly repait/replace the broken door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit ¥

Downstairs

Front Bedroom
Bvery window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be maintained in
good condition, Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the window and
shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit G

Whole unit
Repair or replace existing smolke detector in a manner so fhat it functions as intended
(interconnected), IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Upstairs
Bedroom B/Bath
Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16,04.060(c)
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Repair the water stained ceiling and walls in the bathroom, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Half Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060 (c}

Downstairs
Bedroom D/Bath
Repairfreplace the damaged floor covering in the bathroom, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs
Bedroom A/Bath

Secure tollet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING 2801
Unit G
Upstairg
Bedroom B/Bath i
Secute toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit ¥

Main Level

Downstairs

Living Room :
Propetly repair the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit E
Main Level
Half Bathroom
Securo toilet fo its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen .
Rnclose the splice in an approved securely ‘mounted junction box, with a cover installed, using

appropriate strain relief conmectors. BMC 16.04,060(b)

Unit A
Downstairs
Bedroom C/Bath
Seeurs fojlet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUTLDING 2812
T UnitB
Main Level

Entry
Replace the missing ptotective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit A,
Main Level
Y Bath
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16 .04.060(c)

58



Upstairs (Unit A cont.)
Bedroom A/Bath
Yecute toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

BUILDING 2800

Unit ¥

Living Room
Repalr the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Unit E
Upstairs
Bedroom B/Bath
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16,04.060(c)

BUILDING 924

Unit L,

Kitchen
Enclose the splice in an approved securely mounted junction box, with a cover installed, using
appropriate strain relief connectors. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Half Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Upstairs
~ Bedroom A/Bath
Propetly repair the loose faucet so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit
Kitchen

Install a cable clamp where the power supply etters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bnclose the splice in an approved securely mounted junction box, with a cover installed, using
appropriate stain telief connectors. BMC 16.04,060(b)

Unit I: No Access (Tenant wouldn’t allow jnspector - in})

Upstairs
Bedroom B/Bath :
Properly repair the loose faucet so that it functions ag intended, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Unit B
Bedroom
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the water heater, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit B
Living Room '
Properly secure all loose outlets in the room, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen '
Properly repait the loose faucet so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060()

Unit A ;

Kitchen : :
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c}
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BUILDING 912

Unit L,

Back deck i :

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads, BMC 16,04,050(b) and
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom B/Bath
Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit K

Front Deck
Replace the missing cover for the electrical outlet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Back Deck
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04,050(b) and

BMC 16,04.060(b)

Unit K
Froat Deck :
Replace the missing cover for the electrical outlet, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit I: No Access (Stop stick)

Living Room
Provide operating powet to the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Back Decl;
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(b) and
BMC 16.04.060(b) .

Bedroom B -
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of
the window (Left). BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit C

Propetly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor coveting, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit H
Back Declk
Replace the missing cover for the electrical outlet. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upstairs
Bedroom B/Bath _
Properly repair the loose faucet so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing smole detector. The missing smoko detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit G
Whole unit .
Repair or teplace existing smoke detectors in a mannet so that it functions as intended (Must be

interconnected), IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Unit A
Front Deck
Replace the missing cover for the electrical outlet. BMC 16.04.060(2)

EXTERIOR
All Buildings
Power-wash or othetwise remove all mold and mildew on the siding of the structure and dedks.
Esterior surfaces on residential rental units and their accessory sttuctures shall be maintained free of
mold. BMC 16.04.050(9)

Replace all damaged and broken dryer vent covers. BMC 16.04,050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces of trim, door casings and porches including handrails where paint
is peeting or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)(This item only has a compliance deadline of
October 29, 2021.)

Building 986
Properly repair or replace damaged or detetiorated siding on the west side of the building ina
manner that leaves the structure weather tight. This isto be done in a workmanlike manner and
includes but is not limited to all damaged or detetiorating siding and structural members. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Building 966
Properly secure loose shingles, and/or replace damaged or missing shingles on the south side of

structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building 2916
Replace the missing handrails at the front stairs of units A & B. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building 2900
Replace the missing handrails at the front stairs of units A & B. BMC 16.04.050(2)

The following documents wete pot provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the
date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
A completed copy of the Tenants and Ownets Rights and Responsibilities Susmmary
BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

¢ Inventory & Damages List
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises o ocout

within ten days of the tenant’s occupandy of the tental unit, The owner or his agent and tho tenant
shall at that time jointly complete an mventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement, Duplicate coples of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all
parties and shall be deemed a patt of the tenancy agreement,

BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16,10.030(b) :

When issued, a copy of the mew Rental Gecupancy Permit shall be pested as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current ocoupancy permit displayed in an accessible
Jocation inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of
the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been
granted for the propetty. BMC 16.03.030(¢)
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City of Bloomington
HAN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 19, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repaits

Petition Number: 21-Tvy.32

Address: 1201 W. Allen St, Unit 3

Petitioner: Tyler Rife/CRM Propeties, Inc.

Inspector: ‘Norman Mosier

Staff Report: February 2, 2021 - Conducted Complaint Inspection

February 24, 2021 — Sent Complaint Remaining Violations Report
March 17, 2021 —Received BHQA Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to vacate the unit and to complete the repairs by May
31,2021,

Staff recommendation; Grant the request,
Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of

Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 31, 2021

Attachments; Complaint Inspection Report, Complaint Remaining Violations Report, BHQA
Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter.
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Page 1 of 2

Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.0.Box 100 E@EEWE ,

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 MAR 17 2021
hand@bloomington.in.gov
BY: hAALLL L LT T PT
Property Address: 1201 W Allen St. Unit 3 Bleomington, IN 47403
petitioner's Name: Tyler Rife/CRM Properties, Inc. (Property Manager)
Address: 2626 S Webster St,
City: Kokomo State: Indiana Zip Codes 46902
Phona Number: 7654598034 E-maif Address: bethany@crmproperties.net
Owner's Nama: 1201 W Allen LLC
Address: 335 EWaltman Ln
City: Phoenix State: Arizona ' Zip Code: 85022
Phone Number: 6512787497 E-mail Address: tyler.rife@2525capital.com
. 1
Occupanis:
W O A W

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider tha request:

1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes pubiic
heaith, safety, and general welfare. ) >

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

Identify the variance type that youare requesting from the following drop down menu:

Varlance Type: An extension of time to compﬁete. repalrs, (Petition Type: V) ,

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be consldered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

ptior to the meeting application deadline In order to be . .
placed on that months agendal Petition Nurnber: 21 '"P”/ 3 %

(Will be assigned by BHOA)

N
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In the space provided below please wtite a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well'as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The foliowing Information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting: '

A An extension of time to complete repairs, {Petition type! TV)

1. Speclfy the Items that need the extenslon of time to complete,

2. Explaln why the extension Is needed.

3. Speclfy the time requested.
B. A modification of exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code, {Petition type: V)

1. Specify the cote reference number you are appealing.

2, Detail why you are requesting the variance.

3. Specify the madifications and or alterations you are suggesting,
C. Relief fram anh administration decision, {Petition type: AA) -

1, Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D, Resclnd a varlance, (Petition type: RY)

1. Detail the existing varlance.

2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

E]
A

We are requesting an extension to complete the repairs noted during the complaint Inspection on 2/2/21 for 1201
W Allen Unlt #3,

Living room: Replace the burnt receptacle adjacent to the door and restore power to the receptacle.

Repair the south wall under the A/C unit water damage from A/C unit.

Repair A/C unit to drain water properly. A

Kitchen: Replace the missing knob on the stove, right side,

Repalr/teplace the detached glass front of the oven door

Replace the missing dishwasher soap dispenser.

Bedroom: Install missing storm windows on both windows, south and east windows.

Bathroom: Repali/Replace the water heater, black sediments coming out of tub faucet, hot water side.

Repalr the tubfaucet to not leak

Replace the missing hot water faucet handle.

The tenant that Is currently living at this property has been given a 30-day notice to vacate, He is to vacate the
property by March 31,2021, The owner of the property has chosen to not renew his lease agreement due to poor
payment history, Once the property Is vacant we will be upgrading the unit, and completing a lot of repalrs. We are
asking for an extenslon so we can complete these items during the turning process, once the property is vacant.
\We ask that we have until May 31, 2021, to complete the work and have the unit relnspected.

Thank you far your timel

Bethany Shoffner

Portfllio Manager

CRM Propetrties, Inc.

Signature (Required): @J/{h@w @M .
e vt Lopknonu b2y o )1 |2

\
Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out efectronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail). )

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. :
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT

27
Ownetr(s)
Prop. Location: 1201 W Allen ST
Number of Units/Structures: 39/9
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: BIANW: 4/1/5, Bld 2: 4/1/5, Bid 31 4/1/5, Bid 4 4/1/5,
BIld 5 W/ Laundry: 3/1/5, Bld 6: 8/1/5,Bld7: 4/1/5, Bld 8: 4/1/5,BId 9: 4/1/5

Date Inspected: 02/02/2021 Inspector; Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH - Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

The following items ate the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 02/02/2021, 1t is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the mailing
of this report, Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department, Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result
in fines, If you have questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

TENANT:

ERIC FOLTZ

1201 W. Allen St, Unit3
Bloomington, In. 47403

Living Room.
Replace the burnt receptacle adjacent to the door and restate power to receptacle.
BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Repair the south wall under the a/e unit, water damaged from AJC unit.
BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Repair the a/c unit to drain water properly. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Replace the missing knob on the stove, right side. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Repair/replace the detached glass front of oven door, BMC 16.04,060(a)
Replace the missing dishwasher soap dispenset. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Bedroom:
Tustall the missing storm windows on both windows, south and east windows, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

City Halt ' 401 N Morton St Bloamington, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloonsIngton i gov hitps:/blaomlugton.ingov/innd Rental Inspection (842) 349-3420
Nelgltborhood Divislon (812) 349.3424 Housing Dlyision (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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Bathroom:

Ropair/replace the water heater, black sediment coming out of tub faucet, hot water side.
BMC 16.04,060 (c)

Repait the tub faucet not to leak. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Replace the missing hot water faucet handle, BMC 16.04.060 (c)

This is the end of this report.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

27

Owner(s)

1201 W Allen Llc
335 E Waltman Ln
Phoenix, AZ 85022

Agent

Tyler Rife

2626 S Webster St
Kokomo, IN 46902

Prop. Location: 1201 W Allen ST

Number of Units/Structures: 39/9

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld NW: 4/1/5,Bld 2: 4/1/5, Bld 3: 4/1/5,Bld 4: 4/1/5,
Bld 5 W/ Laundry: 3/1/5,Bld6: 8/1/5,Bld7: 4/1/5,Bld 8: 4/1/5,Bld 9: 4/1/5

Date Inspected: 02/02/2021 Inspector: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

The following items are the tesult of a complaint inspection conducted on 92/02/2021. This report is your
final notice from the Housing and Neighborhoad Development Office that this rental property continues to
he in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program of
Bloomington,

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office tmmediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to malke repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department, Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.10.030 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection.  Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

City Hali 401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404
Tmalk: hand@bioomingtondn.gov hitpsi/fblopmingteningav/hand Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborlood Division (812) 3493421 Housing Divislon (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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TENANT:

ERIC FOLTZ

1201 W. Allen 8. Unit 3
Bloomington, In, 47403

Living Room:
Replace the burnt receptacle adjacent to the door and restore power to receptacle.

BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Repair the south wall under the a/c unit, water damaged from A/C unit.
BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the a/c unit to drain water properly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Replace the missing knob on the stove, right side, BMC 16,04.060 (c)

Repair/replace the detached glass front of oven door. BMC 16.04,060(a)
Replace the missing dishwasher soap dispenset. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Bedroom;
Install the missing storm windows on both windows, south and east windows. BMC 16.04.,060 (a)

Bathroom!

Repairfreplace the water heater, black sediment coming out of tub faucet, hot water side.
BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Repair the tub faucet not to leak. BMC 16.04.060 (<)

Replace the missing hot water faucet handle, BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

This is the end of this report,
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspectot:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report; Petition for Extension of Time

May 19, 2021

An extension of time to complete repairs
21-TV.33

315 W 17" 8t.

David Burns

Chastina Chipman

December 8, 2020 Conducted cycle inspection,
December 10, 2020 Sent cycle report

March 5, 2021 Sent remaining violations report

March 17, 2021 Received BHQA application
April 21, 2021 Meeting cancelled due to Jack of quorum

During a cycle inspection of this property viofations of Title 16 were found including broken doors
and windows, missing smoke detectors, missing light fixtures and missing electrical cover plates.
The petitioner is requesting an extension of time due to covid shutdowns and tenants vacating the

apartments,
Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments;

: Grant an exiension of time
Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

June 2, 2021 For all temaining violations.

Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, Appeal
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City of Bloomington
HAND.,

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Amil 21,2021

An extension of time to complete repaits
21-TV-33

315 W 17" 8t.

David Burns

Chastina Chipman

December 8, 2020 Conducted cycle inspection
December 10, 2020 Sent cycle report

Match 5, 2021 Sent Remaining Violations Report
Match 17, 2021 Received BHQA Application

During a ¢ycle inspection of this property violations of Title 16 were found including broken doors

and windows, missing

smoke detectors, missing light fixtures and missing electrical cover plates.

The petitioner is requesting an extension of time due covid shutdowns and tenants vacating the

apartments,
Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Aftachments:

: Grant an extension of time
Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action inciuding the
possibility of fines.

May 7, 2021 for all remaining violations.

Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, Appeal
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Page T of 2

Application For Appeal

To The _ )
Board of Housing Quality Appeals]p) 18
P.O. Box 100 . @EEWE l
Bloomington, IN47402 &4 MAR 1 7 2071
812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov  BY: ...

Property Address: 315 W 17th Street

Petitioner's Name: David Buins

Address: 4757 N Mosswood Dr

City: Bloomington . State: Indlana Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number; 8123220535 E-mail Address: dbburmns@medlink.net

Owner's Name: David Burns

Address: 4757 N Mosswbod Dr

City: Bloomington State: Indlana ﬂ Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 8123220535 E-matl Address: dbbums@medlink.net

—_——— e

o ' , 3 Units under renovation. Sam Burns Is performing some work and is occupying Unit A whie the
ceupants: vk is being performed. Unit B and Care not occupled., :

m RN i Y ]

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1, That the exception is conslistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general weifare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exceptlon is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are raquesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repalts. (Petition Type: TV) !

Reminder: ‘ :

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application ot the application will not be co nsidered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be . - .
placed on that months agendal ’ Petition Number: 2 } TV 33 ‘

(Will be assigned by BHQA)
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or Justification{s) for your request, the amount of time neaded to bring the properiy-into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following Information must be .
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repalts. {Petitlon type: TV)
1. Specify the ltems that need the extenslon of time to complete.
2. Explaln why the extension Is heeded,
3, Specify the time requested. )
B. A madification or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code, {Petition type: V)
1, Specify the code-reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the varlance.
3. Specify the modifications and of alterations you are suggesting.
¢, Relief from an adminlstration decislon. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking,
D, Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detall the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance Is no longer needed.

During the Covid shutdowns the tenants who were restaurant owners became unable to continue renting so they
vacated the apartments, Upon Inspection we found significant damage and decided itwas a good time to
renovate and upgrade the interlors of the apartments.
\We are about 90% done but some of the window parts we ordered are not scheduled {o arrive until April 23rd
2021. S T
Once they arrive and are installed we wili be ready for relnspection, '
I would request we have untfl May 7th to complete tha repairs, ' Ly
<y
L
S
Signature (Required):
Name (Print): David B Burns ) Date: 3 /i 7 / 00|
T

fmportant information regarding this application format: _
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

. {e.g. postal mail},
2. This document may bhe saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved.

" Print Form
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e , '] 315 W ISt
Remamning Violations
March 2, 2021

Page |
il
X
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

Owner(s):
Burlab, Inc
315 W. 17th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Agent:
Butns, David B,
4757 N. Mosswood
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location; 315 W 17th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1 -
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/2/5 1/3/5

Date Tnspected: 12/08/2020 Inspector: Chastina Chipman

Primary Heat Source; Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: MM Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is yowr final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
propetty continiies fo be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required:
re-inspection.

Failuge to make repairs o to schedule the required re~inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10,040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

City Hall 401 N Marton St Bioomington, IN 47404
Tmail: hand@blovmington.in.gov hitps:lfﬁluomingiun.in.gov/lmnd ‘Rental Inspectlon (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Dlvision (812} 349.3421 Housing Diviston (312) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582

X\
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- - 315 W 1755t
] j Remaining Violations
March 2, 2021

Pope 2

INTERIOR:
UNIT C:
. Living Room 192 % 10-2;
\/\) Replace the broken electrical cover plate on the N wall, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Properly repair the sink to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(2)

2N LEVEL:
Hall Bath:
Propetly repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

-~ Replace non-functioning or incotrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements.
BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

S Bedroom (15-1 X 14-8): Yuxit dgox for epress requirements.
Propetly repair the balcony door so that it fanctions as jntended. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the
window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

N Bedroom (17-6 x 10-5): Exit door foj- egress requirements. _
Repair the balcony door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04,060(a)

l/ % Property repair the balcony door so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)
BASEMENT
Stairway:
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits, BMC 16.04.020(a) TEC 408.4
Ag Replace the missing electrical plate cover adjacent to the furnace. BMC 16.04.060(a)

UNIT B:
u{ ~ Living Room/Kitchen (17 x 12-2}):

S Provide a complote directory of all service panels and circuits, BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 403.4

UNIT A: ‘

GENERAL VIOLATIONS:

(/L Replace the missing smoke detectors in the entire unit, The missing smole detectors were hard wired and
must be replaced with a hard wired model, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Install all missing light fixtures throughout the entire unit. BMC 16.04.060(a)
\,.» % Replace all broken/missing outlet cover plates throughout the entire unit. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Living Room (23-8 x 13-11):
Properly replace the missing trim around the entry door, BMC 16.04.060(2)

N Bedroom (13-0 x 12-6): _ :
Property install the missing floor vent under the window, BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Remaining Violations
March 2, 2021

Page 3

-
—

S Bedroom (129 x 13-1); Electric Furnace in closet.
\/\ﬁ; TPR valve discharge tube needs to be installed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen/Dining Room (11-4 x 18-5):
See general statement,

Laundyry Reom:
\r 9 Provide a complete ditectory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) TEC 408.4

%Elhninate all unused openings in the electric service panel by instailing approved rigid knockout blanks.
BMC 16.04.060(b}

Upstairs:

Bedroom {23-11 x 12-8):

See general violations.

. EXTERIOR:
Replace the missing deck board on the porch in front of Unit B. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Propetly seal the exterior door frame on the east side of the building. (Unit A) BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Furnace Inspeciion Docimentation _

Thotoughly clean and service the farnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation, Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractot for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shali include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows: '

Desired level: {t parts pet million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

| BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

The following documents were 1ot provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days of the
date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b) '

o Inventory & Damages List .
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur
within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit, The owner ot his agent and the tenant
shall at that time jointly complete an jnventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties
to the tenancy agreement. Dupficate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all
parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement,
BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16,10.030(b)
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™ - STy 315W 178t
b i Remaining Violations
March 2, 2021

Page 4

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current ocoupancy permit displayed in an accessible
Jocation inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of
the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been
granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of the report,
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™ 315 W 17" 8t
} , A Cycle Inspestion

December 8, 2020
Hdx

Page 1
ARx
City Of Bloomingion
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

DEC 17 2020

Burlab, Inc

315 W. 17th Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
RE: 315 W 17th ST

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle

Taspection that was tecently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted

violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report,

Onee violations have been cortected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than "FEB 15 2021 toschedulea
re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16,10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been cottested, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requites that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a pexmit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the FIAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent, All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact ILAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

Tf you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
pan., at (812) 349-3420, :

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl:Inspection Report, .
Ke: Burns, David B.: 4757 N. Mosswood, Bloomington, IN 47404
City Hall 401 N Morton 8¢ . Bloomington, IN 47404
Email; baod@bloomingion In.gov hittps:/blosmington.in.govMand Rental Inspection (8#12) 349-3420
Nelghiborhaod Divisian (812) 349-3421 Houstug Divislon (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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™ ' 7 35 W 17 St
Cycle Jaspection

December &, 2020
Page 2
%
X
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
6960
Owner(s):
Burlab, Inc
315 W. 17ih Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Apent:
Burns, David B,
4757 N, Mosswood
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 315 W 17th 5T
Number of Units/Stiuctures: 211
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1; 1/2/5 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 12/08/2020 Inspector; Chastina Chipman
Primary Teat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: MM . Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 : Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1994, Minitum egress
requirements for a one and two family dwelling built at the time of construction,

Openable area: 4,75 Sq, Ft. '

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 18 inches

Sill height: Not more than 44 inches above finished floot.

INTERIOR:

UNIT C:

Main Level; Gas Burnace

Entrvway, Kitchen/Dining Room (11-9 x 11-3):
No violations hoted.

Living Room 19-2 x 10-2:
Replace the broken electrical cover plate on the N wall, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathreom:
Properly repair the sink to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Cily Hall 401 N Marton St Blaomlngtou, IN 47404
Emall; hand@bloomlngton ju.gov itpst/bloomington.in.govfand Rentak Iuspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborliood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Divislon (812) 349-3401 Tax (812) 349-3582
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35 W TSt

} . ) Cycta Inspectlon
December 8, 2020

D L EVEL:
Stairway/Hallway:
Mo violations noted,

Hall Bath:
Propetly repait the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16,04.060(2)

Page 3

Replace non-functioning or incotrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), pet Indiana Blectric Code requirements.

BMC 16.04.020 (IRC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

S Bedroom (15-1 x 14-8): Exit door for egress requirements,
Properly repair the balcony door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04,060(a)

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the

window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

N Bedroom (17-6 x 10-5); Exit door for egress requirements.

Repair the balcony door to be weather tight, No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Properly ropair the balcony déor s0 that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(=)

" BASEMENT

Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408 4

Replace the missing electrical plate cover adjacent to the furnace. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Main Room:,
No violations noted. '

UNIT B:
Living Room/Kitchen (17 x 12-2):
Provide a complete directory of all setvice panels and circuits. BMC 16.04,020(a) IEC 408.4

Furnace Closet, Bathroom:
No violations noted.

W Bedroom (10-8 x 10-1):
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Single Hung: Const, Yr. - 1994
Height: 25.25 inches '
Width: 43 inches
Sill Height: 22.5 inches
Openable Area: 7,54 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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315 WITH St
) J Cyele Inspection
December 8, 2020

Page 4

. Center Bedroom (13-2 x 7-4):
No violations nofed.

Existing Bgress Window Measurements: Casement; Const, Yr. - 1994
Helght: 55 inches
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area! 7.64 sq. Tt

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. ’

East Bedroom (13-3 x 9-2): Same window as west bedroom.
No violations noted.

UNIT A:

GENERAL VIOLATIONS:
Replace the missing smoke detectors in the entire unit. The missing smoke detectors were hard wired and
must be replaced with 2 hard wired model, IC22- 11-18-3.5

Install all missing light fixtures throughout the entire unit, BMC 16.04.060(2)
Replace all broken/missing outlet cover plates throughout the entire unit. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Living Room (23-8 x 13-11):
Properly replace the missing trim around the entry door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

N Bedroom (13-0 x 12-6): _
Properly install the missing floor vent under the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Casement; Const, Yr, - 1994
Height: 55 inches
Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 7.64 sq. fl.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. -

S Bedroom (12-9 x 13-1): Fleciric Furnace in closet,
TPR valve discharge tube needs to be installed, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Rxisting Bgress Window Measurements: Casement: Const, Yt. - 1994

Height: 55 inches

Width: 20 inches

Sill Heighi: 24 inches

Openable Atea: 7.64 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the emergency
egress requivements,
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) } 35 W LTSt
Cycle Inspection

December 8, 2020

Page 5

Kitchen/Dining Room (11-4 x 18-5):

See general statement,

Laundry Room:
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits, BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408.4

Efiminate all vnused openings in the electric service panel by installing approved tigid knockout blanks.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroon:
No violations noted.

Upstairs:
RBedroom (23-11 x 12-8):
See general violations,

Bxisting Egress Window Measurements: Single hung: Const, Yr. - 1994
Height: 25.25 inches
Width: 43 inches
Sill Height: 22.5 inches
Openable Area: 7,54 sq. fi,

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. oo
I

EXTERIOR:
Replace the missing deck board on the porch in front of Unit B. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Propetly seal the exterior door frame on the east side of the building. (Unit A) BMC 16.04.050(a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Furnace Inspection Documentation
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation

from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shail include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)’
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Tenanis and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC }6.03.060((:) and

BMC 16.10.030(b)

81



Ca . " 315 W 17% 5t
! A Cyele Tnspection
December 8, 2020

Page &

Inventory Damage List :
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspeotion of the premises to oceur within

ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jolintly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement, Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the lizventory & Damage List ntust be
provided to the office within 60 days of the date of the inspection or 2 $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC

16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03 030(d):
All rental units shall be tequired to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unit,
the number of bedtooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any varances that have been granted for the
property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 19 May 2021
Petition Tfype: An extension of time to complete repairs
Petition Number: 21-TV-034
Address: 339 8 Grant St#5
Petitioner: Larry Laczlkowski
Inspector: Michael Arnold. John Hewett
Staff Report: 26 February 2021 Complaint Inspection
15 March 2021 Received BHQA Application
29 March 2021 BHQA Report Written
21 April 2021 BHQA Postponed

Tenant complaint regarding issues with the unit. Some of the issues may be structural in nature,

Tenant is scheduled to be out of unit 15 April 2021. Petitioner is requesting an additional month

for repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions! Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 15 June 2021 if unit is occupied. Re-inspection required before
occupancy if the unit has been vacated as noted

Attachments: Complaint Ihspection, Application
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Application for Appih! MAR 175200 & '

To The
Board of Housing Quality ABEealS...ccem e
P.Q. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
.812-349-3420
hand@hbloomington.in.gov

property Address: . ~33 7. De CrEZIerT Apr s Broo prinsreny Fo/

‘Petitionier's Name: Zm /ZA* LTI P L0 Sl

Address: S /27 Fooe ppoig At

City: gz,aom s oA State:__ 7.7 Zip Code: o
Phone Number: G/ 2877 4Ag7é Email Address:

Property Owner's Name: Lnwry Liscszico sy

Address:

City: ' State; Zip Code:

Phohe Number: Email Address:

Occupants: _Jr¢e Lenvis

The following conditioris must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. ‘Thatthe exception Is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

public health, safety and general welfare, : ‘
2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is fo apply will not be adversely

affected. .

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

@n extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V) :

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Peiltion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 fillng fee must be submitted . . OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the propetty can be
placed on the meeting agenda, Petition Nusnber 21 "‘-T\/f* ’%‘Lf

SEE REVERSE
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5}F’Iease_prg‘:rjlcla Jetails regarding your request balow; you may attach any exhibits or additlonal coimments
‘as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request, Be specific as to what you are recuesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed fo bring the property Into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Vg oy
T EAp T % 7 5 (R ST, Ao

é?ew@ (Ve w2 Bawv N5  BETER ,WMrfaJ

“Trme Wopey  OWe” PToWTH.

Signature (required)y‘%{/ %W

.Name {please print): _Z/mr émzm:&fwm ___Date: 3%/:5 By

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that alt petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present thelr case and arguments. Additional time ean be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wifi not be individually discussed during the Boaid's

meeling.
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City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

COMPLAINT INSPECTION

4 q REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
W 222001 | -

Owner{s)

Laczkowslki, Lairy & Sharol
5127 8. Fairfax Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 339 S Grant ST
Number of Units/Structures: 5/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 5/1/1

Date Inspected: (02/26/2021 Inspector: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Craw! Space
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: N/A

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: none
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on 02/26/2021. This report is your
final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental propetty continues to
be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Bstablishment Inspection Progtam of
Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or fo schedule the required re-inspection wiil result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section 16.10.030
of the Bloomington Municipal Code. :

It is your tesponsibility to contact the Housigg and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
requited re-inspection, Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

City Hall 401 N Wiorten 5t Bloonington, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloomingtonin.gov Ittpst/ibloomingten.ngov/hand Rouial Iuspection {812) 349-3420
Nelghbarhood Division (812} 349-3421 Housing Diviston (812) 349-3401 Tax (812) 345-3582
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339 S Grung St 2

Interior:
Living Room:
Secure the fuse box to the wall, BMC 16.04.060(b) (Small box on the west wall)

Secure interior conductors within 12 inches of every junction box, servico panel, fixture, or cormection to a
racoway or enclosure and at intervals not exceeding 54 inches, BMC 16,04.060(b}

Repair the window and heater installations fo be weathertight, BMC 16.04.060(=)

SW Room:
Repair the flooting in this room to be stable. BMC 16.04.060(z) (Along north wall secure the sub-floor and
make necessary repairs to prevent bowing)

Bathroom: -
Properly repair the holes and ctacks in the walls and ceiling, BMC 16.04.060(2)

Verify the shutoff valves for the sink and stool function as intended. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Secure the linaleum to the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen: 7 :

Repair the floor joists/supports to eliminate bouncing of the floor and shaking of the entire room. BMC
16,04.060a)

Repair the sub-floor to eliminate holes and weal spots. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Verify the oven and the left front burner function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Verify the shut off valves at the sink are functioning as intended to allow adequate water pressure. BMC
16.04.060(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

19 May 2021

An extension of time to complete repairs
21-TV-035

120 S Kingston Dr

21-TV-035

Michael Arnold/Norman Mosier

27 October 2020 Cycle Inspection

30 October 2020 Sent Report
29 December 2020  Scheduled Reinspection

12 March 2021 Reinspection.
15 March 2021 Received BHQA. Application
21 April 2021 BIHQA Postponed

Units 28 & 29 were not inspected during the cyele inspection. Tenant in 28 was not available to
allow entry and tenant in 29 indicated covid issues. There are also some outstanding items in
other units fhat need to be reinspected as well. Petitioner is requesting additional time to

complete repairs,
Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachmenis:

Grant the extension of time
Complete all repaits and schedule for re-inspection no later than
the deadline stated below, ot this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for forther action including
the possibilify of fines.

Call immediately to schedule life safety reinspection,
June 19, 2021 for all other items

Remaining Violations Report, Application
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Application For Appeal

P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 1205, Kingston Dr. Bloomington, IN 47408

Petitioner's Name: Jenny Bowles

Address: 1205 Kingston Dr, #B13

City: Bloomington State: indiana - Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number:  812-339-09 E-mail Address: {easing@distinctmanagetment.com

Owner's Name: David Blifeld

Address: 1205 Kingston Dr. #813

City: Bioomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: 81233905951 E-mail Address: leasing @distinctmanagement.com

t, 28, 29
Occupants: ®

‘ " M
The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1.That the excaption Is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wili not be adversely

affected. -
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repalrs, (Petition Type: ™) _

Reminder:
A $20.00 filing fee must be subrmitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be consldered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the mesting application deadline in orderto be . ~
placed on that months agendal | Petition Number; 21 T(/ 35

Vi, MA
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Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a btief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or Justification(s) for your request, the amount of time heeded to bring the property Into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/cr alterations you ate suggesting. The following Information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are recuesting:

A An extension of time to complete tepalrs. {Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the ltems that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explaln why the extenslors is needed.
3, Speclfy the time requested, .
B. A modlfication or exception to the Houslng Property Maintenance Code. {Patition type: V)
1, Specify the code reference number you ate appealing.
2. Detall why you are requesting the varfance,
3, Speclfy the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Rellef from an administration decislon, (Petition type: AA)

1, Specify the decislon being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a varlange. {Petition type: RV)

1, Detall the existing varlance.
2, Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Apaitments #28 and 29 were hot able to be Inspected during the first round of the Inspection due to COVID(#28)
and tenant in the shower{#29}.

Upon reinspect, the Inspector noted needed repalrs, which will be completed by 3/16/2021,

a2V
Signature (Required): OW‘\ gf“/
7 U

Name (Print); Jenny Bowles Date: 5 // bt / Z/
—_— - [

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This formis designed to be filled out electronically,
{e.g, postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, howevaer, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

printed, then returnad/submitted manually
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City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

480
Owner(s)
Distinct Management
120 8. Kingston Dr, #13
Bioomington, IN 47408
- Agent
David Bilfeld
120 8. Kingston Dr #13
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 120 8 Kingston DR

Number of Units/Structures: 75/6

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bid A: 3/EFE5 4/1/5 6/2/5, Bld B: 2/Eff/5 4/1/5
6/2/5, Bld C: 6/1/5 6/2/5,Bld D: 6/1/5 6/2/5, BId E: 9/1/5 3/3/5, BId F: 12/1/5 31315

Date Inspected: 10/27/2020 Tnspector: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Other Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none

REINSPECTION REQUIRLD
This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that

this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Fstablishment Ingpection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
requitred re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighbothood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection, Our mailing address and telephone nymber are listed below.

Clty Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404
Emati: hand@hbloomington.in.goy hetps:/hloamingtondn.gov/iand Rental Inspestion (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Diviston (812) 349-3421 Housing Diviston (§12) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582

91



*Life Safety Items

Building C:
Tenant Violation issued for this unit

Living Room:
Repair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) (East wall) -

Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repait/replace the tatch/lock on the sliding doot. BMC 16.04.,060(c)

Replace the torn transition sttip. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Repait/replace the broken towel rack. BMC 16,04.060(a)

' Properly repair and surface coat the ceiling aﬁd walls, BMC 16.04.06(a)

South Bedrbom:
Secure the lose door hinges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the door to latch as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 29:

Living Room:

Re-install the closet door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the gfei outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b) (South wall)
Replace the missing latch on the sliding door. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair and surface coat the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Bedroom:
Re-install the closet doors. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Building D:
Unit 40:

Hallway:
Provide operating power to the smoke deteclor. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 41:
Deck:
Complete the finish work around the sliding door, BMC 16.04.050(q)

Building E:

Unit 49:

Kitchen:

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 50: .
Re-install the smoke detector, BMC 16,04,060(b)

N Center Bedroom:
Repair the sutface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 58:
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 60:
Bathroom: . '
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent o bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building F:

Unit 62:

Furnace Closet:

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded discharge end

drain by gravily
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o shall have a minimum 1" air gap where discharging into a sanifary drain, or an approved
air break
o shall extend to within 6" of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won't trip. BMC 16.04, 060 (b)

Unit 66:
Bathroom;
Secut the loose toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to batlitub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 69:
Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Exterior:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(including but not limited to the eaves) (This item has a deadline of 27 October

2021)

‘When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required {o have a cutrent occupancy permit digplayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report,

94




x“&
x”x

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 19%, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs,

Petition Number: 21-TV-36

Address: 1218 N College Ave, Apt A

Petitioner: Tempo Properties, Ine |

Inspector: Kenny Liford

Staff Report; January 6, 2021 Completed Cycle Inspection Report

March 241 2021 BHQA application received
The agent has requested an extension of time to complete repairs to the floor covering.
Staff recommendation; Approve the request.

Conditions: Have alf repairs completed and a re-inspection scheduled by the deadline listed
below,

Complete all repairs and schedule the re-inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or
{his case will turned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Depariment for further action
including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 18", 2021

Attachments: Cycle report, BHQA Appeal
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Application For Appeal

[WEV\

ToThe T
Boatd of Housing Qual ﬁ%%ls ,m\
P.0.Box 100 R %3
Bloomington, iN 43402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.i
A

Property Address; 1218N College Ave Apt @ Bloomington, IN 47404

petitioner's Name: Tempo Propertes, Inc,

Addtess: 213 5 Rogers StSuite 8

Clty Bloomington State: Indlana - Zip Code: 47404

3

FE——————— e

Phofie Number:  (812) 336-2026 E-mall Address: alyssa@tempopropertiesine.com .

Owner's Name; CJ. Satellite, LLC.

Address: PO Box 337

City: Clear Creek State: Indlana Zip Code: 47426

- Phone Number: | 812-606-7771 E-mall Address: Jehnri@bluemarble.net

Qccupants: 3 occupants: Jacob Kiugmper, Alejandro Moreno, & Christopher Weathers

. . ' T 0 T ; — T
._’l‘-h,é following conditions must pbe found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1, That the exception is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and premotes public

- health, safety, and gerieral welfare, : . _
.9, That-the value of the area about the propr—.\rty'fto which the exception is to apply will not be adversely *

aﬁ:‘e e ; . i - . )
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down men

Vatiance Type! Ani extension of time to complete repalrs. (Petition Type: TV}

Reminder: A ‘ ) : o '
A $20,00 fillng fea must be submitted with the Appeal - : (Wili be assigned by BHQA)

" Application or the application will not be considered to be
campletet A completed application has to be submitted

. ptler o the meeting application deadilne In order to be: . . (é
placed, on that months agenda! petition Number: 21 = ™ 3

)
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Page 2 of 2

In the space provided helow please write a brief narrative rega

requesting, the reason(s) or Justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property Into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
Included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete rapairs, (Petition type: TV)
1, Spacify the ltems that need the extension of time to complete.
2, Explain why the extension ls needed.
3, Specify the time raquested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code, (Petitlon type: V)
1, Specify the code reference number you ate appealing. '
2, Detali why you are requesting the varlance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting,
C. Relief from an adminlstration decision, (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the dedision being appealed and the rellef you are seeking,
3. Rescind a varlance. {Petition type: RV}
1. Detall the exlsting vatlence,

2. Spécify the reason the vatlance Is no fonger needed,

rding youf request, Be specifie as to what you are

A

Hella BHQA Boaid - we will need Just a few mofa days to complete the flooring replacement lap'art_ment ®at 1218
N College Ave, We are replacing thee old tile flooring with wood laminate and the tile Is proving more difficult to
remove than We had anticipated, The 2 ot

her units have been fully brought into- compllance after the initlal
lnspect!ons,Thankyouferyourconstderatlonl I al

Signature (Required).

Name (Print)s Alyssa Gliland - Date: 3321

—

important information regérding this application format:

1, This form s designad to be filled out elactronically, prin
{e.g. postal mall}.

2. This document may be saved oh your computer for future use, hawsver, any data that you have
anterad will not be saved.

ted, then returned/submitted manually '
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

JAN 152021

Cj Satellite, Llc
P.0. Box 337
Clear Creek, IN 47426

RE:; 1218 N College AVE

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
vialations and recommendations o the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from -
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than MAR 162021 ™ schedule a
re-inspection. You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Hausing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program, Residential Rental Ocoupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requites that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that pon-compliance by the deadlines listed it this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years, ) '

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department, The registration must be signed by the ownet of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www. bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided,

If you have any questions rogarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420. -

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl:Inspection Report,
Xe:Tempo Properties, Inc: P.0. Box 5727, Bloomington, IN 47404

’

Clty Hall 461 N Morton St Bloomington, IN 47404
Emalli hand@bloom'tnglon.in.gov httpssbloomingion Jn,govinnd Rentnl Inspection (812) 3493 420
Neighorhiood Division {(812) 349-3421 Housing Divisian (312) 3493 401 Tax (812) 349-3582
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

Ownet(s

Cj Satellite, Lle

P.O. Box 337

Clear Creels, IN 47426

Agent

“Tempo Properties, Inc
P.0. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 1218 N College AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 3/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bid1: 1/5/51/3/5,Bld2: 1/1/5

Date Inspected: 01/04/2021 Inspector; Kenny Liford
Primary Ieat Source: Eleotric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: MM Attic Access: Yes

Nutber of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessot’s records indicate this structure was built in 1957,
There were no requirements for emergency ogross at the time of construction,

INTERIOR
Apt. A
Main Level
Living Room (15-6 x 27-0)
No violations noted.

QW Bedroom (8-9 x 12-6)

Secure the loose electrical receptacle under the west window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 28 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 6.80 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the

emergency egress requirements.

195

Clty Hall 701 N Mo ton 5t Blonmngton, IN 47404
Tmail: land@bleomingtonin.gov llttps=Ilbloomlngton.in.govﬂ1nnd Reninl fuspection (812) 349-3420
Nelglthoyliood Divisiow (812) 349-3421 Housing Diviston (812) 349-3401 Tax (812) 349-3582
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SE Bedroom (12-0 x 16) / Bathroom
C Replace broken/missing outlet cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Fxisting Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 47 inches
Width: 21 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 6.86 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
enmergeney egress requirements.

‘ Kitchen (15-0 x 13-6), Laundry Room
No violations noted.

Bathroom
C Repair or replace door [nob/lock assembly in a manner SO that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Uppeyr Level A

Stairway / Hallway
Repair or replace closet doors so they function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

West Bedroom (12-6 x 13-11) [ Bathrooim
Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be maintained in good

condition, Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the window and shall be
openable without special knowledge of effort. BMC 16.04.060(b)

' C Properly secure the faucet on the sink, BMC 16.04.060(c)
C/ Repair the sink drain to funotion as intended, BMC 16.04.060{(c)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 32 inches
Width: 42 inches
Sill Height: 22 % inches
Openable Area: 9,35 sq. ft.

Note: These imeasurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
0 emergency egress requivements.
Pl

' ajl South Bedroom (11-0 x 12-0) / Bathroom,
“ Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floot covering in the bathroom. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Every window shall have a functioning focking device, window latch and shall be maintained in good
condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly secuting the window and shall be
openable without special knowledge or effort, BMC 16.04.060(b)
Tixisting Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 25 % inches

Width: 31 inches

Sili Height: 36 inches

Openable Area: 5.50 sq. {t.

Note; These measurements aye for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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C Fast Bedroom (16-6 x 8-6) / Bathroom
Secure all loose elecirical receptacles in this room, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Tgress Window Measurements:
Height: 47 inches
Width: 21 inches
Sill Height: 28 % inches
Openable Area: 6,86 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Kitchenette (connects east & north bedrooms)

No violations noted.

North Bedroom (14-3 x 8-3)

No violations noted.
Existing Bgress Window Measurements:
Height: 32 inches
Width: 42 inches
Sili Height; 22 % inches
Openable Area: 9.35 sq. ft.

Note: These measurenents are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Basement

Unit B

Electric Service Room, Main Room, Bathroom
No violations noted.

Kitchen

C Enclose electrical wiring whetre the power supply enters the garbage disposal with protective insulation
removed inside the garbage disposal and secute with a cable clamp. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Mechanical Room
CTPR valve discharge tube needs to be installed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

NE Bedroom (7-3 x 14-9)
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: inches
Wwidth; inches
Sill Height: inches
Openable Area: 54 ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There s no violation of the
emergency cgress requirements,

South Room (8-0 X 14-0), Laundry Room.
No violations noted.
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C

West Room (8-0 x 27-0)
Replace broken/missing outlet cover plate, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Apt. C

Bedroom (9-6 x 10-3)

No violations noted,

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 20 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Avea: 4.16 sq. ft. -

Note: These measurements are for veference only. A variance has been granted.

Enfry, Xitchen, Living Room {9-4 X 13-6)
No violations noted,

Bathroom
Secure the loose GFCI receptacle, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s) (No power), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210,8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary x3
A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be povided to this
office within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16,03.060(c) and

BMC 16.106.030(b)

Inventory Damage List x3

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises o oceur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner ot his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all patties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC

16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agont, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16,03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Numbet:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

May 19, 2021

An extension of time to complete repairs

21.TV-37

501-5 12 S Muller ka:/y.

Tasha Hoover Patterson

Chastina Chipman, Maria McCormick & Mike Arnold

October 13, 2020 Completed cyole inspection.

October 22, 2020 Cycle report sent.

December 14, 2020 Agent scheduled reinspection

December 15, 2020 Received BHQA application.

January 20, 2021 BHQA approved extension unitil March 31, 2021,
February 11, 2021 Completed reinspection,

March 8, 2021 Called and left message to schedule reinspection.
Match 23, 2021 Tasha scheduled reinspection.

March 30, 2021 Received BHQA application.

April 30, 2021 Reinspection completed

During a cycle inspection of this property violations of Title 16 were found including multiple trip
hazards on the exterior staits and also securing hand rails and decking. T he petitioner is requesting
an extension of time due to a site survey and then contracting a professional to properly fix the

issues.
Staff recommendation: Cirant an extension of time
Conditions: Complete all repaits and schedule for re-inspection no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
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Compliance Deadline: September 1, 2021 for all remaining violations (except exterior

painting)
October 21, 2021 for exterior painting

Attachments: Cycle Report, Remaining Violations Report, Appeal, Silver Creek Proposal
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? IBGEIVER

. _ MAR 3 02001 “Page 1 of 2
* & N BY: ocornnrassasessasssso
2 . Application For Appeal
RLOOKIRGTON, To Thﬁ
) Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.0.Box 100
‘ * Rloomington, IN 47402
| 812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 500 South Muller Parkway, Bloomington, IN 4?46.3

Petitioner's Name; 55C Muller Apartiments LLC-The Village at Muﬂer Park

Address: 500 South Muller Parkway

City: Bloomington State: indiana E] Zip Code: 47403

Phone Number: 8123336800 E-mait Address: live@villagemp.com

Owner's Name: S5C Muller Apartments LLC- The Village at Muller Park

Address: 500 South Muller Parkway

Q_Citya Bloomington State: Indiana _ EI Zip Code: 47403

Phone Number: 8125586800 £-mail Address: liveavillagemp.com

o , 248 Apartrnents/ 668 Bedrooms-Occupants
ccupants: gy, dent Housing- Lease by the Bedroom

The following conditions must be found In each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing coda and promates pubiic
health, safety, and genaral welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. - .
Identify the varlance type that you are requesting from the foflowing drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extenslon of Hime to complete repalrs. (Petiton Type: TV)

Reminder: .
A $20,00 fillng fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHOA)

. Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted V )
prior to the meeting application deadline In order to be g
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: Z(- 1 3 ?

mm, mp, CC
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In the spaca provided below please write a brief natratlve regarding your reguest. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed ta bring the property into
compliance, as well a5 any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following Information must be
included dependent upan the type of varlance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to romplete.
2, Explain why the extension Is needed.
3, Specify the time requested.
B. A madification or exception to the Housing Praperty Maintenanca Code. {Petition type: V)
1.5pecify the code reference number you ara appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3, Specify the modifications artd or altarations you are suggesting.
€. Relief from an administration decistan. {Petition type: AA)
1, Speeify tha deciston belng appeajed and the relief you are seaking,
D, Rescind a variance, {Petition type: RV) )
1, Detall the existing variance.
* 9, 5pecify the reason the varlance i3 no longer needed.

A, An Extension of Time to Cmﬁpléte the'Repairs (Petition Tﬁ:e:‘hl)

1) Retjuest an extenslon to complete the projects with professional vendors

M) We are working with a styuctural engineer Silver Creek Engineering based our of Indianapolis, Indiana and
they have completed a site survey ragarding all apartment stalrs, entry stalrs/balcontes, and rear patlosfbalconies
lin relation to violatians listed on HAND inspection report dated October 22, 2020 on pages 29-30 regarding the
stairs/trlp hazards, The enginger has complated the site survey and we are currently awalting the Inspection report
with specific detalls regarding the issue and how to address the fssuels) in order tofind a parmenant solution and
o renmain within applicabie building/safety codes. : ‘
B) Once we recleva the enginaer inspection raport, we will hire a professional contractor to addrass the issues as
outlined by the engineer report.

€) We are raguesting that we have an axtension to complate the work by Septernber 1, 2021,

Signature {Requived): LW

L] o

Name (Print:  vuog  Waauey £ Hevson Date: % ! ‘30! y VA

fmportant information regarding this ai:plicatlon format:
1, This form is designed to be filled out elactronically, printed, then returnad/submitted manually

{e.g. postal mail).
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data thatyou have

entered will not be saved.

ffrlﬁt Form_ .
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Propusal for Englneering Sarvices

Date:  Januwry 20, 208 scelob i 20624 Projest Manager: _Jason Willlsms

Tat  TheSclon Group~Village at Muller Park Balcony and Stalr Tower Dasian — Blaomingtern, N
Property Address: _SSCWMuller Apartimnts, LLC - 5005, Muller Farkway, Blosmington, N 47403
Billng Name {if diffsranth Ranju Ahuja ~ The Seloh Graup

BHiing Address {if diffarent): 444 N. Michizan Ave., Sulte 2600, Chicagg, IL 60611
Parfanm a site visit 10 svaluate mdsting cuniiftions at exterior wiod balcontes and ste) stale

Parpoxe of Cansyitations antryways of bullding. We wifi prepare a weitten repott summarlaing Aadings and provide taslgn for
new balcony and new staly framing lor the exlsting spartment hulldings.
Scope of Services
Site Vislts [Number and Purpose):

Two site visiis are inciuded in this peoposal, One visitwas slresdy performed, The second visit will ba to parfarm a visyal evaluation of all
exterlor wood balconies and stalr entries and nins stea] stalr antries at the 500 S, Muller Parkwsy facllily,

Periorm Struztural Analysls and Evalitation:

As we understand it, the exterlor wood balcany and stalr framing and stesl stalr trammlng has deterlurated due 1o weathering, We wil

avaluate and analyze the sxisting exterlor balconlss and stair entry structyres 1o duternina I it will adequately support the cade raquined

loads,

pevalop Hecommendationst

We whi make recommendations for possible framing options on weod balcony and stalr entries and rine stee) stalr entry replicement,

Hused by conversations with the fisld manager, this will include an option for woed construction gnd an optian for stesl construction.

Prapare Deslgn Documeists (Lst):

We will provide a typlcal waad batcony and stalr entry framing plan and stee) stalr entry framing pian for each method of canstruction and
deralls for framing and foundations, We expect that twa 24316 drawings il be renulred, ,

Prapara Written Reparts

We wifl prepare & report dexariblog vur findings. The repertwil Include photographs of existing sonditions and recommentatlans for

yepaly for seviaw by loca) authoritles,

Othen

Possitle addiflonal survices rould inetude making additlanal she visits, preparing drawings {or rear balconies, preparing as-bullt drawings,
re-yaluzthip desipns dus to owner requastad changss or unforesean fatd contltions, or cateulating the structural capacity of the faming,
Fee Agraament

The tatal feas for the above scope of sarvizas will be billed In twe phuyes each for 2 lemp sum oft

o Phase }~Site Evalustion end Written Report $8,000,00

. ;hm H~ Wand Ealtany and Stair Entry Framing and Nina Stee) Stair Entry Framing Reglacament Construciion Drawings

5,000.00

«  Addittona) Serviee far Rear Wood Bakony Replucament Drawings 42,700.40
Refmbursable expenses ara In sddition to the abiove fees, ‘We expect relmbursable expenses of $70,00 for mileags on this project,
Blifitgs will be madie monthly, 30 days net, for the serviess completed in srcardunce with the attached fea Schedufe. Paymentsmay bs mady
by cttack, cash (please du not mmall cash), or credit card, Please riote that credit card payments wil be axsesced o processing fee of 2.6% of
the Invalced arount, Alllate payrents wre subject to 2 inence charge of 1.5% per month. Any attorngy faes, collection fews or other costd
incursed lis callecting any dalingquent account shall e pald by the tlient, lease review the attached Fow Schedule and Terms end Conditlons
{7C-2), which are part of this proposal, Any addittonal services are also subject to thess same Terms and Condlifons and payment terms.
Together they constitute the proposed Agreemeant ketwean yau and Sliver Crask Engineering ine. Hihls Agrmemunt is acceptable to you,
planse sipn below and ratura a topy ta our office.

BN S A Tisha_tomiee Sikhson. 2/l
_ Printad fome bDate

Signature

7235 Woodland Drive, Suite 260 ¢ Indiananolis, 46278 ¢ (3171 297-561@ ¢Fax (3071 2872942
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2021
FEE SCHEDULK

HOURLY RATES

Professional hourly mtes, which include in-lown travel expenses, in-house reproductions,
computer charges, overhead and prafit, aro based on the folfowing classifications:

g DR v A————— L L

L N———- 1 1.1t L Ly LU
sal‘lior Designern"uu-uunnun.n-nnnu--uuuuouuuununuus 1 ls-wmour
ijﬁc_l E“giuccrtull'sl'u"uniullhII-lllnl-uiul“uluuﬂnh‘ ------ si } 5-00’“0“..

Staff Engincor s st 1 05.00/Hour
Dasigner..............‘..........................,.......,..................m..slOS.OOil-lour
CAD TochBIBIAn ..orusvnisenovmssrsmnisrensssoemssnm e 3100.00/Flour
GlcncaI.S'ISﬂtlﬂ-hur
CAD Dl'aﬂer.--..mummu....-...m'..m............... ....... .............375.901H0ul‘

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

The following are in addition to the contract amount, and are to be reimbursed as follows:

Out-of-town BUOMOBlE HEVE! wewcmumnmesmisosens 0,581l
Equipment RentBh. ..o seterirnases svssssmsmmserstresssarensarsn it COSE
Alrfure, meals, lodging, and car rental......... piseansssernarenasnan it CoOSE
Rebroductions by omside SErvIEe el COBt
Specinl deliveries . IOVRTTRRIURPROPOVRORY . | § 0!
FHIng fe88mnmsmemsmssmssnienismitiorasise vrsescesennesn e ol COSL

The above list of reimbursable expenses is not comprehensive, but shanld serve ag an example of
how such charges would typically be handled.

Charges made by outside consultants {previpusly approved by client) are billed at oetual invoices
plus 10%,
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greeCei oy,

Terms and Conditions

Tes TFhie Beion Group
Prjesti: Vitage n Muller Park Holeony Dvaluifun
SCE Icb#: SCH Iob £106M
Date: Drecmlier 22, 1020
L1 Cuntcoliing Law
This Agreement Is ta be govemedl by the Tuw of the Stte of Indinns.
2 Succesors, Asigns, and Benctleluries
A.  Client and Sitver Creek Engineering, Inc. (SCE) cach is

heroby hownd uml e PRINAKS, SNCCESSOLS, CRECUITS, atminlstalors,
snd fogal represontatives of Client and 5CE {ard 10 the extent
permitied by pargraph 200B the ssigns of Clien wnd SCE} nim
heraby bourd (o the oifier farty to this Agreoment znd to tha pariners,
euccessars, excvuloss, sdminisimtors, and Jegal ypesentatives (ond
pabd ussipms) of such oviher Eany, n respeet af ofl covenmas,
sreemients, ard pbligations of 1his Agreemant.

B, Neither Clicat nor SCE may nssign, sublat, or transfer any
fgtns under or inlerest (neludiog, but witheul limitetion, monoys
that sre dus or may bacome dus) fn (his Agreement withait the
writlen consent of the othier, except Wi fhe exiesd that any sssignment,
subleiting, or wanafer 7 mandaicd or pestricied by law, Linfess
specifically siated to the contrary in sny wiilten censemt (o an
asslgnment, ne assignment will rélense or dischurge the sesigior fram
any duty erresponstbility undes this Agreentent,
ki) | Geners] Conslderatlony

A, The standond of care for eI} proftssionat cngineering and
related Sorvices performed or fumished by SCE under this Agrecinent
will be thy core and akil onlinarily used by membsers of the sublect
profession pructicing under simller clrcismsioncds st tho sume time
and 0 the same locality, SCE snakes no wemanlles, expreds of
impiled, under this Agreonens oF atherwise, in connection with
£08's services, SCE und lte consuliants mey ute or roly upon the
desipn sorvices of others, ineluding, but nol lirmited 10, sontractors,
sngufscsurers, tid suppliens

B, SCE shall not at any titne supervise, ditest, or hove contrl
aver any contractor's wark, nor sholl SCE have autthotlty over of
responsibilily for the means, methods, (eeliniques, scyuees, of
procedures vft consiruction selected or sised by say cdnlrelar, for
softty precautions and progmms inehlent fo 2 enatctor's work
progress, nor for any fullure of any conlmetor (o comply with laws
tnd rogulutions applicabile & contmetor™s Wil ‘

€. SCB neliler puamtikes i prrormance of any contrslor
not essuntes respansibility for any contractor's fallur o furaish and
parform fis wark I secondance with tha contract between Client and
such contrrctor,

D, HCE shall nut be responsivle for the ueis or omisslons of
pny conitsictn, subwotrcior, or suppller, or of any contractor's
dygents or cmployees or uny wther pemsona (orsepd SCE's nwn
taplaydes] at the Project site or atherwide fiumishing or peciorming
any coniiriction :Frk; ar far sny declsion made on Interpteintions or
cluriftoations af die constmotion curdrae glven by Client wiihout
cansuhiatten nnd ndvice of SCE,

B All destgn dosuments prepased or fumished by SCE ure
instrustients of sevice, and SCE retlng sn ownershlp and propery
Tnideest Gnetading the copyright nnd the dght of reuse) in suh
doeuments, whether or nes the Pooject is campleted, Client sholl nl
rely tn any Way an any docurnent wiless it §s Int printed formy, signed
or sanled by SCE or one of fts Consulianis,

F. Clicnt moy ke ond retls copies of docunients for
informmation and eforence in connection with use on the Project by
Cllent, SCE gronls Client = fieonse 1o use the Documents on the
Peaject, extensiuns af the Projeet, ond ather peajeea of Cller, subfect
1o the following Nmitsstenss 1) ony such use or reuse, or any
modification of the Dotwnents, without writtsn verificaton,
cumpletion, or adapation by SCE, u= opproprate for the specllic
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puspost fntended, Wil be st Client's sole ik and withaut Habiliy ar
lags! exposire fo SCE or to SCE's Cansulioats; (2) sueh lintied
ficense ta Cifese shall not ereste nny rights In thiird partlvs,

G. ECE shall mot be required 1o sign ony documients, o
wlier by whom requested, that would result in SCE having o
vertily, gunrnlee, of warrenl the existence of comdiinns whase
exlstence SCE casinot nscertain, Client agrees not to make resolution
ol any disputo with SCE or payment of any amoint due 1o SCB In
tmy way contingent opan SCE signing ooy such documents,

H.  To the fuftest extent permiitesd by low, Clemt and SCE
{1 waive npoinst oach other, and the nther’s emjllayess, officers,
diregiors, ngenty, Insurirs, pashers, and conmuliants, eny and all
clofms for oy eotitfenent to specied, incidenta}, indbwet, or
consequential domages erising out of, resulting from, dr in uny way
reltled (o the Pojeat, and (2) sgree that SCE's 1ol Habilisy to Client
under this Agreontent shall be imited to $50,000 ar the oiat apount
dFcompensatinn received by SCE, whichever ix predier,

40 Fermination

A ‘The obligation o provide funher services under this
Agrotment may bo terminated for cause:

I. by sither party upon 30 days wrilten natice n the
wvent of substantiol failure by the aiher pany 1o perform in
pecordance with the Agreement's 1omy throught aoe fiult of
the ieimineting poay, :

3, hy Silver Cresk Engingering, Ine, (8CE) upon
saven duys wiltien natiee i SCE belloves that SCE s being
reqursted by Clent to furnlsh or perfurm gorvices Eontory
(o SCE's respansibilities ns o tcensed professionol or i
SCE"s services for ilie Project wre dolayad or suspended by
mara thao 90 days for reasons beyond SCE's contral, SCE
shall have an Hobiify w Client on account of such
tacwination,

B, The ohligation {o provide further services under shis
Agtoement may be torminted for convenients: by Client offeciive
upon SCE's recolpt of notics from Clicnt.

. Effective Dato of Termifauttion
The ferminating pooy under Pargripha 40LA snd A00,8 muy st
the affeciive date of ermination at o Ume up to 30 duys {ater than
otherwise provided 1o atfow SCE o demohilizd persaniel sy
equlpment fivm the Profect sbe, to complete tnsks whose vilue
would otherwise bo fust, lo prepare nales g8 1o lhe Enws of
completed und uncompletesd tasky, and 1o nxsemble Peojert mnterials
i erderly files.

D Payments Lo Terntinaiion
In the avent of ey termination upder Scction 4,01, SCE will b2 entitled
to inveiee Cllenlund to receive full puyment for all sesvices perdbried
ar hmished and ot Reforburssble Expenses tneurred through the
sifertive dala of fermination, SCE sholl be catliled, in ndditlon 1o
fvaicing for those items {dentliicd in Pomgmph 4.01C, 10 hT
Cliet and 1o payment of & mssonable smotnt for servives and
expenses diresily nttributoble 1o tormfnstion, buih before nrad after the
effbotive duts of temmination, such a8 featsignment of pessonnel, costs
of terminating contmets with SCE's Consullants. md other pelatend
olose-out costs,
£01 "Fulnl Agreentent
This Atischment, together with the Proposal, constituies the enlire
ngreentent between Client o SCH and supersedes ulf prior writlon
or or) undyrsandings. This Ageement may only be arnefuled,
supplmented, modified, or cunceled by o duty exetited written
instrument. .



ADDENDUM TO PROPOSAL FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES

Thin Addandun to Proposa) for Engleering Services (ibis “Addentar is mde ns of Gheoacy 22021,
by and between SSC Mullar Aparimeniy LLC (*Owan™), and Silver Creek Euglaeering, Inc. (‘Engificer”) nnd

amends hist oxtuin Pmpasal mwmmmmmmnmumaudmrmwzm
{th= Agrezment™). '

In consideration of entzy iido the Agreement and their mittuel promises below, mad notwithstanding any
yrovision tn the Agreenent discluiming othes 1emms, the panles agres ss follows:

1. Limiwtion of Lisbithy; Excsption, Section 3,01.H(2) of the Agreement shall not appty to Honlt the
Tbility of Englneesunder Sectlon 3 oFthis Addendim. Enginesr's liability shall be limlted o jis linhllity coverage
through Insucance,

2, Ingurance. Engincer agreesio mzintain in force during the tsem of the Agreoment {voveting all claims
arising or 2coniing during that term, even if made fater) Insurance oftha types and with the minimum covemges
specified belaw and to provile lasurance certificates to Owner upon Tequest evideneing the pollcy and Owner’s und it5

o san

afEilites" siatus K8 additional indured, both of which may ot be cancelled excent on st least 30 days' notice to Owner:

() Workers” Compensation and Occupstiond Distase Insunnice, in accordence with the laws
of the Stute of Indiana; _

. Chmmercial Geseral Lisblity Innmancs with s fimlt of lisbility oF not Jess than 1,000,000
each accurvenica xnd $2,000,008 sggregate, ‘The palicy wil tolude Broad Pormt Bianket Contractual

Lisbitity Covarage, Parsonsl Injusy Coversge and Independent Contractors Coversge.

Buginear will name the below extitics s additional insureds. The Additional insured coverage shall only upply 1o the

cxlont any damages covered by the policy sre delermined to b caused by Engineec’s acts, actions, omissions or

r:je!g,lm and noL 1 the mxtent cuused by the sdditionsl insured’s cvm s, sctions, omissions, or neglects of for bue
I:Pﬁém» ' '

The Sclon Group LLC
S9C Muller Apariments LLC

All insirers must bxve an AM. Best's Insurance Kating of st [owst A-IX. Cegtificates of Insurance, acceptablo 10 the
Ovrier will bin delivered to ths Owner prior (0 comuencement of tho Agreemunt, These cedificates ws well a3 required
insurance policles will contain s provision thet eoversge will notbe rof-renewed, changed, canceled or allowed to
explre il ar feast 30 days* prior writen notics has beea given 1o Owner. Enginser sholl fimish its standard certificats
of inwirance to Qwner. Eogineer's Cértificats of Insunincs only contains stendard ACORD cancellation Iangunge.

3, Indempification snd Danages. To the Rullest extont permitted by nw, Enginesr will indewunify,
dofime and save hunléés Cwhicr and all of its Tombers, oficers, direclors, employees, agents, affilintes, successon snd
assigns from and against any snd al claims, demends, sults and proceedings brought st the Indemnified partles for
loss, property damage, persqnai injury of death resuliing Frum ithg negligence o witlfu! misconduct of Engineer of any
oFits Agents, employess, officers o contmctors, excepiing , desnands, suits and procsedings for loss, property
damiage, personel injury of diath resulting from the activns of an indemnified pasty. 'The duty ta dafend undee this
ertjote doss not extend to Engineer’s Profisssional Liability coversge.

_ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, auiliorized representatives of the parties havs executed this Addendum,
intending to modity the Agreemant 2 stated shove.

Chyners

§5C Muller Apartments LLC

By Y
print Name:_Tasho.. Speotn_ Sicksson
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
' 8787
Ownet(s)
Ssc Muller Apartments Llc
444 N Michigan Ave, Ste 2600
Chicago, IL 60611

Agent

Angela Stewart

500 S. Muller Parkway
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 512 S Muller PKWY

Number of Units/Structures: 248/9

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld 501:  8/1/5 8/2/5 8/4/5, BId 502: 6/2/5 18/3/5 12/4/5, Bld
503: 8/1/5 8/2/5 8/4/5, Bld 504 6/2/5 17/3/5 11/3/5, Bld 505; 8/1/5 8/2/5 8/4/5, Bld 506: 5/2/5 18/3/5
12/4/5, BId 507:  8/1/5 8/2/5 8/4/5, Bld 510:  8/1/5 8/2/5 8/4/5, BId 512:  7/1/5 8/2/5 8/4/5

Date Inspected: 10/12/2024 Inspector: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: none

REINSPECTION REQUIRE}

This i‘eport is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, confact our office immediatety to schedule the required
re-inspection,

Failure to make repairs ot to schedule the required re~inspection will result in this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10,040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection, Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Clty Hall 401 N Morton St Bleomington, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloomington.in.gov Ditdps://blosmingtondn.gov/band Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhooad Divislon (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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512 8 Mubler Pkwy 2

INTERIOR:

General Violation A~
Provide documentation that the following has been done, Properly clean all duct work, vents and
retutns to eliminate the excessive dust, mold and mildew. Cleanings should also include changing all
furnace filters as well as cleaning the furnaces. As well as elimination any dirt, dust, mold or mildew
in the furnace closets BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04,060(b) BMC 16,04.070

EXTERIOR:

All Buildings:
All meta! surfaces subject to rust or corrosion shall be coated to inhibit such rust and corrosion and
all surfaces with rust or cotrosion shall be stabilized and coated to inhibit future rust and corrosion,
Properly repair all metal stairway, handrails and guardrails, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair or replace all damaged and detetiorated wooden membets of the porches and stairs including
deck boards, handrails and guardrails. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Serape and paint extetior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, Including all door trim,
BMC 16.04.050(¢) (This item only has a compliance deadline of October 13, 2021)

Serape and paint all exterior surfaces of the doot casings where paint is pecling ot wood is exposed.
BMC 16.04.050(¢) (This item only has a compliance deadline of October 13, 2021)

Building 503:
Unit 321:
Back Deck:
Properly secure the back porch light. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 317;
Back Decl:
Propetly replace the missing piece of siding. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building 507:
Secure the stairway railing leading to unit 704, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secue the stairway railing leading to unit 707, BMC 16.04.050(a) (right of the door)
Secute the stairway railing leading to unit 7 10. BMC 16.04.050(a) (right of the door)

Secure the loose board on the landing leading to unit 723, BMC 16,04.050(2)
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52 8 Muller Pkwy 3
Building 505:
Secure the stairway railing leading to unit 501. BMC 16.04.050(a) (by entry door)
Eliminate the trip hazard leading to unit 501, BMC 16.04.050(a) (landing at the top step)
Eliminate the frip hazard leading to unit 507. BMC 16.04,050(a) (landing at the top step)
Eliminate the trip hazard feading to unit 509. BMC 16.04.050(a) (landing at the top step)
Secure the loose board on the landing leading to unit S16. BMC 16.04.050(a) (landing)

Building 503:
Eliminate the trip hazard leading to unit 307. BMC 16,04,050(a) (landing at the top step)

Building 512

Unit 1205:

Main Level:

Deck:
Properly repair the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trlm, BMC
16.04.050(2)(s)

Unit 1209;
Deck: :
Properly repair the deteriorated pottion of the door trim and paint the door trim. BMC

16.04.050(a)(e)

Unit 1211:

Deck:
Properly repair the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim, BMC
16.04.050(a)(e)

Unit 12163

Upper Level:
Bedroom A
Seoure the smoke detector to the wall, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1217:
Deck:
Propetly paint the door trim. BMC 16.04.050(¢e)

Building 512:
Seoure the loose board on the landing leading to unit 1201, BMC 16.04.050(a) (landing)

Rliminate the trip hazard leading to ﬁnit 1208. BMC 16.04.050(a) (landing at the top step and at top
of steps)

Eliminate the trip hazard leading to unit 1213, BMC 16.04.050(a) (landing at the top step)

Secure the loose board on the landing leading to unit 1221. BMC 16.04,050(a) (2" and 3" steps from
the top)
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512 § Mulier Phwy ¢

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current ocoupancy permit displayed in an accessible
location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the ocoupant load of
the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been

granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(¢c)

This is the end of the repoit.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

0cT 22 2000

Ssc Muller Apartments Llc
444 N Michigan Ave, Ste 2600
Chicago, [L 60611

Rﬁ: 512 § Muller PKWY

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Tnspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Tnspection Repost. You have sixty {60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been cotrected, it is yout responsibility to call the Housing and Neighbothood
Development office within this 60 day window but no latet thaddEC 2 1 2028 schedule a re-inspection.
You have the tight to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental
inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16,10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishmert Inspection Program. Residential Rentaf Oceupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been cortected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requites that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the.deadlines listed in this letier may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years. :

1f the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration nust be signed by the owner of the propetty,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomingion.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questions regarding the petmit process, please call weelkdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Report,
Xe:Angela Stewart: 500 S, Muller Patikway, Bloomington, IN 47403

City Hall 401 N Morton St Bloomingtan, IN 47404
Email: hand@hloomnglaningoy hit ps:thomulugtou.in,govllmnd Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
XM Nelghborhood Diviston (812) 349-3421 Houslug Divislon (812} 3493401 ¥ax (812) 349-3582
Page 10f30
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City Of Bioomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

8787

Qwner(s)

Sse Muller Apartments Llc
444 N Michigan Ave, Ste 2600
Chicago, IL 60611

Agent

Angela Stewart

500 S. Muller Parlkway
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 512 5 Muller PKWY

Number of Units/Structures: 248/9

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld 501: 8/1/5 8/2/5 8/4/5, BId 502: 6/2/5 18/3/5 12/4/5, Bld
503: 8/1/5 8/2/5 8/4/5, Bld 504: 6/2/5 17/3/5 11/3/5, B1d 505: 8/1/5 8/2/5 8/4/3, Bld 506: 5/2/5 18/3/5
12/4/5, B1d 507: 8/1/5 8/2/5 8/A/5, BId 510: 8/1/5 8/2/5 8/4/5, Bld 512: 7/1/5 8/2/5 8/4/5

Date Inspected: 10/12/2020 ' Tnspector: MeCormick; Arnold; Chipman

Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RM. Attic Access: Yes
Numbet of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None

Montoe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 2009.
Minimum requirements for emergency egress windows at the time of construction.
Openable area requited: 3.0 sq. ft, grade floor windows; 5.7 all otber floors
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required; 24”
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44 above finished floor

This report contains General Violations these violations apply o all units. Only rooms with additional
violations will be listed in this report. Room dimensions and window measurements are on file in ptevious
reports. This property is fully sprinklered.

"INTERIOR:

General Violation A —
Peovide documentation that the following has been done. Propely otean all duct work, vents and
returns to eliminate the excessive dust, mold and mildew, Cleanings should also include changing all
furnace filters as well as cleaning the furnaces. As well as elimination any dirt, dust, mold or mildew
in the Furnace closets BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b) BMC 16.04.070

City Halt 404 N Morton 8t Bloomington, IN 47464
Emall; band@bloomingtoningoy hitps:bloomingtonin.govhand Reutal Inspeetion (812) 349-3420
Meighborhood Division (812) 3493421 Honsing Dlvision (#12) 349-340% Fax (812) 349-3582
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General Violation B — _
Propetly fire caulk all wall and ceiling penetrations in the mechanical closets and in all of the end

closets of each building. BMC 16.04.020

Building 501
Unit 124 -
Bedroom B/Bathtoon:
Repair the bathroom faucet handle to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 123 -
Kitchen:
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 122 -~
No additional violations.

Unit 121 —
No additional violations.

- Unit 120 -
Kitchen:
install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Bedroom B/Bathroom:
Seonre toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 119 —

Front Deck:
Replace non-functioning or incotrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 118 ~

Front Deck:
Replace non-functioning ot incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s) (front deck by entry door), pet
Tndiana Rlectric Code tequirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b) :

1

Back Deck:
Propetly repair the exhaust vent to be secure against the wall, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Propeﬂy'repiace the missing piece of siding, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Living Room:
Determine the source and eliminate the water teak on the ceiling and N wall, BMC 16.04,060(=)

Propetly repait the watet damaped ceiling and N wall.

" Laundry Closet:
Propetly tepait the door so that it functions as intended (FHinge pin missing). BMC 16.04,060(2)
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Unit 117 -

Front Deck!
Replace non-functioning of incorrectly wired GFCI receptacte(s), pet Indiana Blectric Code
requirements, BMC 16,04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply entets the garbage-disposal. BMC 16.04.060(¢)

Unit 116 -

Bedroom D: _
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Tnstall a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 115 -

Kitchen:
Repair the refrigerator light to function as intended (Tenant said changing the bulb deesn’t work)
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 114 —

Laundry Closet: .
Properly repair the door to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 113 -
No additional violations.

Unit 112 -
No additional violations.

Unit 111~

Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC

"16.04.060(2)

HalfBath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 110 —
No additional violations.

Unit 109 -
No additional vielations.

Unit 108 -

Front Deck:
Replace pon-functioning or Incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electtic Code
requirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedioom C—
Repair or replace existing smolke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended, (Must be

inter connected) IC 22-1 1-18-3.5

118 Page 4 of 30




Unit 107 -

Half Bath:
Propetly repair the toilet s0 that it functions as intended. (Watex runs constantly)
BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Unit 106 —
Kitchen:
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Half Bath: .
Properly repair the toilet paper holder so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit 105 -

Front Declc: .
Replace non-functioning of incorrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Blectric Code
requitements. BMC 16.04.020 (JEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Upstairs Hallway:
Repair or teplace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. (Must be

inter connected) IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 104 —
Bedroom C/Bathroom.
eoure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 103 -
Mo additional violations.

Unit 102 -
Kifchen:
Tnstall 2 cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom B: ' ‘ :
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the broken window (left window glass is broke), BMC 16.04 060(a)

Unit 101 ~
Propetly secure the GFCI on the front deck by the entry door. BMC 16.04,060 (b}

Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom D/Bathtroom!

DU UL B e s

This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection, This room must be brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the cemainder of this property. This applies even if
the tenants do nof have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040
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Building 502
Unit 201 -~

Bedroom D
Repair the skin drain to ftmctlon as intended to eliminate the standing water. BMC 16.04.060()

Laundry Room:
Provide an approved cover for the dryer receptacle, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 202 -
No additional violations.

Unit 203 ~
Bedroom B:
Properly secure the loose towel hook, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 264 —
No additional violations.

Unit 205 —
No additional violations.

Unit 206 —

Laundry Room.
Replace the missing esoutcheon ting for the sprinidler head, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 207 —
No additional violations,

Unit 208 —
Bedroom B:
Repair the skin drain to function as intended to eliminate the standing water, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Unit 209 ~
Bedroom C:
Repair ot replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended, IC 22-11-18-

3.5

Secute toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom B:
Properly caull the counteriop where it meets the wall behind the sinl to eliminate-watet infiltration.

BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit 210 -
Bedroom B:
Repair the window lock to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
Properly caulk the countertop where it meets the wall behind the sink to climinate water infiltration.

BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit 211 ~
Bedroom B:
Repait or replace the closet door that has a hole in it. BMC 16.04.060(2)
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Unit 212 -
No additional violations.

Unit 213 -
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (large dog loose/Mmo
one home). This unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to
this area of the property., BMC 16.03.040 :

Uni¢ 214 —
Bedroom A
Repair the window lock to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 215 - .
No additional violations.

Unit 216 ~
Kitchen:
Repair of replace the refrigorator to function as intended and eliminate the leak. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace the dishwasher to function as intended and eliminate the leak, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 217 ~
No additional violations.

Unit 218 -
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (denied entry due to
Covid concerns). This unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to
this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040 '

Unit 219 —
No additional violations.

Unit 220 — .
No additional violations.

Unit 221 -
No additional violations.

Unit 222 ~-
Kitchen: _
Provide operating power to the receptacles behind the sink and the receptacle on the side of the bar

facing the living room. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom B
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c}

Unit 223 —
Bedroom B:
Repair the smoke defector to be interconneeted to the rest of the smoke detectors in the unit. IC 22~

11-18-3.5
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Unit 224
No additional violations.

Unit 225 —
No additional violations.

Unit 226 —~
Bedroom A ) :
Repair the smoke defector to be interconnected to the rest of the smoke detectors in the unit. IC 22-

11-18-3.5

Unit 227 -
No additional violations,

Unit 228 —

Living Room:
Repair the smoke detector to be jntetconnected to the rest of the smoke detectors in the unit. IC 22-
11-18-3.5

Laundry Room:
Eliminate all unused openings in the electrlc service panel by installing approved rigid knockout

blanks, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 229 -

Living Room: ) :
Repair or replace doot Kkanob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(a)

The smoke detector in this room appears to be miore than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Tnstall 2 new smoke detector in an approved location, If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Repair or replace door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended, BMC
16.04.060(a) ’

Bedroom A:
The smoke detector in this room appeats to be fore than fon yeats old and the manufacturer will not

guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom B:
The smoke detector in this room appeats to be more than ten yeats old and the manufacturer will not

guarantee it to provide adequate protection, Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom C:
The smole detector in this room appears o be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not

guarantee it 1o provide adequate protection, Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Unit 230 -
Kitchen;
.Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom A:
Properly caulk the countertop where it meets the wall behind the sink to eliminate watet infiltration.
BMC 16.04.060(2)
Replace the bathroom sink aerator. BMC

| Bedroom C:
Repair the smoke detector to be jnterconnected to the rest of the smoke defectors in the unit, 1C 22~
11-18-3.5

Unit 231 -

Living Room:
Replace the missing escutcheon ring for the sptinkier head. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom A: :
The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of wate to plumbing
fixtures, devices and appurtenances i sufficient volume and at pressures adequate 10 enable the
Fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks (repair faucet in a manner so
that there is adequate cold water pressure and volume) . BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 232 —
Bedtoom C: '
Repair the toilet to climinate unnecessary water use, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 233 -
No additional violations.

Unit 234 ~

Living Room: |
Repair or replace doot kno /lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended, BMC

16.04.060(a) -

Unit 235—
No additional violations.

Unit 236 ~

Living Roomm.
Repair or replace the loose weather stripping on the bottom of the entry door, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Building 503
Unit 324 —

Kitchen:
Repair gatbage disposal to funetion as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 323 -
Half Bath:
Propetly repair/replace the exchaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Unit 322 -
Back Deck:
Replace the missing exhaust vent cover. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Unit 321 ~
Back Deck: .
Propetly secure the back porch light. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 320 -

Bedroom B/Bathroom;
This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection, This room must be brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if

the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16,03.040

Uuit 319 —-
No additional violations.

Uit 318 —
Properly repair/replace the front door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 317 -
Back Deck:
Properly replace the missing picce of siding. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Upstairs Hallway:
Provide operating power to the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom At '
Properly repair/replace the door so that it functions as intended (door is busted and falling apart).

BMC 16.04.060(a)

The smoke defector in this room appeats o be mmore than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located betweet 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shail be located at least 4 inches from the wall, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 316 —
No additional violations.

Unit 315 -

Living Room:
Repair the entry dodr to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC

16.04.060(a)

v

Unit 314 -
No additional violations.

Unit 313 —

Living Room;
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. (Must be

inter connected) IC 22-11-18-3.3
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Bedroom C:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a raanner s0 that it functions as intended. (Must be
inter connecfed) [C 22-11-18-3.3

Unit 312 -
. No additional violations.

Unit 311 -
No additional violations,

Unit 310 —
Deck:
Secure the spindles on the handrail, BMC 16.04.050(2)

Unit 309 -
No additional violations,

Unit 308 -
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 307 -
Deck;
Propetly repair the deteriorated portion of the door ttim and paint the doot trim. BMC
" 16.04,050(a)(e)

Unit 306
No additional violations,

Unit 305 ~
Deck:
Paint the door trim. BMC 16.04.050(a)(e)

Unit 304 —

Deck:
Properly repair the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim. BMC
16.04.050(a)(e) : :

Upper Level:
Bathroom A
Properly tepair and sutface coat the hole in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) (above the light switch)

Unit 303 —
No additional violations.

Unit 302 —
No additional violations,

Unit 301 —

Deck:
Paint the door trim, BMC 16,04.050(2)(0)
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Building 504
Unit 401 ~
Bedroom D: .
Properly caulk the countertop where it meets the wall behind the sink to sliminate water infiltration,

BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit 402 —
Bedroom C:
Repair the tub drain to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 403
No additional violations.

Unit 404 —

Living Room;
Repair or replace the patio door knob/lock assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended,

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 405 — .
No additional violations.

Unit 406 —
Bedroom A:
Repair the tub drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom D
Repair the loose toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 407 —
No additional violations.

Unit 408 —
No additional viclations.

Unit 409 —
Bedroom B: ;
Replace the missing closet daor knob. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 410 -

Living Room.
Secute the loose striker plate on the patio door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 411 —
No additional violations,

Unit 412 -
No additional violations.

Unit 413 —
No additional violations.

Unit 414 —
No additional violations,
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Unit 415 —
No additional viclations.

“Unit 416 —

Living Room:
Replace the missing trim on the patio doot, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 417 -
No additional violations.

nit 418 —
No additional violations.

Unit 419 ~
Kitchen:
Repair the exhaust hood fan to function as intended. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Unit 420 -
No additional violations.

Unit 421 ~
Repair the ait conditioning to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit 422 - . .
No additional violations.

[nit 423 —
No additional viclations.

Unit 424 —
No additional violations.

Common Fitness Center (Previously Units 426 & 428)

Fast Cleaning Closet:
See General Violation B

West Cleaning Closet:
Replace the missing drywall in a manner that is consistent with maintaining the integrity of the fire

separation watl. BMC 16.04.060(b)
Repair or replace the damaged vent cOver, BMC 16.04.060(2)
Yee General Violation B

Unit 425 —
No additional viclations.

{Init 427 —
No additional violations.
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Unit 429 -

This upit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (denied entry due to
Covid concerns). This unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this property. This apphies even if the tenants do not have access o
this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 430 - :

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (denied entry due to
Covid concerns). This unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this propetty. This applies even if the tenants do not have access {0
{his area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 431 —

This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (denied entry due fo
Covid concetns). This unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day
deadline as the remainder of this propetty. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to
this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 432 —
Bedroom C:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 433~
No additional violations.

Unit 434 ~
Bedroom B:
Properly secure the transition strip. BMC 16.04 060(a)

Unit 435 -
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom D:
This room was hot accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into

compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this propetty. This applies even if
the tenants do not have access to thig area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 436 —
No additional violations.

Building 505 —
Unit 501

No additional violations.

Unit 502 — :
No additional violations.

© Unit 503 -
No additional violations.

Unit 504 —
No additional violations.
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Unit 505 —

Living Room.
Securo the outlet to the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) (adjacent to the entry door)

Unit 506 —
No additional violations.

Unit 507 ~
No additional violations.

Unit 508 —

Deck:
Propetly tepair the deteviorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim. BMC
16.04.050(2)(¢) ’

Unit 509 ~
General Condition: .
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Replace the broken/missing microwave vent cover, BMC 16.04.060(c}

Unit 510 —
Main Level:
1 Bathroom: ,
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Deck:
Propetly repair the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim, BMC

16.04.050(a)(e)

Unit 511 -
No additional violations.

Unit 512 —
No additional violations.

Unit 513 -
Kitchen: :
Repair the microwave fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c) (fan button appears to control

the light and the light button appears to control nothing)

Deck:
Properly repair the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trjm. BMC

16.04.050(a)(e)

Unit 514 -

Deck:
Propetly repait the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the doot trim, BMC
16.04.050(a)(e)

129 Page 15 0f 30




Unit 515 - '
No additional violations.

Unit 516 —
No additional violations.

Unit 517 —
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible, This unit must be
inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access 10 this atea of the property. BMC
16.03.040 (Quarantine)

Unit 518 -

Bathroom:
Replace non-functioning ot incorrectly wired GECI receptacte(s), pet Indiana Eleciric Code
requirements, BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 519 —
Deck: )
Secure the loose trim, BMC 16.04.050(a) (window adjacent to the back door)

Properly repair the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim. BMC
16.04.050{a)e)

Uppet Levek:
Hallway:
Repait/replace the outlet. BMC 16.04,060(b) (ground prong blocked)

Unit 520 -
Deck:
Propetly repair the detetiorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim. BMC

16.04.050(2)(c)

Unit 521 -
No additional violations.

Unit 522 -~ :
No additional violaiions,

Unit 523 -
Deck:
Secure the loose spindle on the handrail. BMC 16.04.050(a) (long side — third left of center)

Lowex Level:
Bathtoom C:
Repair/replace the GECI outlet to reset as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom D:
Repair the stool to flush as Intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 524 -
No additional violations.
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Building 506
Unit 601 —
No additional violations.

Unit 602 -
No additional violations.

Unis 603 —

Bedroom A .
Repair or replace the esoutcheon ring so that the sprinkle head can function as intended. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Unit 604 —

Living Room: '
Repair the smole detector to be inferconnected to the rest of the smoke detectors in the unit, 1C 22-

11-18-3.5

Bedroom A: ' ‘
Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected to the rest of the smoke detectors in the unit, IC 22-

11-18-3.5

Repair or replace the damaged closet doot, BMC 16.04.06(3(&)
Repair or replace the bedroom ceiling fan to eliminate the excessive noise. BMC 16,04.060(a)
Bedroom B!

Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected to the rest of the smoke detectors in the unit. IC 22-
11-18-3.5

Unit 605 —

Laundry Closet:
Replace the crushed dryer vent so that the dryer can function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 606 -
No additional violations,

Unit 607 -
Bedroom A:
Repair or replace existing smoke detectot in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-1 1-18-

3.5

Unit 608 —

Living Room:
Replace the missing smoke detector, The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be

replaced with a hard wited model, IC22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom A: ‘
Repair the smolce detector to be interconnected to the rest of the smoke detectors in the unit, IC 22~

11-18-3.5

Bedroom B: ‘ .
Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected to the rest of the smoke deteotors in the unit. IC 22-

11-18-3.5
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Bedroom C:
Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected to the rest of the smoke detectors in the unit, IC 22~

11-18-3.5

Unit 609 —

Kitchen/Dining Area:
Replace the missing escutcheon ring on the sprinkler head between bedrooms A & B, BMC

16.04.060(b)

Unit 650 —
No additional violations.

Unit 611 -
Bedroom C: :
Repair ot teplace door knob/lock assetnbly in a mannet so that it functions as intended. BMC

16.04.060(a)

Unit 612 —
Kitchen:
Replace the missing escutcheon ring on the sprinkler head. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom A: ’
Replace the missing door knob on the closet door, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 613 ~
No additional violations,

Book Nook (was unit 614) —
West Room:
The smoke detector in this room appears to he more than ten years old and the manufactures will not
* guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke defectar in an approved location, If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

East Room:
Romove the screws keeping the windows closed. BMC 16.04.060(b) -

Main Roomn;
Repait wall under the computer counter. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Uit 615~
Bedroom C:
Secute the loose toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom A . .
Secure the loose toilet seat. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 616 ~
‘This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This unit must be

inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. This applies even if the temants do not have access {0 this area of the property, BMC
16,03.040

]
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Unit 617 —
No additional violations.

Unit 618 ~
Bedroom Au : :
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, BMC 16 04,060(a)

Tluit 619 -
No additional violations.

TUnit 620 —
: No additional violations.

Unit 621 —
No additional violations.

Unit 622 — -
Mechanical Closet: ‘

IVILLAADEL A2

Replace the missing escutcheon ting on the sprinkler tiead, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Living Room:
Properly secure the loose electric receptacle adjacent to the patio doars, BMC 163.04.060(b)

Unit 623 ~
No additional violations.

Unit 624 -
Bedroom B:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit 625 —
No additional violations.

Uni¢ 626 —
Living Room.
Re-attach the dryet exhaust line to the dryer, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 627 —
Bedroom D;
Secure the smoke defector to the wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 628 —

Living Room. .
Replace the missing smoke detector, The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be

replaced with a hatd wited model. 1C22-1 1-18-3.3

Bedrgom 1)
Rliminate the source of moistare and propesly repair, sanitize and sucface coat the ceiling and

detotiorated portions of the walls, BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Bathroom D
Properly re-caulk around the coutettop to eliminate water infiltration, BMC 16.04.060(a)
Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary watet use. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair/replace the towel bat. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Propetly repair and surface coat the wall, BMC 16.04.060(a) (above the shower head}

Unit 629 —
No additional violations.

Unit 630 -
No additional violations,

Unit 631 —

Living Room:
Properly repair the patio door so that it functions as intended (Doar doesn’t latch).
BMC 16.04,060(a)

Unit 632 -
Bedroom B:
Properly repair the catpet at the threshold. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit 633 -
Bedroom A
Propetly caulk the countertop hehind the sink to eliminate watet infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 634 ~

Mechanical/Laundry Closet: _
Eliminate all unused openings in the clectric service panel by installing approved rigid knockout

blanks. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 635 -
Kitchen:
Repair ot replace the freezor ice maker to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Mechanical Closef:
Replace the missing protective cover for the fight fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom B:
Repair the window to function as intended. The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the frame.
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is patt of
the window, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom C:
Repair the window to function as intended, The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the frame,

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of
the window. BMC 16.04.060(b) ’

Bedroom D

Scrape and paint interior surfaces of the ceiling where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed,
BMC 16.04.060(H)

134 Page 20 of 30




Unit 636 —
Bedroom D
Repair or replace the door to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Building 507
Unit 701 —

Deck: .
Properly repair the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim. BMC

16,04.050(a)(0)

Unit 702 -
Deck:
Properly repair the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim. BMC

16.04.050(a)(e)

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.,060(c)

Unit 703 ~
No additional violations,

Unit 704 —
No additional violations.

Unit 705 -

Deck:
Properly repair the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim. BMC
16.04.050(a)(e)

© Unit 706 —
No additional violations.

Unit 707 —
No addijtional violations.

Unit 708 -
No additional violations,

Unit 709 -
General Condition: :
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. IC 22-1 1-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 710 -
Deck: :
Properly repair the deteriorated portton of the door trim and paint the door teim, BMC

16.04.050(2)(e)
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Unit 711 -
Uppet Level:
Bathroom B:
Repair the sink to drain as intended, BMC 16.04,060{(c)

Repair the drain stopper o function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Repait/replace the towel bar, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 712 —

Llving Room:
Repair the broken window glass. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 713 -
No additional violations.

Unit 714 —
Replace the torn dryet cxhaust line. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 715 -
No additional violations.

Unit 716 —

Entry Door:
Properly repair the deteriotated portion of the doot trim and paint the door ttim. BMC

16.04.050(a)(e)

Unit 717 ~
Lower Level
Hallway: -

Replace the missing smoke detector, The missing smoke defector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model, 1C22-11-1 8-3.5

Unit 718 —

Deck:
Properly tepair the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim. BMC
16.04.050{2)(e)

Unit 719 —
No additional violations.

Unit 720 —
No additional violations.

Unit 721 —
No additional violations.

Unit 722 -
No additional violations.
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Unit 723 -
Kitchen:
Secure the cabinet doot above the microwave. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Deck: .
Propetly repair the deteriorated portion of the doot trim and paint the door trim. BMC
16.04.050(a)(e)

Unif 724 —~
Kitchen:
Tastall a cable clamp where the power supply entors the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Stairway:
Properly repair and sutface coat the holes in the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a) (base of stairs)

Building 510
Unit 1001 -

Back Deck:
Propetly repair the exhaust vent to be secute against the wall, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1002 —

Laundry Closet:
Properly repait/replace the door so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1003 -
No additional violations.

Unit 1004 —
No additional violations.

Unit 1005 -
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Redroom A/Bathroom: ,
This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into

compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remalnder of this property. This applies even if
the tenants do not have access to fhis area of the property, BMC 16,03.040

{
Unit 1006 -
No additional violations.

Unit 10607 —
: No violations noted.

Unit 1008 ~

Living Room:
Properly repair/replace the entry door jamb so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen:
Tustall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the gatbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Half Bath:
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repait the toilet paper holder so that it functions as ntended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom A:
Properly tepait/replace the broken doot, BMC 16.04.060(a}

Bedroom C/Bathroom;

L e e

Seowre toilet to its mountings. BMC 16 04.060(c)

Unit 1009 —
No additional violations.

Unit 1010 -
Bedroom A/Bathroom: '
Proporly repait/replace the exhaust fan so that it fonctions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(2)

Unit 1011 —
No additional violations.

Unit 1612 -
No additional violations.

Unit 1013 —
No additional violations.

Unit 1014 —
Bedroom A
Provide operating power to the smoke detector; IC 22-11-18-3.5
Unit 1015 ~
. No additional violations.

Unif 1016 ~

Bedroom C: -
Repair the (xight) window to be weather tight. The sashes shall fit snugly and propetly within the
frame. Replace atry missing or detetiorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and fully

openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1017 —
Bedroom B:
‘Repair the broken glass on the left window. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1018 —
No additional violations.

Unit 1019 -
Repair the range burners o function as intended. (Right fronf) BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1020 - _
No additional violations.
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Tnif 1021 -
No additional violations.

Unit 1022 -

Living Room:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 1023 -

Front Deck:
Replace non-functioning ot incosrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code
requirements. BMC 16.04.020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Living Room.

The smoke detector in this room appeats 10 be mote than ten years old and the manufacturer will not

guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smole detector in an approved location, If
wall mounted, it shall be jocated between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it

shall be located at least 4 inches from the wail. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Upstairs Hall:
The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not

guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom A: :
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be

replaced with a hard wired model, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom B: .

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not

guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in an approved location. I
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, 1f ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-1 8-3.5

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1024 —
Bedroom A/Bathroom:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wited GIFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Bleciric Code
. requirements, BMC 16.04.020 (TEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b}

Bedroom B:
Propetly repait/teplace the closet door. BMC 16.04.060(2)
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Bedroom D/Bathtoon:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-1 1-18-3.5

Propetly repair/replace the broken. sink faucet so that it functions as intended (leaks at the handle
when turned on). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Propetly repair the toilet so that it fanctions as intended (Tenant said it loaks af the base).
BMC 16.04.060(c)

Building 512
Unit 1201 -

Kitchen:
Repair the microwave £an to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c) (fan buiton appears to control
the light and the light button appeats to control nothing)

Unit 1202 —

Deck:
Properly repair the deteriorated postion of the door t1im and paint the door trim, BMC
16.04.050(a)(¢)

Unit 1203 -
General Condition:
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected, IC 22-11-18-3 5

Unit 1204 —

Upper Level:
Hallway:
Repair the sprinkler head to be flush with the wall and replace the missing escutcheon ring, BMC

16.04.060(c) t

Unit 1205~

Main Level:

Deck:
Property repaix the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim. BMC -
16.04,050(a)(e)

Upper Level:
Hallway:
Repair the sprinkler head to bo flush with the wall and replace the missing escutcheon ring. BMC

16.04,060(c)

Bedrooim A
This roam was 1ot accessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into

compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this propesty. This applies even if
the tenants do not have access to this atea of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 1206 —

Living Room.: ' '
Smole detectot shall not be obstructed by wall coverings. BMC 16.04,060(c) (Adjust the wall

hanging so the smoke detector is exposed)

140 Pago 26 0f 30




Bathroom.
Securo the cove base to the tub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1207 -
Genetal Condition: '
Verify the water heater functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c) {Tenants complained about not

having enough hot water)

Uppet Level:
Bedroom B:
‘This roorm was not accessible at the time of this inspection, This room must be brought into

compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This appies even if
the tenants do not have access (0 this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Bathroom B:
Repair/replace the towel bar. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 1208 -
Decl: ,
Properly tepait the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim, BMC

16.04.050(2)(©)

Unit 1209 -
General Condition:
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Deck:
Properly repair the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim, BMC

16.04.050(a)(e)

Unit 1210 -
Kitchen:
Repair the garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the microwave exhaust fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.0600

Unit 1211 -

Living Room:
Qecute the smoke detector t0 the ceiling, BMC 6.04.060(c)

Deck:
Propetly repair the deteriorated portion of the door trim and paint the door trim. BMC

16.04.050(2)(e)

Unit 1212 —
No additional violations,

Unit 1213~ :
No additional violations.

Unit 1214 —
No additional violations.
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Unit 1215 -

Living Roomy;
Secure the furnace cioset daor knob, BMC 16.04.060(2)

Kitchen:
Repait/replace the GECI outlet so it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 1216 -

Kitchen:
Repair the microwave fan to function as mtended, BMC 16.04.060(c) (fan button appears to control
the light and the light button appeats to control nothing)

Upper Level:
Bedtoom Al
Secure the smoke detector to the wall, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom B:
This room was not accessible at the time of this inspection, This room must be brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. This applies even if
the tenants do not have access to this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040 :

Unit 1217 -
Deck:
Properly paint the door trim. BMC 16.04.050(e)

Lower Level:

Ballway:
Replace the missing smoke detector, The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be

replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom C:
Repair/replace the GRCI so it resets as intended., BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedioom Dt . _
Replace the broken latch on the window. BMC 16.04.060(b) (Right side of window)

Unit 1218 -
General Condition:
Repair all smoke detectors in this unit to be interconnected. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 12192 -
No additional violations.

Unit 1220 -
No additional violations.

Unit 1221 -
No additional violations.

Unit 1222 —
No additional violations.
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Unit 1223 —~
Front Bathroom.
Repait the sink stopper and drain to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 1224 — :
No additional violations.

EXTERIOR:

All Buildings:
All metal surfaces subject to rust ar corrosion shall be coated to inhibit such rust and corrosion and

all surfaces with rust or corrosion shall be stabilized and coated to inhibit futute rust and cotrosion.
Properly repair all metal stairway, handrails and guardrails. BMC 16.04.0 50(a)

Repair or replace all damaged and deteriorated wooden members of the porches and stairs including
deck boards, handrails and guardrails. BMC 16.04.050(a) '

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. Inciuding all door trim.
BMC 16.04.050(¢) (This item only has a compliance deadline of October 13, 2021)

Scrape and paint all exterior surfaces of the doot casings where paint is peeling or wood is exposed.
BMC 16.04.050(e)(This item only has a compliance deadline of October 13, 2021)

Building 307 '
Secure the stairway railing leading to unit 704. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Gecure the stairway railing leading to unlt 707. BMC 16.04.050(a) (vight of the door)
Secure the stairway failing leadibg to unit 710. BMC 16.04.050(a) (right of the door)

Secute the loose board on the landing leading to unit 723. BMC 16.04.050(a) ‘

Building 508:
Secure the staitway railing leading to unit 501, BMC 16,04.050(a) (by entry door)

Eliminate the trip hazard leading to unit 501. BMC 16.04.050(a) (landing at the top step)
Rliminate the trip hazard leading to unit 507. BMC 16.04.050(2) (landing at the top step)
Eiiminate the trip hazard leading to unit 509, BMC 16.04.050(a) (landing at the top step)

Secure the laose board on the landing leading to unit 516 BMC 16.,04.050(a) (Janding)

Building 503: :
Eliminate the trip hazard leading to unit 307. BMC 16.04.050(2) {landing at the top step)

Building 512:
Secure the loose boatd on the landing leading to unit 1201, BMC 16.04.050(2) (landing)

Riiminato the telp hazard leading to upit 1208, BMC 16.04.050(a) (landing at the top step and at top
of steps)
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Eliminate the trip hazard leading to unit 1213. BMC 16.04.050(2) (landing at the top step)

Secure the loose board on the landing léading to unit 1221. BMC 16.04.050(a) (2" and 3" steps from
the top)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Provide documentation of the fire suppression/fire alarm systems annual inspection as required by the
Iudiana Fire Prevention Code. BMC 16.01.060(f) :

‘Tenants and Ownexs Rights and Responsibilities Summary:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
levied, BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Inventory Damage List:

The owner ot his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to ocour within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit, The owner or his agent and the tepant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or veviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupaney Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):
All renial units shall be required to have a current oceupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant {oad of the unit,
the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
property. BMC 16.03.030(c) ‘

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Progra.

This is the end of this report.

144 Page 30 of 30




" 1
City of Bloomington

HAN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 19, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 21-TV-38

Address: 2418 S. Milton Drive

Petitioner: Choice Re;ilty & Mgmt,

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: March 15, 2021 — Conducted Complaint Inspection

Petitionet is requesting an extension of time to remove the mold in the crawlspace until the end of
Agpril due to the schedule of the Contractor, Petitioner states that the other repaits are completed.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 31, 20621

Attachments: Complaint Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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‘ * Application For Appeal ¢ .
: o ToThe F E@EE\WE
oMo Board of Housing Quality AppaiIsiAR 3 (2021
P.0.Box 100 .
‘ ‘ Bloomington, IN 47402  BY: ......... N
812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 2418 S Milton Drive

Petitioner's Name: Choice Realty & Management

Address: 17155 Walnut St

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 8123317353 E-mail Address: dena@callchoicetealty.com

Owner's Name: Spicer Rentals

Address: 1155 5 College Mall Rd Suite C

City: Bloomington State: indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Numbeyr: 8123273122 E-mail Address: Ksplcer@c21scheetz.com

p 1
Occupanis:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general welfare.
5 That the value of the area about the property 1o which the exception s to apply wilf not be adversely

affected.
Identify the variance type that you are reguesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete tepairs, (Pefition Type: TV) E

Reminder:
A $20.00 fillng fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be . . R
placed on that months agendat Petition Numiber: 2 ! TT/ B?

il
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or Justification(s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be ,
included dependent upon the type of varlance you ave requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repalrs. (Petition type: ™
1. Specify the Items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, {Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detall why you are requesting the varlance.
3, Specify the madifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the refief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing varlance,
2, Specify the reason the variance isno fonger needed,

This request Inin reference to teh complaint Inspection filed:

Owner Is requesting an extension till the end of April to complete mold removal job scheduled for 4/23 with the
remediation company hired.

All other repalrs are completed as of today; however the mold removal job could not be scheduled untli this date
noted above, Thankyou .

Signature (Required): /\—@}V‘—v /_gfé\. - Cf(/fl c—"——/&’&ﬁi ¥ W
Namae {Print}: DenaDobson ~— cﬁéﬂ‘ﬂ- }Qéu(‘/; ~ M Date: %—30-2-/
{ U

Impertant information regarding this application format: ,

1. This form is designed to be filled out elecironically, printed, then returnad/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail}.

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.
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X
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT

. 6036
Ownet(s) TENANT:
Spicer Rentals Jessika Theodule
1155 8§ College Mall Rd. Suite C 2418 S, Milton Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, In. 47403
Agent

Choice Realty & Management
1715 S. Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 2418 § Milton DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: 1/2/3

The following items are the result of a conplaint inspection conducted on 03/1 5/2021. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and fo schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the mailing
of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result
in fines, If you have questions regarding this repott, please contact this office at 349-3420.

2418 8. Milton Dr,
INTERIOR:
Remove the rotten odot in the house. BMC 16.04.060.(a)

Crawlspace:
Remove the standing and stagnant water in the crawlspace which is causing odor inside structure.

BMC 16.04.050(2)

Dry out the wet crawlspace and prevent any re-oceurrence of moisture/watet, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Remove the mold in the crawispace. BMC 16.04.060(b)

This is the end of this report,

City Hall 401 N Morton 5t Bloomington, IN 47404
FEwmail: hand@bloomingten.dn.goy hitps:#bloomington,in.gov/innd Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Neighborhoad Divlsion (812) 3493421 Housing Division (812) 340-3401 Fax (812) 3493582
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

‘ Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: May 19, 2021
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the loss of a 5 year permit.

Petition Number: 21-AA-39

Address: 721 E Wellington Court
Petitioner: Dale and Sharon Andrews
Inspector: John Hewett and Kenny Liford

Staff Report: September 10, 2020 Owner scheduled Cyele inspection for November 20, 2020
November 17,2020  Owner rescheduled Cycle for January 13, 2021, Was told
he lost 5 year and could appeal after the process was completed.

January 13, 2021 Cycle inspection conducted, no violations noted.
March 3, 2021 HAND issued 3 year permit.
April 5, 2021 Received Appeal asking for the 5 year permit to be instated

due to Covid-19,

The Owner was unable to be present for the originally scheduled inspection due to Covid-19 and
the tenant was not able to conduct the inspection for him due to Covid concerns.

Staff recommendation:  Grant the relief from administrative decision.

Conditions: A 5 year permit will be issued with the same start date ag the 3 year permit that was
originally issued.

Compliance Deadline:
Aftachments: Appeal form, copy of contact sheet from file.
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To The
Board of Housing Quality AppethY‘ '
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@hloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 721 EWellington CT, Bloomington, N 47401

Page 1 of 2

ECEIVE
Application For Appeal APR 0 5.2021

PoOl BOK 1 00 & weravavnevnraenss

Petitioner's Name: Dale Andrews

Address: 530 S Jordan-Ave

City: Bloomington State: Indlana Zip Code: 47101

Phone Number: 3174314077 E-mail Address: north3536@gmail.com

Owner's Name: Dale and Sharon Andraws

Addregs:‘ 5308 Jordan Ave

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: ;47_491 .
Phone Number: 3174314077 il Address: North3536@gmai.com
Viki Thevenow
Occupants:
. T —

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. A

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. :

ldentif the varice ‘ tha ou ae euetig r e fllowng menu:

Variance Type: Relief from an administrative declslon. (Petition Type: AA)

Reminder;

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in orderto be . -
placed on that months agendal petition Number: 2/~ A n-39

{Will be assigned by BHQA)

JH
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Page 2of2

In the space provided helow please write a brief narrafive regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the proparty into
compliance, as well as any madificatians and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting: '
A, An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the ltems that need the extension of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extension Is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition types V)
1. Specify the cade reference number you are appealing.
2. Detall why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Rellef from an adminlstration decision. (Petitlon type: AA)
1. Speclfy the declsion belng appealed and the rellef you are seeking.
D. Rescind a varlance. (Petition fype: RY)
.. 1. Detail the existing varlance,
* 2, Specify the reasoh the vatiance Is no longer needed.

Tcalled on 971072020, 3:30 pm to schedule our HAND inspection. Our permit was expiting on 10/23/2020. 1 was
told that because of Covld, the first available appointment was on 11/20/2020. | expressed concern because our
permit would be expired on that date, | was fold that there was* no problem with the expiration date because it
was Covld related” ) '

| called to reschedule the 11/20/2020 appointment because | was unavoldably detained out of town and our
tenant who Is immune-compromised could not be there for the inspection either, Additionally, becatse of Covid,
no one else could be there. | was told that the permit would be a 3 year permit because it had “expired”
eventhough | was told that there was"no problem with the expiration date because It was Covid related.”

In hormal times, your inspection would have been done before the explration date which would alfow time for
rescheduling, if needed, and would allow our tenant or someone else to be present for the Inspection. You have
rightly made adjustments for Covid, My situation Is Covid related. | request a 5 year permit Instead of the 3 year
permit. .

Signature (Required): M/‘Mﬂ/

Name (Print); c) /4’74%3 Date: I LI/ ‘v/ 0 ?/{

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. -

 Brint Fori
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A
City of Bloomington
HAN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 19, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 21-Tv-40

Address: 4112 E. Deckard Drive

Petitioner: Jason Boling

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: January 5,2021; Conducted cycle inspection

January 6, 2021; Program manager spoke with Planning regarding this-
property possibly being an illegal duplex :

Februaty 4, 2021: Mailed inspection report

March 26, 2021: Tenant called with a complaint

March 30, 2021: Complaint inspection conducted

April 5, 2021: Ownet scheduled reinspection of eycle and complaint for
April 27, 2021

April 7,2021: Received appeal

Duting a cycle inspection of the above propetty several violations were noted. After a
complaint inspection was conducted a few weeks after the cycle, the owner filed an appeal for an
extension of time to complete repairs, citing a deteriorating relationship with the current tenants,
and absence of a definite date for a tree rernoval on the property. The owner does niot intend to rent
this property in the near future.

Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of time

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below (or have the property vacated), or this case
will be tutned over to the City of Bloomington Legal Depattment
for further action including the possibility of {ines.

Compliance Deadline: June 19, 2021

Attachments: Cycle report, complaint report, appeal
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Appiigatic;n For Appesal

) ECEIVE]

~ ToThe
Board of Heusing Quality Appeals -
7.0, Box 100  APR 0 7 2021
Eloomington, I 47402
§12-349-3420 BY: nienne

hand @bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 4112 E Dackard Drive Bloomington, IN 47408

Petitioner's Name: Jason Boling

Address: 38638 Garrison Chapel Road Bloomington, IN 47403

City: Bloomington Stata: Indlana Zip Coday 47400

Phone Numbey; 8123613959 E-mail Address:. holingje@yahoo.com

Owner's Name; Jason Boling

Address; 3863 8 Garison Chapel Road

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code; 47403

Phone Number: 8123613959  E-mail Addvess: bolingjc@yahao.cam

Sarah and Jeff Daugherty
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpuse of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. : ' . .
2. That the value of the area about the propeity to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. . .
id o variantce type that you are requesting from tha following drop down menu;

ti th

Variance Type: An extension of time 1o éomplete repairs. (Paition Type: TV)

Reminder: . ‘ l
A $20,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered o be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

tlor to the meeting application deadline in order to be '
P eeting abp ’ - Petition Number: 2/ "7(/" Lt’ D

placed on that months agendal

J$
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Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please writé a brief narative regarding your reguest. Be spacific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time neaded to bring the property info
compliance, as well as any modifications and/oy alterations you are suggesting, Tha following information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:
A. An extension aftitme to complete repalrs. {(Petition type: TV)
1, Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2, Explain why the extenslon is needed,
3. Specify the time requested, :
B, Amodification or exception ta the Housing Property Maintenance Coda. {Petition type: V)
1, Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detall why you are requesting the variance,
3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1.Specify the decision being appealed and the retief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance, {Petition type: RV)
1, Detall the axisting varlance.
2. Specify the reason the varlance is no longer neatled.

HeNG, T Witing 1 Tequest an adanional 45 days 1o compiets ihe laliowing Tasks on my rental ome'’s tWo
outstanding inspections: all tasks inside tha home, due to deteriorating reiations batween the tenants and
myself. Under our attomey's advice, we had asled them to mave out in 30 days due to refusal to gign a
jense renawal, bouncing last December’s rent check, disregarding our requests for those funds, and owr
famity's urgent need for that home due to my wife's and my separalion, ,

Under these clreumstances, | am not camfortable entering the home unless absolutely necessary, untli they.
vacate or are evicted. Additionally, this extension request is for a tree removat specified in the Inspection,
whigh requires a professional service due to the location: We had already gotten a tree service to the
property for an estimate, but the timing for them 1o do the wark is currently not an absolutely known date.

Thank you,

Jason Boling

Signature (Requirad): ()’Mm g ;Q :

%\J 2 Y-F-q01]
n Dator PR

Name (Print); Jason Boll

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, primted, then returned/submitted manually

- {e.g. postal mail). :
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, howaver, apy data that you have

entered will not be saved,

Print Forim

165




X¥

4112 B, Deckard Drive
- - Complaint Tnspection

March 31,2021
Al

Page 1
THx
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

P
H
P

APR 0 1 2021

Boling, Jason
3863 S. Garrison Chapel Road
Bloomington, IN 47403

RE: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

Dear Boling, Jason

On 03/30/2021 a complaint inspection was performed at 4112 B Deckard DR. During the inspection
violations of the Residential Reatal Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program were found.

Please cotrect the violations cited on the enclosed inspection report within fourteen days (14) and call this
office no later than APR 1 8 2021 to schedule the tequired re-inspection. Our mailing address and
telephone number are listed below.

This directive is issued in accordance with Sections BMC 16.03.040 (c) and 16.10.040 (a) of the Residential
Rental Unit and T.odging Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington. You have the right to appeal
to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. If you need more than fourteen (14) days to correct the viclations,
or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand, If
you do not have acvess to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be
provided.

Please remember, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development
Department to schedule the required re-ingpection.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.am., at (812) 349-3420. ’

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl: Inspection Repott
Xe: Boling, Jason: 3863 8, Garrison Chapel Road, Bloomington, IN 47403

Clty Hall 401 N Marton 5t Bloomington, IN 47404
Email: hand@bloomington.ingov htips://bloomington.in.gov/innd Rental Inspection (812) 3433420
Melghtborliood Dlvision (812) 349-3421 Housing Divislon {812) 349-3401 Tax (812) 349-358%
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-N\‘} . } 4112 B, Deckard Drive

Complaint nspection
March 31, 2021
Page?2
%
=
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT
10660
Owner Tenant
Boling, Jason Sarah Daugherty
3863 8. Garrison Chapel Road 4112 B, Deckard Drive
Bloomington, IN 47403 Bloomington, IN 47408
Agent

Boling, Jason
3863 S. Garrison Chapel Road
Bloomington, IN 47403

‘ Prop. Location; 4112 B Deckard DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 03/30/2021 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R2 Adtic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

The following items are the result of a complaint inspection conducted on March 30, 2021. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-inspection within fourteen (14) days of the mailing
of this report, Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being referred to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint inspection report may result
in fines. If you have questions regarding this report, please contact this office at 349-3420.

INTERIOR:
Entire Unit:- . _
Provide tenants access to the electric service panel. Each occupant shall have access to all overcurrent
devices protecting the conductors supplying that cccupancy. BMC 16.04.020(a)(5) IRCC 240.24 (B)

Eliminate the brown water that is discharged when hot water is turned on. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room: ‘
Propely secure and balance the wobbly cetling fan (east, inside front door). BMC 16.,04.060(c)

City Hall ’ 401 N Morton 5t Bloomingion, TN 47404
- Email; band@toomington.in.gov htips:fleomington.ingov/hand Reatal Inspeetion (§12) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Diviston (812} 349-3421 Housing Diviston (812) 3433401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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M ) 4112 . Dockard Drive
Complaint Inspection
March 31, 2021
Pape 3
Northwest and Southwest Bedrooms:
Properly secure and balance the wobbly ceiling fans in these rooms. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Kitchen:

Properly secure the upper cabinet doors above the stove and thoseto the left of the stove. BMC

16.04.060(a)

Bath:

Remove the failing trim at the top of the tub surround and propetly scal and surface-coat the wall where it

meets the syrround, BMC 16.04.060(a) ‘
EXTERIOR:

Eliminate the broken glass in the driveway. Driveways shall be maintained in a proper state of repair, and
maintained free from hazardous conditions. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Clean debris from the 1oof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Propetly cap and seal the chimney. A professional service is highly recommended. BMC 16.04.040(a) and
BMC 16.01.060(f) :

Remove the badly split tree in the back yard that has been ratchet-strapped. All residential rental unit
premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so that they pose no danget to petsons
or propetty. BMC 16.04.040(¢)

This is the end of this report,
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¢ “\f ' } 4112 E. Deckard Drive

Jamuney 19, 2021
A%

Pape 1
a”%

City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
EEB O 4 2021 RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION
Boling, Jason
3863 S, Garrison Chapel Road
Bloomington, TN 47403

RE: 4112 B Deckard DR

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced property. The inspector has listed all noted
yiolations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this Ietter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to pall the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than APR 0 5 202 schedule a re-inspection.

_ You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Munielpal Code Title 16 noted on the rental

inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This repott is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
1odging Bstablishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued antil
all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the doadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

Tf the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the ownex of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in,gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

Tf you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m, and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl: Inspection Report
Zo: Boling, Jason: 3863 S. Garrison Chapel Road, Bloomington, N 47403

City Hall 401 i Morton St Bloomington, BN 47404
Email; hand@bloomington.n.goy litipst#Blocmington. [n.gav/hand Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
Nejghborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Tousiag Division ($12) 343-3401 Tax (812) 349-3582
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L
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
10660

Owger

Boling, Jason

3863 S, Garrison Chapel Road
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 4112 B Deckard DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 01/05/2021 Inspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Propetty Zoning: R2 Attic Access: No

Nutnber of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1958,
There were no tequirements for emergency ogress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

During the cycle inspection, conditions were noted that indicate that this property may be in violation of
Bloomington Municipal Code Title 20 with regard to the number of units. This property needs to be brought
info compliance with Title 20 within sixty (60) days from the date of this inspection to avoid possible legal
action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department, The City's Planning Department will be the
Depariment which decides whether or not a violation of Title 20 has occurred and whether or not any
violation of Title 20 has been remedied. For more information, please contact the Planning Department at
(812) 349-3423. Please note that the City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development

Department will not Issue a residential rental occupancy permit for any properiy that is not compliance with
Title 20 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

The basement/ground level of this propeity appears to be in the process of being renovated, A building
permit is required for work being done here. No rental permit shall be issued until all Monroe County
building inspections have been completed and Cextificate of Occupancy permits are issued, Please provide
this office with copies of Certificate of Occupancy permit,

City Hall 461 N Morton St Rloomington, IN 47404
Email: hand@hleomingfonin.gov ' hitps:Hfbloomington.in.gov/and Renial Inspectlon {812) 349-3420
Neighbarhood Division (812) 349-3421 Tousiug Division (812) 3493401 Fax (812) 342-3582

160



4112 E. Deckard Drive
Januavy 19,2021
Page 3

UPPER LEVEL
Living Room (26-11 x 13-1):
See Other Requirements at the end of the report for tequired fireplace/chimney inspection documentation.

Kitchen (16-2 x 11-0%:
No violations noted.

It is strongly recommended that a minimuwm 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be ptounted in 2
visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the vange, and in the path of
epress. '

Deck:
No violations noted.

Southeast Bedroom (10-11 x 7-11), Hall, [all Bath, Laundry, Southwest Bedroom (11-7 % 10-3), Northwest
Bedroom (13-6 x 12-11);
No violations noted.

Fxisting Bgress Window Measurements (double-hung; both sashes removable):
: Height: 49 inches

Width: 25 inches

Sill Height: 31 inches

Openable Area: 8.51 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements arve for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

LOWER LEVEL
General Violations:
« Properly enclose all wiring in approved junction boxes or propexly terminate witing, or properly
install switches, teceptacles and fixtures in approved focations, BMC 16.04,060(b)
o Properly install all hard wired smoke detectors, 1C 22-11+18-3.5

Family Room (23-1 % 12-10):
See General Violations.
See Other Requirements at the end of the report for tequired fireplace/chimney inspeotion documentation.

- Closet, Southeast Roon (14-6 x 10-10), South Center Room (11-4 x 10-6):
See General Violations.

Bathroom/Mechanical Room (pas furnace):
Ses Other Requirements at the end of the report for required furnace documentation.

Properly secute the switch box to a wall (it is hanging by its wires). BMC 16.04.060(b}
Properly install the vanity, sink and plumbing, or remove the sink and vanity. BMC 16.04.060(a,c)

Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge fubes: o
e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
o shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or aty CPVC pipe
» shall not have a threaded discharge end '
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o drain by gravity

e shall have a minimum 1” air gap where discharging ibto a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break .

o  shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Garage:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)
(This violation has a deadline of January 5, 2022)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Fireplace/Chimney Inspection Documentation

Show documentation fhat the fireplaces have been inspected within the last twelve months, and that they are
safe for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplaces to prevent their use. Service and inspection shall
include the fireboxes, dampers, chimneys andfor flues. Cleaning by a professional service is highly
recommended, BMC 16.01,060(f)

Furnace [nspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Degsired level; . 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm.
Maximum concentration for flue products:  50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(£), BMC 16.04.060(b), (¢)

Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this
office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
levied. BMC 16.03,060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Inventory & Damages List .

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to oocur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit, The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the fenancy
agresment, Duplicate copies of the jnventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a

| $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16,03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Reafal Occupancy Permit shail be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All residential rental units shall display a current occupancy permit in an accessible location inside
said unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant load of the unif, the
number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the property.
| BMC 16.03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 19, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs,
Petition Number: 21-TV-41
Address; 725 E. 2" st
Petitioner: Mackie Properties
Inspector Norman Mosier
Staff Report: January 25, 2021 — Conducted cycle Inspection

April 9, 2021 — Received BHQA Appeal
Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to conplete the repairs. The confractor is requesting
that the occupants not be present when the contractor statts the job due to inconvenience of the
repairs while occupant are home, Petitioner is requesting extension of time until October 1, 2021,
Staff recommendation:  Grant extension of time,
Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for futther action, including, but not
limited to, the possibility of fines,
Compliance Deadline: October 31,2021 - For all repairs,

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitionet’s Letter
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402 APR 09 20N
812-349-3420 | gy
hand@bloomington.in.gov

RELEIVED

Property Address: 725 East 2nd Street, Bloomington, IN 47401

Petitioner's Name: Mackie Properties

Address: 811 North Walnut Street

City: Bloomington . State: Indlana Zip Coae: 47404

Ph;:me Number: 8122878036 E-mail Address: rjoseph@macklerentalproperties.com N
Owner's Name;  CJ Satellite, LLC

Address: PO Box 337

City: Clear Creek State: Indiana : Zip Code: 47426

Phone Numher: 8126067771 E-mail Address; johnirl@bluemarblenet

Occupants! Occupled
w' — — A

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the raquest:

1. That the exception Is conslstent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. ’

2 That the value of the area about the property‘to which the exception s to apply will not be adversely
affected.
I

p—— . —
Identify the variance type that you are réiquesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extenslon of time to complete repairs, (Petitlon Type: TV} .

Remindes:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be ' o -/
placed on that months agendat Petition Number: 2 (- \/ L{/

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

WM
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In the space provided below please wiite a brlef narrative vegarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s} or Justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upen the type of varlance you are requesiing:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs, (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete,
2, Exptain why the exténsion Is needed.
3. Speclfy the time requested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type:V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appeating.
2, Detall why you are requesting the varjance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Rellef from an administration decislon. (Petition type; AA)
1. Specify the decislon being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a vattance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detall the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the varlance is no longer needed.

1, tems recuiring an extension;

- Hallway: Repalr the surface of the celling to be free of holes, cracks, peefing paint and/or sagging materials,

- 2nd Floor Stalrway: Repalr the sutface of the celllng to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging
materials, above lading.

- 2nd Floor West Bedroom: Repalr the surface of the celling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging
materials

- Basement Stairway- Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster,
south wall ahove stalrway

2, The home is currently occupied, and the painting contractor we sent to quote these repalrs informed us the
tenants really cannot be occupying the property for the week thls work takes place, We've been communicating
with the tenants to see if there Is a week when they will all be staying elsewhere, and they stated that it's very
unlikely aJl tenants will be gone at the same time untll perhaps summertime when U Is on break, We plan to follow
up with these tenants closer to [U's summet break and are hoping there will be a week when the tenants are all
gone and the palnting contractor has avallibllity so these repairs can be completed. ifthis is unsuceessful, we will
explore other options to cootdinate this worl,

3, October 1, 2021

./J/ J
Signature {Required): \\ o {J“‘"’“’/

Name (Print); Rachel Joseph Date: L’\ / 0[ / 1;\

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, howaever, any data that you have

entered will not he saved.
‘ Print Form
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
2584
Owner(s)
Cj Satellite, Llc
P.O. Box 337
Clear Creek, IN 47426
Agent
Mackie Properties
P.0O. Box 236
Elletsville, IN 47429
Prop. Lacation: 725 E 2nd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants; Bld 1: 1/5/5
Date Inspected: 01/25/2021 Inspector: Notman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R3 Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1930,
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction,
INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
Living Room 19-6 x 11-3:
Repair the south window to lock as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (b}
Dining Room 14 x 13. .
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardwate,
south window, east wall. BMC 16,04,060(b)
Kitchen 10 x 9-10:
No violations noted.
No violations noted.
Northeast Bedroom10-6 x 9-6; Exit door for egtess requirements,
No violations noted. .
City Halt 4{1 N Morton St Bloemingfon, IN 47404
Emall; hand@hloomington.in.gey hitps:/Mbloomlngion.ingov/hand Rental Inspection (3§12} 349-3420
Nelghborliood Division (812) 349-3 21 Housing Divislon (812) 349-3401 TFax (812) 349-3582
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Hallivay:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or sagging matexials. BMC
16.04.080(a)

Hall Bath:
- No violations noted.

Southeast Bedroom 13 x 11-6;
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measutements (double-hung):
Height: 29 % inches
Width: 45 inches
Sill Height: 26 ¥ inches
Openable Area: 9,30 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

E Center Bedroom 11-6 x 9-4;
No violations noted.

Existing Hgress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 31 % inches
Width; 35 ¥ inches
Sill Height: 26 % inches
Openable Area: 7.77 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

2nd FLOOR

Stafrway. .
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be fice of holes, cracks, pecling paint and/or sagging materials, above

landing. BMC 16.04.060(a)

TRast Bedroom 10 x 9-10:
No violations noted,

Existing Bgress Window Measurements {double-hung}:
Height: 28 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 35 Y2 inches
Openable Area! 5.25 sq. fi,

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There iz no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Bathroom.
Secure the loose foilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060 (¢)
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West Bedroom 11-6 x 11;
Repait the north window to lock as intended, west wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Every window shall be capable of beihg easily opened and held in position by its own bhardware, west wall,
south window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repait the surface of the ceiling to be fiee of holes, ctacks, pecling paint andfor sagging materials. BMC
16,04.060(a) L

Existing Bgress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 25 % inches
Width: 26 % inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 4.69 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Common Area 20-9 x 7-6.
No violations noted.

BASEMENT

Stairway:

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and/or deteriorated drywall/plaster, south walt
ahove stairway. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Main Room; Gas futnace located here, see other requirements.
Provide a complete ditectory of all service panels and circuits, BMC 16,04.020(a) IEC 408.4

Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture in SE corner of room,
BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR:

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. Paint the front porch ceiling.
BMC 16,04.050(e)

(This violation has. a one-vear deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

TFurnace Inspection Documentation

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
From a professional HVAC contractor for this setvice is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm}
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01,060(5), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summayy
completed copy of the Tenants and Ownets Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to this

office within 60 days of the date of the inspection or 2 $25.,00 fine will be levied, BMC 16.03.060(c) and
BMC 16.10.030(b)
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Inventory Damage List .

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and atrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
‘jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement, Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied, BMC

16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10,030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be requited fo have & current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the nnit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant load of the unif, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Heusing Quality Appeals
Staff Repori: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 19, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repaits

Petition Number:  21-TV-42

Address: 903 N Blair Ave.

Petitioner: Andrea Filer

Inspectot: Chastina Chipman

Staff Report: February 3, 2021 Completed cycle inspection

February 24, 2021 Sent repott
April 13,2021 Received BHQA application

During a cycle inspection of this property violations of Title 16 were found including muitiple
windows that need to be repaired. The owners are requesting an extension of time due to ordering
new windows to replace the broken ones. The windows will not be in until aroun June 8, 2021,
They are requesting an extension of time until August 8, 2021 to finish all repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant an extension of time

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Departmnent for further action including the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 2, 2021 All life safety violations.-
August 8, 2021 All remaining violations.

Attachments: Cycle Report, Appeal

170




Application For Appeal RQ
To The 4 )
Board of Housing Quality Appeals N‘)?‘
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov -

A
@osmmﬁw
"

Property Address: 903 N. Blalr Ave. Bloomington, IN 47404

Petitioner's Name: Andrea Martinie Eller

Address: 821 N.Blair Ave.

City: BloomIngton State: Indiana Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 8123394456 E-mail Address: dreenol7@juno.com

Owner's Name! Andrea and Ross Martinie Eller

Address: 8§21 N. Blair Ave.

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 8123394456  E-mail Address: dreenol7@juno.com

Occupants: 3

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely
affected. :

Ientify the varice tythat u are equesn f h fowin rp down menu: |

Variance Type: An extenslon of time to complete repalrs. (Petition Type: TV} '

Reminder: , .
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Willbe assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered tobe -
completel A completed application has to be submitted -

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be ' a9 _
placed on that months agendal petition Number: Z / TV 4%
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In the space provided below please wiite a brief natrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension Is needed.
3. Specify the time tequested.
B, A modification or exception to the Housing Praperty Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V}
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the varlance.
3. Specify the modifications and o alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petitlon type: AA)
1, Specify the declsion being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a varlance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detall the existing varlance.
2. Spacify the reason the variance Is no longer needed.

We are requesting an extension of time to complete repairs on 903 N, Blalr Ave. Three windows were found to
have broken hardware and one window was found to have broken glass during the inspection, We have decided
to completely replace all four windows with new windows rather than repairing the old windows.

\We have ordered the four windows through Bender Lumber, but the order is set to arrive "by June 8th." Loren
Wood has agreed to Install the windows once they arrive, hut will need to figure out the scheduling of avallable
employees nearer to that time.

With the windows arriving by June 8, and with our Confractor needing to finagle scheduling, could we please
schedule the relnspection of 903 N, Blair Ave, on or after August 8, 20217 This would give the Contractor ’
approximately 2 months to complete the work after the windows arrive.

Thank you for your consideration of this time extansion request.

[" y .
Signature (Required): @U\(‘;\MO\ ﬂ )Odd/gu A

Name (Print}: Andrea Martinie Eiler Date: L]l - ’ ’ -2 ]

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form Is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

{e.g. postal mail).
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved.

o
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhooed Development

‘ RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION
FEB 2 4 2021 ,

Andrea Martinie Biler

821 N Blair Ave

Bloomington, IN 47404

Eiler, Ross Martinie
821 N Blair Avenue -
Bloomington, IN 47404

RE: 903 N Blair AVE

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Repott which contains pertinent information about the Cycle
Inspection that was recently conducied at the above referenced property. The inspector has Jisted all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report, You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report,

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than ~ APR 2 52021 to schedule a
re-inspection, You have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10,040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all interior and exterior violations have been cotrected, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
petiod to a maximum of three (3) years.

Ifthe ownet's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www,bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided,

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.n,, at (812) 349-3420. ‘

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development
Encl:Inspection Report, '
City Hall ’ 401 N Morton St Bloomington, N 47404
Emall: hand@bloomington.in.gov littps:/fbleomington.ingov/hand Rentnl Inspectlon (812) 349-3420
Neigtiborhood Diviston (812) 349-3421 Hoitsing Division (812) 349-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

11195

Owner(s}:
Andrea Martinie Biler

821 N Blair Ave
Bloomington, IN 47404

Eiler, Ross Martinie
821 N Blair Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 903 N Blait AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 02/03/2021 Inspeciot; Chastina Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Propetty Zoning: R3 Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Shed

Monroe County Assessor’s Records indicate that this structure was built in 1970, There were no minimum
emergency egless requirements af this time,

INTERIOR:

Dining Room (19-2 x 11-5):
No violations noted.

Kitchen (16-10 x 11-5); ,
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Repair the entry door to be weathet tight, No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry Room:
No violations noted,

Hallway:
Replace the broken outlet cover plate on the west wall, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Cliy Hall 401 N Morton St Bloominglon, IN 47404
Email: band@blesmington.ingov nitps:ffbloomington i goviand - Rental [nspection (812) 349-3420
Neightoriiond Division (812} 349-3421 Housing Divislon (832) 349-3401 - Yax (812) 349-3582 *
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NE Bedroom (8-2 x 9-9):

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the

window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 3/4 inches
Width: 33 Y4 inches
Sill Height: 29 1/2 inches
Openable Area: 5.0 sq. &t.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
No violations noted,

W Bedroom (7-10 x 11-4):
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the
window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 36 ¥ inches
Width; 27 inches
Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 6.84 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Study (11-11 x 11-4): .
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the
window, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the broken glass on the east window, BMC 16.04,060(a)

SW Bedroom (11-4 x 6-10):

Propetly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded system, it is
acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI receptacie, If a GFCI receptacle is installed,
mark receptacle with the wording “no equipment ground”. BMC16.04.020(2)(5); 2009 IEC Article
406.3(B)Grounding & 2009 IEC Atrticle 406.3 (D)Replacements ‘

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 30 inches
Openable Area: 4.66 sq. fl.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. !

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.
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" OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shalf be posted as reguired by BMC
16.03,030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a curent occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report,
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D,.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: May 19%, 2021
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs for a cycle inspection.

Petition Number; 21.TV-43

Address: 504 E Southern Drive,

Petitioner: Yukon Properties, LLC, Dennis K McGuire

Inspectoi: Kenny Liford

Staff Report: April 9™, Cycle inspection cancelled due to conditions of rental.

April 13™, Received BHQA Application on advice from inspectot.

The agent/owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs due to a bug infestation
and general condition of rental.

Staff recommendation; Approve the request.

Conditions: Have the unit treated for bugs and cleaned so that a rental inspection can be
conducted by the deadline listed below, ‘

Complete all repairs and schedule the inspection no later than the deadline stated below, or this
case will turned over ta the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: Angust 27", 2021

Attachments: BHQA Appeal
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Board of Housing Quality
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov
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Properiy Addraess: 504 E Southern Dy

Patitioner's Name: Yukon Properties, LLC, Dennis K McGuire

Address: 2600 S Henderson St, # 176 )

City: 8loomington State! Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 8123225694 E-mail Address: yp99iu@gmail.com

Owner's Name: Yukon Properties, LLC, Dennis K McGulre

Address: 2600 5 Henderson S, # 176

City: Bldomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 8123225694 E-mail Address: yp99iu@gmail.com

Michael Fischer, Nicole Grubb and chlidren
Occupants:

T I —W
The following conditions must be found in aach case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistant with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general walfare.
2 That the value of the area about the prope
affacted.
M L N KR ]
Identify the variance type that you are raquesting from the following drop down menu:

rty to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely

Variance Type: An extension of timeto complete repalrs, (Petition Type: TV)

Rerminder: :
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitied \/
prior to the meeting application deadlinein order to be . Lt _

placed on that months agendal Pet'tic’t‘ Number:ZI T LI 3

KL
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In the space provided below please write 2 brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification{s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the propetty into
- compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. Tha following information must be
" included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extenslon of time to complete repalrs, (Petition type: V)
1. Speclfy the items that need the extenslon of time to completa.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B, Amodification o exception to the Housing Property Matntenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Speclfy the code reference number you are appealing. g
2. Detall why you are requesting the varlance.
3, Specify the modifications and or alteratlons you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision, (Petition type: AA)
1, Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D, Rescind a variance, {Petition type: RV
1, Detail the existing varfance.
2. Specify the reason the variance Is no longer needed.

Yukon Propertles, LLC (Dennls K McGuire) requests an extension of time to start and finish the HAND physical
Inspection at 504 E Southern Dr. This request Is made due to the interlor condition of the property caused by the
current tenants - Fischer and Grubb.

McGuire met with HAND representative ien Lifford on April 9, 2021 as scheduled. Lifford enterad the property
and began to inspect the kitchen and one bedroom. LIfford determined he was unable to complete the inspection
due to: infestation of pests (neither Lifford noriwere exactly sure of what types of pests; however, they were very
small, black pests that scattered whena hand was placed on the kitchen counter tops or bedroom walls}; unable to
access wall outlets or windows due to boxes, clothing and other personal items scattered and stacked throughout
the house; and othet overall conditions. | agreed with Lifford the house could not be inspected.

The tenants had been advised for two to three weeks in advance of the Aptll 9th HAND inspectlon; however, they
made ho attempt to remedy the conditions In advance.

The tenants lease will terminate July 26,2021, Yuken Propetrtles requests a 30-day extension of time to inspect the
property due to the above noted canditions and time that will be needed to make anticlpated repairs. Such
repalrs are expected to include: repait damages to walls, floors, cabinets, windows, painting, biinds and other not
yet [dentified conditlons. :

Signature (Required); W Z{%AM

Name (Print} Dennis K McGuire Date: 4/11/21

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returnedfsubmitted manually
{e.d. postal matl).

2, This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D,

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: - 19 May 2021

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Numbet: 21-TV-044

Address: 3200 E Longview Ave Unit 65

Petitioner: Dakota Kent and Anna Crawley

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 15 November 2020 Cycle Inspection of the Complex
30 March 2021 Reinspection of the Complex
30 March 2021 - Tenant Violation Report Issued

The cycle inspection for this propetty was on 135 November 2020, Unit 65 could
not be inspected at this time, The reinspection for the property was on 30 March
2021, The initial inspection for this unit was conducted at this time. Conditions of
the unit warranted a tenant violation teport. The petitioner is requesting additional
time to bring the unit into compliance.

Staff recommendation: Grant request for extension of time

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for ye-inspection by the deadline
listed below

Compliance Deadline: 19 May 2021

Aftachments: Tenauat Violation Report, Application
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Application for Ap

-7 fon fo @eﬁ/
gﬂtm“m : Board of Housing G
. P,0.Box 100
‘ _ * Bloomington, IN\A7402 ...
‘ : 812-349-34p8%:
. hand@bloomingion,in.gov
Praperty Address: 3 200 Enak LU\E\}’EM AU‘L Apt; (03
Potitioner's Name: Dolabe Ytk dmd. Ao Qosalesy

g - ]
Address: 2400 foox 10,43 N ey

-

oity: Bloowswadon _ statoiLydiane.  Zip Godo: 47408......
*hone Number:[&j%_m:ma Emall Address: ;W‘Bm“‘“
Proporty Ownor's Name: TCHOEL. 1) 0ade0y

Address: M 5&#\'\?“%‘ Viesn Pl . -
City: _&mm%m state: Tnolod o . zip coder HTH AL

o

Phone Number: QI AN-1HOD | Emall Address: Lg%g,e_q_q;m?_w;qm praprotiss Com. |

Oucupants: mhghg__ﬁgia&s_ma_merau\ﬁ%

The folfowing cenditions must be found in each case in vider for the Board to consider the request;
1. That the exception s consiatent with the Intent and purpose of the hotising code and piomotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. T}sal‘ilh? valie of the area about the property te which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affecled, .

Ploasa clrtlo the petltion type that you are requesting:

@ of lime lo completa rapalrs (Fetifion type TV

B} A mddiﬂoalion or axcaplion to the Residentlal Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program  (Peliflon lyps V)

) Rolflef from an admiristrative dacislon (Petiflon type AA)

D) Rescind a varlance (Pelifla;n type RV)

REMINDER; A 320 flling fee must be submitted . OFFICE USE QpLY

willy thls application before the propery can be

placad on the meeting agenda, Potitlon Number 21~ T U/~ «4
BEE REVERSE
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City Of Bloomington
) Housing and Neighborhood Development
APR 0 8 2021 '
Mike Woodson
701 E. Summitview Place
Bloomington, IN 47401

RE:NOTICE OF TENANT VIOLATION INSPECTION

Dear Resident(s)

On 03/30/2021, a complaint inspection was performed at 3200 E Longview AVE. During the ingpection
violations of the Bloomington Housing Code were found. Enclosed is the inspection report which eites
violations that are the responsibility of the resident(s) to cotrect. Please correct the violations within

|4 - days and contact this office no later than APR 2 2 2021 to schedule
the tequired re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below,

This directive is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(a) of the Residential Rental
Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. You have the right to appeal to the Board of Housing
Quality Appeals. If you need morc than 14 days to correct the violations, or if you want to
appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. Ifyou do not have
access to the internet, you may contact FTAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided,

Please remember, it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl:Inspection Report,
Xe:Legacy Group: 3112 E. Braeside Drive, Bloomington, IN 47408

City Hall 401 N Morton 5t Blostmington, IN 47404 .
Email: hand@bloomington.in.goy hitpsi/foloomingtondn.gaviiand Rental Drspection (312) 349-3420

Nelghborhood Division (812) 349-3421 Housing Diviston (812) 342-3401 Trax (812) 349-3582

X¥
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

TENANT VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

647
Qwner(s) Tenants
Mike Woodson Anna Crawley and Dakota Kent
701 E. Summitview Place 3200 Longview Ave #65
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington IN 47401

Agent

Legacy Group

3112 E. Brasside Drive
Bloomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 3200 E Longview AVE

Number of Units/Structures: 64/4

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: Bld 1 I/Bfff5 7/1/5 16/2/5, Bld 2: 1/ELH/5 3/1/5 8/2/5, Bld
3; 4/1/5 8/2/5, Bl 4:  1/EB£H5 1/1/5 6/2/5 8/3/5

Date Inspected: 03/30/2021 Tnspector: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none

During an inspection for renewal of the Rental Oceupancy Permit on this property, violations were noted
that ate the responsibility of the tenant(s) to-correct. The violations must be corrected and re-inspected for
compliance with the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program within 14 days
of the date on which this notice was mailed. It is the responsibility of the tenant to contact this office to
schedule the required re-inspection at 349-3420, Any questions can be addressed to the inspector at
349-3420. :

Failure to comply with the requirements of this notice will resuit in this matter being forwarded to the City's
Legal Department for legal action and fines under the provisions of Title 16 of the Bloomington Municipal
Caode.

City Hall 401 ™ Morton St BiaomIN 47404
Email: hand@bloomingfon,ingav nitpstibloomingtonin.gev/hand Rental Ynspeetion (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Division (812} 3453421 Housing Division (812) 345-3401 Fax (812) 349-3582
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This inspection revealed a serious roach infestation. Serious efforts by both the fenants and management will
be required to significantly reduce this infestation fo an acceptable level. This office strongly advises that the
tenants propetly prepate for treatment by:

1. Removing all items from the kitchen cabinets and drawers, including the shelf paper.
2. Removing all items from the pantry floor.

3, Removing all items from the bathroom floor and medicine cabinets.

4, Sanitize all areas where infestation is obviously present,

5. Sanitize all areas where roach droppings are presetit.

6. Properly store food items in sealed containets.

Every owner, agent or operator of a structure containing two (2) or more rental uniis shall be responsible for
the extermination of insects, rodents or other pests in the structure or premises. The owner shali be responsible
for extermination within each retal unit, but who is ultimately responsible to pay for such extetmination is not
regulated or discussed by the Municipal Code. BMC 16.04.090

Remove all items that are obstructing continuous access to egress areas, The minimum clear aisle width
shall not be less than 36 inches. A means of egress shall be free from obstructions that would prevent its use.
BMC 16.04.020¢2)(3), IFC 10303

The tenant of a residential rental unit is responsible for keeping the unit in a clean, sanitary and safe
condition, BMC 16.04.030
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